
Table of Contents 

Commission Conference Agenda 

September 13, 2016 

 

 - i - 

1** Consent Agenda .................................................................................................... 1 

2**PAA Docket No. 160049-EU – Petition for modification of territorial order based on 

changed legal circumstances emanating from Article VIII, Section 2(c) of the 

Florida Constitution, by the Town of Indian River Shores. .................................... 2 

3**PAA Docket No. 160129-TX – Request for cancellation of CLEC Certificate No. 7031, 

effective May 24, 2016, and request for relinquishment of eligible 

telecommunications carrier (ETC) designation in Florida, by Budget PrePay, Inc. 

d/b/a Budget Phone. ................................................................................................ 4 

4**PAA Docket No. 160150-TX – Petition for designation as eligible telecommunications 

carrier (ETC) by Phone Club Corporation. ............................................................. 5 

5**PAA Docket No. 160162-TX – Bankruptcy cancellation by Florida Public Service 

Commission of CLEC Certificate No. 7269, issued to Primus 

Telecommunications, Inc., effective July 19, 2016. ............................................... 6 

6** Docket No. 160134-EI – Petition for accounting recognition of Gulf Power 

Company's ownership in Plant Scherer as being in service to retail customers. .... 7 

7**PAA Docket No. 150269-WS – Application for limited proceeding water rate increase 

in Marion, Pasco, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. ................ 8 

8**PAA Docket No. 160070-EQ – Petition for approval of renewable energy tariff and 

standard offer contract, by Florida Power & Light Company. ............................. 11 

9**PAA Docket No. 160151-EI – Petition for approval of stipulation to amend revised and 

restated stipulation and settlement agreement by Duke Energy Florida, LLC. .... 12 

10** Docket No. 160095-SU – Application for amendment of Certificate No. 164-S to 

extend territory in Duval County by Commercial Utilities/ A Division of Grace & 

Company, Inc. ....................................................................................................... 13 

11** Docket No. 160071-EI – Petition for approval of 2016 revisions to underground 

residential and commercial differential tariffs, by Florida Power & Light 

Company. .............................................................................................................. 14 

12** Docket No. 160173-EI – Petition for approval of modification to and extension of 

the approved economic development and re-development rider experimental pilot 

tariffs, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC. .................................................................. 15 

13** Docket No. 160085-GU – Joint petition for approval of swing service rider, by 

Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown 

Division, Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade, and Florida Division of 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. ........................................................................ 16 



Table of Contents 

Commission Conference Agenda 

September 13, 2016 

 

 - ii - 

14**PAA Docket No. 140186-WU – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard 

County by Brevard Waterworks, Inc. ................................................................... 17 

15**PAA Docket No. 150181-WU – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Duval 

County by Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. ................................................................ 18 

 



Item 1 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07157-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Item 2 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE O FFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

August 31, 2016 

Docket No. 160049-EU 

Carlotta S. Staufferrr!fommission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk 

Rescheduled Commission Conference Agenda Item 

Staffs memorandum assigned ON 03967-16 was filed on June 23, 2016, for the July 7, 2016 
Commission Conference. As the vote sheet reflects, this item was deferred. This item has been 
placed on the September 13, 20 16 Commission Conference Agenda. 

less 

:-> 
G 

-=2 :::.~: 
\ ..... ... ,- . _.~ 

. .' '.}) 
~.~(./) -----<::) 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07171-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



FILED JUN 23, 2016 
DOCUMENT NO. 03967-16 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

June 23, 2016 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL Cmc u : OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SIIUi\IARJ) OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAIIASSEE, FLORIJ)A 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-0-U-M-

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Office of the General Counsel (Cowder~) ~n'LL ;_ \ Y, _ 
Division of Economics (Draper, Guffey)~ ~~ p {;> 

Docket No. 160049-EU - Petition for modification of territorial order based on 
changed legal circumstances emanating from Article VIII, Section 2(c) of the 
Florida Constitution, by the Town of Indian River Shores. 

AGENDA: 07/07/ 16 - Regular Agenda: Issues 1 - 4 - Oral Argument Not Requested -
Participation at Commission's Discretion; Issue 5 is Proposed Agency Action -
Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Patronis 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

The City of Vero Beach (Vero Beach) provides electric service to the portion of the Town of 
Indian River Shores (Indian River Shores) located south of Old Winter Beach Road, pursuant to 
four territorial orders of the Commission that approved territorial agreements between Vero 
Beach and Florida Power & Light Company (FPL). See Order No. 5520, issued August 29, 1972, 
in Docket No. 72045-EU, In re: Applicarion of Florida Power and Lighr Company for approval 

of a rerritorial agreement wirh the Ciry of Vera Beach; Order No. 60 I 0, issued January 18, 
1974, in Docket No. 73605-EU, In re: Applicarion of Florida Power & Light Company for 

approval of a modification of territorial agreement and contract .for interchange service with 

the City of Vero Beach, Florida; Order No. I 0382, issued November 3, 1981 and Order No. 
11580, issued February 2, 1983, in Docket No. 800596-EU, In re: Application of FPL and rhe 



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23,2016 

City of Vero Beach for approval of an agreement relative to service areas; and Order No. 
18834, issued February 9, 1988, in Docket No. 871090-EU, In re: Petition of Florida Power & 
Light Company and the City of Vero Beach for approval of amendment of a territorial 
agreement (referred to collectively as the Territorial Orders). 

Although Vero Beach began providing electric service to residents of Indian River Shores prior 
to 1968, in that year Vero Beach and Indian River Shores entered into a contract whereby Indian 
River Shores requested and Vero Beach agreed to provide water service and electric power to 
any residents within the corporate limits of Indian River Shores (1968 Contract). In 1986, Indian 
River Shores and Vero Beach entered into a 30-year franchise agreement that superseded the 
1968 Contract as to electric service and granted Vero Beach the sole and exclusive right to 
construct, maintain, and operate an electric system in public places in that portion of Indian 
River Shores lying south of Winter Beach Road (Franchise Agreement). 

By letter of July 18, 2014, Indian River Shores advised Vero Beach that it was taking several 
actions to achieve rate relief for its citizens who receive electric service from Vero Beach. The 
letter states that Vero Beach's provision of electric service within Indian River Shores is 
permitted pursuant to the Franchise Agreement, but because of Vero Beach's unreasonably high 
electric rates as compared to FPL' s rates, Indian River Shores will not renew the Franchise 
Agreement when it expires on November 6, 2016, and Vero Beach will no longer have Indian 
River Shores' permission to occupy rights-of-way or to operate its electric utility within Indian 
River Shores. In addition, the letter advised Vero Beach that Indian River Shores had filed a 
lawsuit against Vero Beach that included a challenge to Vero Beach's electric rates and "a 
Constitutional challenge regarding the denial of rights" to Vero Beach electric customers living 
in Indian River Shores. 

Following unsuccessful mediation between Indian River Shores and Vero Beach pursuant to the 
Florida Governmental Conflict Resolution Act, Chapter 164, Florida Statutes (F.S.), Indian River 
Shores filed an amended complaint asking the circuit court, in part, to declare that upon 
expiration of the Franchise Agreement giving Vero Beach permission to provide electric service 
in Indian River Shores, Vero Beach has no legal right to provide electric service in Indian River 
Shores. In its amended complaint, Indian River Shores argued that there is no general or special 
law giving Vero Beach authority to provide electric service in Indian River Shores as required by 
Article VIII, Section 2( c), Florida Constitution, and for that reason, V ero Beach may only 
provide electric service in Indian River Shores if it has Indian River Shores' consent. Vero Beach 
filed a motion to dismiss this claim, which the Commission supported in court as amicus curiae, 
on the grounds that the determination of whether Vero Beach has authority to provide service in 
Indian River Shores is within the Commission's exclusive and superior jurisdiction over 
territorial agreements. On November 11, 2015, the Court dismissed this claim, finding that the 
relief requested is squarely within the jurisdiction of the Commission. 

On January 5, 2016, Indian River Shores filed a petition for declaratory statement with the 
Commission, asking for a declaration that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to interpret Article 
VIII, Section 2( c), Florida Constitution, for purposes of determining whether Indian River 
Shores has a constitutional right to be protected from Vero Beach providing electric service 
within Indian River Shores without Indian River Shores' consent. On March 4, 2016, the 

-2-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Commission issued an order declaring that it has the jurisdiction under Section 366.04, F.S., to 
determine whether Vero Beach has the authority to continue to provide electric service within the 
corporate limits of Indian River Shores upon expiration of the Franchise Agreement. Order No. 
PSC-16-0093-FOF-EU. The Commission found that in a proper proceeding, it has the authority 
to interpret the phrase "as provided by general or special law" as used in Article VIII, Section 
2( c), Florida Constitution. 

On March 4, 2016, pursuant to Sections 120.57 and 366.04, F.S., Indian River Shores filed a 
Petition for Modification of Territorial Order Based on Changed Legal Circumstances 
Emanating from Article VIII, Section 2(c) of the Florida Constitution (Petition). Indian River 
Shores argues that the Commission is required to modify the Territorial Orders because there is 
no general or special law authorizing Vero Beach to provide service in Indian River Shores and, 
for this reason, Vero Beach may only provide such service if it has Indian River Shores' consent. 
Indian River Shores argues that Vero Beach has always had its temporary consent to provide 
electric service, and currently has that consent pursuant to the Franchise Agreement that will 
expire November 6, 2016. The Petition alleges that the withdrawal of Indian River Shores' 
consent caused by expiration of the Franchise Agreement is the changed legal circumstance 
requiring the Commission to modify the Territorial Orders. The result would be to place that 
portion of Indian River Shores currently in Vero Beach's service area into FPL's service area so 
that all of Indian River Shores would be served by FPL. 

The Petition alleges that Vero Beach's electric rates have been some of the highest in Florida 
over the last 10 years, despite Vero Beach having cost advantages as a municipal electric utility. 
The Petition further alleges that Indian River Shores and its residents have paid approximately 
$16 million more for electricity than they would have paid if electric service had been provided 
by FPL. The Petition states that unlike FPL, Vero Beach's rates are not regulated by the 
Commission, but are set by the City Council whose members are elected by Vero Beach 
residents. The Petition further alleges that because Indian River Shores and its residents who 
receive electric service from Vero Beach are located outside of Vero Beach, they cannot vote for 
the City Council members and thus have no voice in electing the officials who manage Vero 
Beach's electric utility and set electric rates. 

Indian River Shores alleges that Vero Beach abuses its monopoly power by diverting electric 
utility revenues from Indian River Shores and its residents to Vero Beach's general fund as a 
surrogate vehicle for taxation to keep its ad valorem property taxes artificially low and to cover 
costs unassociated with operation of the electric utility. The Petition alleges that this includes 
subsidizing Vero Beach's unfunded pension obligations to current and former employees 
unassociated with Vero Beach's provision of electric service. The Petition alleges that modifying 
the current territorial boundary line to place the entire Town of Indian River Shores within the 
electric service area of FPL would be in the public interest because it would eliminate these 
problems. 

Indian River Shores also alleges that changing service providers to FPL would give all Indian 
River Shores residents access to FPL's energy conservation programs and deployment of solar 
generation and smart meters that are not available by or through Vero Beach. The Petition 
alleges that transferring Indian River Shores' residents to FPL would provide customers with the 

-3-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23,2016 

benefits of FPL's storm hardening initiatives, highly regarded management expertise, and high 
customer satisfaction ratings. Indian River Shores alleges that FPL is ready, willing, and able to 
serve all of the customers in Indian River Shores upon purchase of V ero Beach's electrical 
facilities in Indian River Shores for $13 million in cash, and that Indian River Shores' residents 
are overwhelmingly in favor of having FPL as the single electric provider within Indian River 
Shores. The Petition includes an alternative request for the Commission to treat the Petition as a 
complaint against Vero Beach for the same relief requested in the Petition. Indian River Shores 
also asks the Commission to conduct a service hearing in Indian River Shores so that the 
Commission can hear directly from residents. 

On March 22, 2016, FPL filed a Petition to Intervene. FPL agrees with Indian River Shores' 
statement that FPL is ready, willing, and able to serve the additional portion of Indian River 
Shores if the Commission were to grant the Petition's request and assuming reasonable terms 
were reached for the acquisition ofVero Beach's electric facilities in that area. 

On March 24, 2016, Vero Beach filed a Motion to Dismiss Indian River Shores' Petition for 
Modification of Territorial Order and Alternative Complaint (Motion to Dismiss) and a Motion 
to Intervene or, in the alternative, if the Petition is treated as a complaint, to be named a party. 
Vero Beach argues that the Petition should be dismissed on the grounds that: (1) Indian River 
Shores lacks standing because it has not alleged any facts that constitute cognizable injury in fact 
or any injury within the zone of interests to be protected by the Commission's statutes applicable 
to territorial matters and its related Grid Bill jurisdiction; (2) the alleged changed circumstances 
have nothing to do with the Commission's territorial statutes or rules, or with either the territorial 
agreements or the Territorial Orders that Indian River Shores wants the Commission to modify; 
(3) the Petition fails to meet the pleading requirements of Rule 28-106.201, F .A.C.; and ( 4) the 
Petition is barred by Florida's doctrine of administrative finality. Vero Beach argues that Indian 
River Shores' alternative request that the Petition be treated as a complaint should be denied for 
failure to comply with the Rule 25-22.036, F.A.C., pleading requirements for complaints. Vero 
Beach states that if the Commission does not grant the Motion to Dismiss, Vero Beach will 
demand strict proof of each and every factual assertion in the Petition and will insist on all of its 
rights pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S., to protect the interests of Vero Beach and all of its electric 
customers. 

On April 7, 2016, Indian River Shores filed its Response in Opposition and Motion to Strike 
Portions of the City of V ero Beach's Motion to Dismiss. On April 14, 2016, Vero Beach filed its 
Response in Opposition to Indian River Shores' Motion to Strike. Oral argument was not 
requested on the Motion to Strike or Motion to Dismiss. Indian River Shores states that it did not 
request oral argument on the Motion to Dismiss because it was not certain whether oral argument 
would be beneficial to the Commission, but asks that it be allowed to request participation at the 
Agenda Conference following its review of the Staff Recommendation. 

This recommendation addresses the Motions to Intervene, Vero Beach's Motion to Dismiss, 
Indian River Shores' Motion to Strike, and Indian River Shores' Petition. The Commission has 
jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 120.569, 120.57, and 366.04, F.S. 

-4-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should the Commission grant the City of Vero Beach's Motion to Intervene and 
Florida Power & Light Company's Petition to Intervene? 

Recommendation: No. The Commission should deny Vero Beach's Motion to Intervene and 
FPL's Petition to Intervene because intervention is premature and unnecessary at this time. 
(Cowdery) 

Staff Analysis: On March 4, 2016, Indian River Shores filed its Petition asking the 
Commission to modify the Territorial Orders between FPL and Vero Beach. On March 24, 2016, 
Vero Beach filed a Motion to Intervene, or in the alternative, a request to be named a party, 
pursuant to Chapters 120 and 366, F.S., and Rules 25-6.0441, 25-22.036,25-22.039, 28-106.201, 
and 28-106.205, F .A. C. Vero Beach states that as the incumbent utility providing service 
pursuant to territorial agreements between FPL and Vero Beach approved by the Commission 
pursuant to the Commission's Territorial Orders at issue in the Petition, Vero Beach's substantial 
interests will be directly affected by the issues raised in the docket. Vero Beach requests 
intervenor status so that it may file responsive pleadings and otherwise fully participate in 
Docket No. 160049-EU. 

On March 22, 2016, FPL filed a Petition to Intervene pursuant to Chapters 120 and 366, 
F.S., and Rules 25-22.039 and 28-106.201, F.A.C. FPL alleges that it is clear on the face of the 
Petition that FPL's substantial interests will be determined by the Commission's decision in this 
proceeding because Indian River Shores has requested modification to the order approving FPL's 
territorial agreement with Vero Beach based on changed legal circumstances. FPL states that 
Indian River Shores has specifically requested the Commission to augment FPL's service area 
approved in the Territorial Order by placing all of Indian River Shores within the electric service 
area ofFPL. 

Issues 2-4 address motions filed in this docket. Although oral argument has not been 
requested on the motions, it is within the Commission's discretion to allow participation at the 
Agenda Conference. Staff is recommending in Issue 5 that the Petition requesting modification 
of the Territorial Orders be issued as a proposed agency action (PAA). Interested persons may 
participate at the Agenda Conference on Issue 5 pursuant to Rule 25-22.0021 (2), F .A.C. The 
Commission invites broad participation in P AA proceedings in order to better inform itself of the 
scope and implications of its decisions. See In re: Application for increase in water and 
wastewater rates in Pasco County by Labrador Utilities, Inc., Order No. PSC-12-0 139-PCO­
WS, issued March 26, 2012, Docket No. 110264-WS (Order Denying motion to Intervene in 
PAA proceeding), and Order No. PSC-14-0311-PCO-EM, issued June 13, 2014, in Docket No. 
140059-EM, In re: Notice of new municipal electric service provider and petition for waiver of 
Rule 25-9.044(2), by Babcock Ranch Community Independent Special District. Vero Beach may 
participate fully in this proceeding, including filing its motion to dismiss and having it 
considered by the Commission, without intervening in this P AA proceeding. 

Further, substantially affected persons will have the opportunity to request a hearing 
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., once the Commission's PAA Order is issued. For 

- 5-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 1 

the reasons explained above, formal intervention by Vero Beach and FPL pursuant to Chapter 
120, F .S., is premature and unnecessary at this time. Staff therefore recommends that the 
Commission deny Vero Beach's Motion to Intervene and FPL's Petition to Intervene. 

-6-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23,2016 

Issue 2 

Issue 2: Should the Commission grant Vero Beach's Motion to Dismiss the Petition for failure 
to meet the pleading requirements of Rule 28-106.201, F .A.C.? 

Recommendation: No. The Commission should deny the Motion to Dismiss the Petition for 
failing to meet pleading requirements because the Petition is in substantial compliance with Rule 
28-106.201, F.A.C. (Cowdery) 

Staff Analysis: 

Legal Standard 
Indian River Shores' filed its Petition pursuant to Sections 120.57 and 366.04, F.S. Sections 
120.569 and 120.57, F.S., apply in all proceedings in which the substantial interests of a party are 
determined by an agency. Unless otherwise provided by law, a petition or request for hearing 
must include all items required by Rule 28-106.201, F .A. C., if the hearing involves disputed 
issues of material fact. A petition or request for hearing must include all items required by Rule 
28-106.301, F .A. C., if the hearing does not involve disputed issues of material fact. A petition 
filed under Chapter 120, F.S., that is in substantial compliance with the applicable uniform rule 
requirements need not be dismissed. 

Arguments of Vero Beach and Indian River Shores 
Vero Beach argues that the Petition should be dismissed because although the Petition purports 
to be filed pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S., it fails to meet the minimum pleading requirements 
of Rule 28-106.201 (2), F .A.C. Specifically, Vero Beach alleges that the Petition fails to identify 
disputed issues of material fact, a statement of ultimate facts alleged, and an explanation of why 
Indian River Shores is entitled to the relief requested under specific statutes, rules, or orders of 
the Commission. 

Indian River Shores asserts that it has sufficiently pled a claim for relief. Indian River Shores 
argues that Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., does not apply since the Petition is not challenging 
proposed agency action. Indian River Shores states that the Petition seeks relief from the 
Commission pursuant to Section 366.04, F .S., and that the Florida Supreme Court expressly 
recognized in Peoples Gas System, Inc. v. Mason, 187 So. 2d 335, 339 (Fla. 1966), that the 
Commission may withdraw or modify its approval of a service area agreement, or other order, in 
proper proceedings initiated by it or even an interested member of the public. 

Indian River Shores further argues that Rule 28-196.201, F.A.C., applies to requests for hearings 
on disputed issues of material fact, but that the Petition's material facts are meant to be 
undisputed. Indian River Shores argues that even if Rule 28-106.20 I, F .A. C., is applicable, 
Indian River Shores has substantially complied with pleading requirements because a plain 
reading of the Petition indicates that there are no disputed issues of material fact. Indian River 
Shores further argues that the Petition gives a detailed explanation of the changed legal 
circumstances that require modification of the Territorial Orders and gives a detailed explanation 
of the provisions of the Florida Constitution, statutes, and case law that require modification of 
the Territorial Orders. 

-7-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23,2016 

Analysis 

Issue 2 

Staff believes that the Petition is in substantial compliance with the pleading requirements of the 
uniform rules and contains sufficient allegations to allow the Commission to rule on the 
Petition's request to modify the Territorial Orders. For these reasons, staff recommends that the 
Commission deny Vero Beach's Motion to Dismiss the Petition for failing to meet pleading 
requirements. 

- 8-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 3: Should the Commission grant Indian River Shores' Motion to Strike? 

Issue 3 

Recommendation: No. The Commission should deny Indian River Shores' Motion to Strike. 
(Cowdery) 

Staff Analysis: 

Legal Standard 
Rule 1.140(t), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, states that a party may move to strike or the 
court may strike redundant, immaterial, impertinent, or scandalous matter from any pleading at 
any time. A motion to strike is appropriately directed to pleadings, not to motions to dismiss. 
Order No. PSC-04-0930-PCO, issued September 22, 2004, in Docket No. 040353-TP, In re: 
Petition to review and cancel, or in the alternative immediately suspend or postpone, Bel/South 
Telecommunications, Inc. 's PreferredPack Plan tariffs, by Supra Telecommunications and 
Information Systems, Inc. A motion to strike should only be granted if the pleadings are 
completely irrelevant and have no bearing on the decision. Bay Colony Office Bldg. Joint 
Venture v. Wachovia Mortgage Co., 342 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 5th DCA 1977). 

Rule 1.140(t), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, does not control in administrative proceedings. 
The Commission has used the rule as guidance when ruling on motions to strike, generally 
concerning evidentiary questions on testimony filed during the course of an administrative 
hearing proceeding. E.g. Order No. PSC-99-1809-PCO-WS, issued September 20, 1999, in 
Docket 971220-WS, In re: Application for transfer of Certificates Nos. 592-W and 509-Sfrom 
Cypress Lakes Associates, Ltd. to Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. in Polk County. 

Arguments of Vero Beach and Indian River Shores 
Indian River Shores states that pursuant to Rule 1.140(t), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, the 
Commission should ignore or strike the material in the Motion to Dismiss which is outside the 
four corners of the Petition as immaterial and impertinent. Indian River Shores asks the 
Commission to strike Vero Beach's factual allegations and arguments that the Petition's "real 
issue" is to challenge Vero Beach's utility rates. Indian River Shores does not specify what 
language of the Motion to Dismiss the Commission should strike. In addition, Indian River 
Shores argues that the Commission should strike Exhibit B to the Motion to Dismiss, a 
newspaper article, which Indian River Shores states that Vero Beach offers as purported 
evidence that the real purpose of the Petition is to challenge rates rather than enforce 
fundamental provisions of the Florida Constitution. 

Vero Beach argues that Indian River Shores' Motion to Strike should be denied because the 
Commission is not bound by the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure unrelated to discovery. Vero 
Beach further argues that Rule 1.140(t), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, provides for striking 
certain material from pleadings, and the rule does not apply because a motion to dismiss is not a 
pleading. Vero Beach also argues that a motion to strike language as immaterial should only be 
granted if the material is wholly irrelevant and can have no bearing on the equities and no 
influence on the decision. Vero Beach alleges that the material that Indian River Shores seeks to 
strike from the Motion to Dismiss, including Exhibit B, is clearly relevant to the equities, issues, 
and decision in this case and is therefore not subject to being stricken. Vero Beach further argues 

-9-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 3 

that the Motion to Strike should be denied because it fails to identify with sufficient specificity 
the portions of the Motion to Dismiss that Indian River Shores seeks to strike. 

Analysis 
Staff believes that Indian River Shores' Motion to Strike is premature because this docket is in 
the proposed agency action stage and has not progressed to an evidentiary administrative 
hearing. Even if Indian River Shores' Motion to Strike were not premature, staff recommends 
that it be denied because a motion to strike is appropriately directed to pleadings, not to motions 
to dismiss. 

Staff believes that the motion to strike should be denied on the additional ground that Vero 
Beach's arguments are not wholly immaterial to the Petition. It appears that Indian River Shores 
is asking the Commission to strike Vero Beach's entire legal argument that Indian River Shores 
lacks standing to ask for modification of the Territorial Orders on the basis that FPL has lower 
rates than Vero Beach. Vero Beach's arguments appear responsive to Indian River Shores' 
allegations that the Territorial Orders should be modified because of changed circumstances 
arising from Vero Beach's abuse of monopoly powers by "charging excessive rates." Finally, the 
Motion to Strike fails to identify specific portions of the Motion to Dismiss that it believes are 
immaterial or impertinent. For the reasons set forth above, staff recommends that the 
Commission deny Indian River Shores' Motion to Strike. 

- 10-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 4 

Issue 4: Should the City of Vero Beach's Motion to Dismiss Indian River Shores' Petition for 
lack of standing be granted? 

Recommendation: The Commission should grant in part and deny in part Vero Beach's 
Motion to Dismiss for lack of standing. The Commission should grant the Motion to Dismiss on 
the grounds that Indian River Shores does not have standing to request modification of the 
Territorial Orders based on allegations of injury from abuses of monopoly powers and excessive 
rates. The Commission should also grant the Motion to Dismiss on the grounds that Indian River 
Shores does not have standing to represent Vero Beach's electric customers who reside in Indian 
River Shores. Dismissal on these grounds should be with prejudice because it conclusively 
appears from the face of the Petition that these defects in standing cannot be cured. The 
Commission should deny the Motion to Dismiss on the grounds that Indian River Shores has 
standing as a municipality to request modification of the Territorial Orders based on changed 
legal circumstances emanating from Article VIII, Section 2( c), Florida Constitution. (Cowdery) 

Staff Analysis: 

Legal Standard 
For purposes of ruling on the Motion to Dismiss for lack of standing, the Commission must 
confine its review to the four comers of the Petition, draw all inferences in favor of the 
petitioner, and accept all well-pled allegations in the petition as true. Chandler v. City of 
Greenacres, 140 So. 3d 1080, 1083 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014). See also Mid-Chattahoochee River 
Users v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 948 So. 2d 794, 796 (Fla. 1st DCA 
2006), rev. denied, 966 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 2007)(affirming agency's final order granting motion to 
dismiss petition for lack of standing under Agrico ). Dismissal of a petition may be with prejudice 
if it appears from the face of the petition that the defect cannot be cured. Section 120.569(2)(c), 
F.S. 

The Florida Supreme Court has stated that the Commission may modify its approval of a 
territorial agreement "in proper proceedings initiated by it, a party to the agreement, or even an 
interested member of the public." Peoples Gas System, 187 So. 2d at 339; City of Homestead v. 
Beard, 600 So. 2d 450, 453 n. 5 (Fla. 1992); Public Service Commission v. Fuller, 551 So. 2d 
1210, 1212 (Fla. 1989). In order for Indian River Shores to have standing to receive a Section 
120.57, F .S., hearing on its Petition, it must demonstrate: (1) that it will suffer injury in fact 
which is of sufficient immediacy to entitle it to a Section 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., hearing 
(degree of injury); and (2) that its substantial injury is of a type or nature that the proceeding is 
designed to protect (nature of injury). Agrico Chemical Co., v. Department of Environmental 
Regulation, 406 So. 2d 478,472 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981), rev. denied, 415 So. 2d 1359 and 415 So. 
2d 1361 (Fla. 1982). See also Nuvox Communications, Inc. v. Edgar, 958 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 
2007)(affirming Commission order dismissing petitions with prejudice for lack of standing under 
Agrico); Ameristeel Corp. v. Clark, 691 So. 2d 473,477 (Fla. 1997)(affirming Commission order 
dismissing petition protesting territorial order for lack of Agrico standing, finding that 
Ameristeel's claim concerning paying higher rates to FPL was not injury in fact entitling it to a 
Section 120.57, F .S., hearing). Although Indian River Shores must demonstrate that it will suffer 
injury in fact of sufficient immediacy to entitle it to a hearing, it does not have to establish that it 

- 11 -



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 4 

will prevail on the merits of its argument. Palm Beach County Environmental Coalition v. 
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation, 14 So. 3d 1076, 1078 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015). 

The purpose of requiring a party to have standing to participate in an administrative proceeding 
is to ensure that a party has sufficient interest in the outcome to warrant a hearing and to assure 
that the party will adequately represent its asserted interests. In this regard, "the obvious intent of 
Agrico was to preclude parties from intervening in a proceeding where those parties' substantial 
interests are totally unrelated to the issues which are to be resolved in the administrative 
proceedings." Prescription Partners, LLC v. State, I 09 So. 3d 1218, 1223 (Fla. I st DCA 20 13). 

Staff recommends that the Motion to Dismiss be granted in part and denied in part. Staffs 
recommendation is discussed in more detail below. 

Arguments of Vero Beach and Indian River Shores 

Vero Beach's Motion to Dismiss 
Vero Beach argues that the Petition should be dismissed for lack of standing because only 
persons whose substantial interests may or will be affected by action of the Commission may file 
a petition for an administrative hearing. Vero Beach alleges that in order to establish standing to 
initiate an administrative proceeding, a petitioner must demonstrate: (I) that the petitioner will 
suffer an injury in fact that is of sufficient immediacy to entitle it to a Section 120.57, F .S., 
hearing (degree of injury); and (2) that the petitioner's substantial injury is of a type or nature 
against which the proceeding is designed to protect (nature of injury). Agrico, 406 So. 2d at 472. 

Vero Beach argues that the actual injury alleged in the Petition is that Vero Beach charges higher 
electric rates to customers in Indian River Shores than does FPL. Vero Beach alleges that Indian 
River Shores' interest in lower electric rates does not constitute an injury in fact of sufficient 
immediacy to establish grounds for Agrico standing because the change in the relationships 
between the rates of Vero Beach and the rates of FPL is not cognizable under the Commission's 
territorial statutes or its general Grid Bill authority. 

Vero Beach argues that the Petition fails to allege any injury relative to the statutory or rule 
provision criteria for approving territorial agreements upon which the Territorial Orders were 
based, such as the reasonableness of the purchase price of any facilities being transferred; 
potential impacts on reliability; and the elimination of the potential uneconomic duplication of 
facilities. Likewise, Vero Beach argues that the Petition does not allege injury in fact relative to 
the statutory and rule provisions concerning territorial disputes. Vero Beach notes that even if 
Indian River Shores has alleged injury relative to the "customer preference" criterion of Rule 25-
6.0441(2)(d), F.A.C., in that Indian River Shores has changed its mind because FPL's rates are 
now less than Vero Beach's rates, the Commission and the Florida Supreme Court have 
recognized on many occasions that customer preference- particularly for lower rates, but for 
other factors as well- is not cognizable as a matter of law. Additionally, Vero Beach argues that 
the Petition is deficient because it does not allege any injury relative to the Section 366.04(5), 
F .S., requirement that the Commission assure avoidance of further uneconomic duplication of 
generation, transmission, and distribution facilities. 

- 12-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 4 

Vero Beach argues that Indian River Shores failed to allege any injury to any of the interests 
protected by the Commission's territorial and related Grid Bill statutes, Sections 366.04(2)(d)-(e) 
or 366.04(5), F.S., or Rule 25-6.0441, F.A.C., relating to Vero Beach's ability to serve, to the 
adequacy and reliability of Vero Beach's service, or to the avoidance of uneconomic duplication 
of facilities. Vero Beach argues that because the alleged injuries are outside the zone of interests 
to be protected by the Commission's territorial and related Grid Bill statutes that Indian River 
Shores does not meet the second requirement of Agrico. 

In addition, Vero Beach argues that Indian River Shores lacks power, a legal basis, and standing 
to assert the interests of its citizens in a representative capacity, citing to Order No. 96-0768-
PCO-WU, issued June 14, 1996, in Docket No. 960192-WU, In Re: Application for a Limited 
Proceeding to Include Groundwater Development and Protection Costs in Rates in Martin 
County by Hobe Sound Water Company (Hobe Sound Order). Vero Beach states that the Hobe 
Sound Order states that: 

[I]ntervention is not granted to the Town [of Jupiter Island] in a representational 
capacity on behalf of its residents and taxpayers. There is no authority cited in the 
motion to support such standing to intervene, and there is nothing in Chapter 120, 
Florida Statutes, to authorize a Town to intervene in administrative proceedings 
on behalf of its taxpayers. 

Vero Beach argues that Indian River Shores' allegation of injury to its purported constitutional 
right to be protected from Vero Beach providing service in Indian River Shores without Indian 
River Shores' consent fails to demonstrate injury in fact. Vero Beach argues that this is because 
the allegation of injury is speculative, affords no grounds for modification of the Territorial 
Orders, and is only being alleged as an injury because Vero Beach's electric rates are higher than 
those of FPL. 

Indian River Shores' Response to Motion to Dismiss 
Indian River Shores argues that the Motion to Dismiss should be denied because Vero Beach has 
not and cannot meet the legal standard for dismissal, noting that the Commission has recognized 
that dismissal is a drastic remedy and is only appropriate when the legal standard has been 
clearly met. Indian River Shores states that the Petition is not a simple demand by a customer to 
be served by a particular utility of its choosing, and, instead, is complaining about Vero Beach's 
unconstitutional exercise of extra-territorial powers in Indian River Shores' corporate limits and 
the particular unregulated monopolistic abuses arising out of that unconstitutional act. 

Indian River Shores argues that the Agrico standing test does not apply because Indian River 
Shores has standing to seek modification of the Territorial Orders as an interested member of the 
public under Peoples Gas, 187 So. 2d at 339; Fuller, 551 So. 2d 1210 at 1212; and City of 
Homestead, 600 So. 2d at 453 n. 5. The Petition alleges that if Agrico applies, Indian River 
Shores meets the first requirement because it will suffer substantial and immediate injury by 
Vero Beach using its unregulated monopoly electric service area within Indian River Shores to 
extract monopolistic profits from Indian River Shores' residents, resulting in excessive rates for 
lower quality service, with profits supporting non-utility operations of Vero Beach and reducing 
the tax burden on Vero Beach residents. Indian River Shores argues that it has standing because 

- 13-



Docket No. I 60049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 4 

it has a constitutional right to be protected from Vero Beach providing electric service within 
Indian River Shores without consent. 

Indian River Shores argues that it has met the second prong of the Agrico test because the 
Petition alleges injury of a type or nature which this proceeding to modify a territorial order is 
designed to protect. Indian River Shores argues that the Florida Supreme Court has emphasized 
that in order for a territorial agreement to be in the public interest, parties to such an agreement 
must be subject to a statutory regulatory regime sufficient to protect consumers from monopoly 
abuses because a utility's power to fix the price and thereby injure the public and the danger of 
deterioration in service quality are the inevitable evils of unregulated monopolies. Indian River 
Shores argues that the Commission has a duty to modify the Territorial Order to protect Indian 
River Shores and its residents from "monopoly abuses" to extract "monopolistic profits" in the 
form of high rates. Indian River Shores objects to Vero Beach's use of utility revenues as general 
revenue to fund city operations ~nrelated to electric utility operations. Indian River Shores 
argues that the active supervision that the Commission must exercise to protect against 
monopoly abuses is particularly needed in this very unique situation where Vero Beach is 
serving extraterritorially and exerting unregulated monopoly powers within the corporate limits 
of another equally independent municipality. 

Indian River Shores states that Vero Beach's arguments that Indian River Shores has waived 
consent and that administrative finality bars the Petition are affirmative defenses that cannot be 
used in ruling on the Motion to Dismiss and, in addition, are without merit. Indian River Shores 
states that even if Indian River Shores lacks standing to bring this Petition, the Commission 
should address on its own motion the changed legal circumstances that will render Vero Beach's 
provision of electric service to Indian River Shores unconstitutional upon expiration of the 
Franchise Agreement. 

Indian River Shores argues that it has standing as a municipality to represent the interests of its 
residents because it has an obligation to protect them from Vero Beach's unconstitutional 
exercise of unregulated extraterritorial monopoly powers within Indian River Shores. Indian 
River Shores distinguishes the Hobe Sound Order as being a rate case with nothing to do with 
assertion of constitution protections against improper encroachments by one municipality within 
the boundaries of another. Indian River Shores notes that in the Hobe Sound Order, although the 
Commission determined that the municipality did not have standing to represent its citizens, the 
municipality did have standing to intervene as a customer of the utility. Indian River Shores 
states that even if it cannot legally represent the interests of its residents, it has standing as a 
customer of V ero Beach. 

Analysis 

The Commission should grant the Motion to Dismiss, in part. 
The Petition's allegations that Indian River Shores is harmed by excessive rates caused by abuses 
of monopoly power, even if taken as true, do not establish Indian River Shores' standing to 
request modification of the Territorial Orders in order to change service providers. It is 
established law that "[a]n individual has no organic, economic or political right to service by a 
particular utility merely because he deems it advantageous to himself," Story v. Mayo, 2 I 7 So. 

- I4-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 4 

2d 304, 307 (Fla. 1968), cert. denied, 395 U.S. 909 (1969). In the Commission's exercise of 
jurisdiction over territorial agreements, larger policies are at stake than one customer's self­
interest. Lee County Electric Co-op v. Marks, 501 So. 2d 585, 587 (Fla. 1987)(stating that those 
larger policies must be enforced and safeguarded by the Commission). An allegation of a 
significant price differential between two electric utility providers does not give an existing 
customer of one utility a substantial interest in the outcome of the territorial agreement 
proceeding between those providers. Ameristeel, 691 So. 2d at 478 (affirming the Commission's 
dismissal of Ameristeel' s petition protesting territorial order for lack of standing under the 
Agrico test). See also Order 9259, issued Feb 26, 1980, in Docket No. 79063-EU, In re: 
Complaint of J. and L. Accursio, et al., v. Florida Power and Light Company and City of 
Homestead (where the Commission dismissed a petition to "enjoin enforcement" of a 12 year old 
territorial order, primarily because of rate issues, because the petition did not sufficiently allege 
changes in circumstances), cert. denied, Accursio v. Mayo, 389 So. 2d I 002 (Fla. 1980). 

Further, the Commission does not have jurisdiction over municipal rates. In the 1974 Grid Bill, 1 

as part of the Legislature's regulatory regime over electric utilities, the Commission was given 
limited regulatory jurisdiction over municipal electric utilities. See 366.04(2), F.S. The 
Legislature gave the Commission authority over municipalities to prescribe uniform systems and 
classifications of accounts; to prescribe a rate structure for all electric utilities; to require electric 
power conservation and reliability within a coordinated grid, for operational as well as 
emergency purposes; to approve territorial agreements; to resolve territorial disputes; and to 
prescribe and require the filing of periodic reports and other data. The Legislature did not give 
the Commission jurisdiction over the actual rates charged by a municipal electric utility. Lewis v. 
Public Service Commission, 463 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1985)(stating that the Commission's 
jurisdiction over rate structure does not include jurisdiction over the actual rates charged by a 
municipal electric utility). Because the Commission lacks this jurisdiction, it does not have 
authority to determine what Vero Beach's electric rates should be or whether they are "too high" 
compared to FPL's current rates. 

The Florida Supreme Court has stated that as part of Florida's legislatively constructed 
regulatory regime, if customers of municipal electric utilities have complaints of "excessive rates 
or inadequate service their appeal under Florida law is to the courts or the municipal council." 
Story, 217 So. 2d at 308. In apparent recognition that the circuit court is the appropriate forum in 
which it must seek rate relief, Indian River Shores filed a lawsuit against Vero Beach in circuit 
court, seeking relief from what it alleges are unreasonable, oppressive, and inequitable electric 
rates. See Exhibit B to Order No. PSC-16-0093-FOF-EU, issued March 4, 2016, in Docket No. 
160013-EU, In re: Petition for declaratory statement regarding the Florida Public Service 
Commission's jurisdiction to adjudicate the Town of Indian River Shores' constitutional rights. 

The Petition also generally alleges that the Commission has a duty to protect Indian River Shores 
and its residents from "other anticompetitive behavior'' and "other monopoly abuses." Indian 

1 Staff notes that the Grid Bill codified the Commission's authority to approve and review territorial agreements 
involving investor-owned utilities and expressly granted the Commission jurisdiction over rural electric cooperatives 
and municipal electric utilities for approving territorial agreements and resolving territorial disputes. See Richard C. 
Bellak and Martha Carter Brown, Drawing the Lines: Statewide Territorial Boundaries for Public Utilities in 
Florida, 19 Fla. St. L. Rev. 407,413 (1991). 

- 15-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 4 

River Shores' Response to the Motion to Dismiss specifically asks the Commission to "redraw 
the monopoly service area boundaries in a manner that will comply with the antitrust laws" by 
replacing Vero Beach with FPL as service provider. These statements are misleading. The very 
Commission proceedings that approve territorial agreements or resolve disputes by Commission 
order are the actions that cause territorial agreements to "comply with the antitrust laws." This is 
because the Florida Legislature has through Section 366.04(2), F .S., created a "clearly articulated 
and affirmatively expressed state policy for establishing electric utility territorial boundaries" 
resulting in state action immunity for utilities from antitrust liability. See Union Carbide Corp. v. 
Florida Power & Light Co., 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21203 (M.D. Fla. 1993). As the Commission 
stated in affirming its authority to enforce its territorial orders: 

We must demonstrate continued, meaningful, active supervision of the State's 
policy to displace competition between electric utilities throughout the state .Qy 
approving - and enforcing - territorial agreements and resolving disputes. 
(emphasis added) 

Order No. PSC-13-0207-PAA-EM, issued May 21, 2013, in Docket No. 120054-EM, In re: 
Complaint of Robert D. Reynolds and Julianne C. Reynolds against Utility Board of the City of 
Key West, Florida d/b/a Keys Energy Services regarding extending commercial electrical 
transmission lines to each property owner of No Name Key, Florida, 2013 Fla. PUC LEXIS 128, 
*53. 

Further, other than making general statements concerning anticompetitive behavior, the Petition 
does not allege any specific anticompetitive behavior or violations of antitrust laws by Vero 
Beach. Even if specific antitrust violations were alleged, the Commission does not have 
jurisdiction to adjudicate antitrust violations, and the Petition does not argue otherwise. 

The Petition's complaint that the Territorial Orders result in Indian River Shores residents being 
disenfranchised from voting for members of the Vero Beach City Council is not a circumstance 
that has changed since the Territorial Orders were issued, and therefore does not form a basis for 
modifying the Territorial Orders. For the same reason, there is no merit to the Petition's 
argument that the Territorial Orders should be modified because FPL is regulated as to rates by 
the Commission and Vero Beach is not. See Storey, 217 So. 2d at 307-308 (where, in affirming 
the Commission's territorial order, the Court did not accept the customers' argument that the 
order should be reversed because the impact of the approved territorial agreement was to force 
them to take service from an unregulated city utility with inferior rates and service, instead of 
receiving service from a regulated utility.) 

In order to act in a representative capacity on behalf of its residents, the Legislature has to grant 
that power to Indian River Shores. See Ormond Beach v. Mayo, 330 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 
1976), cert. denied, 341 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1976). Staff is unaware of any grant of statutory 
authority to Indian River Shores that would allow it to represent City electric customers located 
in Indian River Shores on any of the issues raised in its Petition. The Commission has previously 
denied a municipality intervention to act in a representational capacity on behalf of its residents 
and taxpayers on the basis that there is nothing in Chapter 120, F.S., to authorize a town to 
intervene in administrative proceedings on behalf of its taxpayers. Hobe Sound Order. However, 

- 16-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 4 

staff notes that interested persons may participate in the Agenda Conference on proposed agency 
action items. 

For the reasons set forth above, staff recommends that the Commission grant Vero Beach's 
Motion to Dismiss, in part, on the grounds that Indian River Shores does not have standing to 
request modification of the Territorial Orders based on its allegations of injury from abuses of 
monopoly powers and excessive rates. Further, Indian River Shores lacks standing to request 
modification of the Territorial Orders in a representative capacity on behalf of Vero Beach's 
electric customers who reside in Indian River Sh"ores. Staff recommends that the Commission 
grant the Motion to Dismiss on these grounds with prejudice because it conclusively appears 
from the face of the Petition that the defects as to standing cannot be cured. 

The Commission should deny the Motion to Dismiss, in part. 
Staff is of the opinion that the question of whether Indian River Shores' consent must be given in 
order for Vero Beach to continue to provide electric service within the municipal boundaries of 
Indian River Shores is a legal question separate and apart from Indian River Shores' allegations 
that rates are too high. Staff believes that Indian River Shores' legal argument that its consent is 
required by Section VIII, Article (2)( c), Florida Constitution, in order for Vero Beach to provide 
service within Indian River Shores forms a basis for standing. Standing may be based upon an 
interest created by the Constitution or a statute. Florida Medical Association v. Department of 
Professional Regulation, 426 So. 2d 1112, 1116, 1118 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)(noting that zone of 
interest test of Agrico is met if standing is based on constitutional grounds). 

It is staff's opinion that Indian River Shores' has established Agrico standing by alleging injury 
to its substantial interests as a municipality by arguing that it has a constitutional right to require 
the Commission to modify the Territorial Order when the Franchise Agreement and Indian River 
Shores' consent expire on November 6, 2016. Staff is unaware of any Commission order or 
Florida court case that directly addresses this question. Indian River Shores' allegations 
demonstrate that Indian River Shores as a municipality has sufficient interest in representing its 
asserted interests. Staff is also of the opinion that Indian River Shores' alleged substantial 
interests relate to a question appropriately addressed by the Commission, that is, whether there 

· has been a changed circumstance that would require the Commission to modify the Territorial 
Orders and replace Vero Beach with FPL as electric service provider within the municipal 
boundaries of Indian River Shores. 

Staff believes that Vero Beach's argument that the Florida Constitution does not afford any basis 
for modification of the Territorial Orders, that Indian River Shores waived consent, and 
arguments concerning the doctrine of administrative finality, are all arguments that go to the 
merits of Indian River Shores' request for modification of the Territorial Orders. Arguments on 
the merits are addressed in Issue 4, but they do not support denying Indian River Shores standing 
to request modification of the Territorial Orders based on changed circumstances emanating 
from the Florida Constitution. For the reasons explained above, staff recommends that the 
Commission deny Vero Beach's Motion to Dismiss, in part, and find that Indian River Shores 
has standing as a municipality to request modification of the Territorial Orders based on changed 
legal circumstances emanating from Article VIII, Section 2(c), of the Florida Constitution. 

- 17-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 5 

Issue 5: Should the Commission grant Indian River Shores' Petition for Modification of 
Territorial Order Based on Changed Legal Circumstances Emanating from Article VIII, Section 
2(c) of the Florida Constitution? 

Recommendation: No. The Commission should deny on the merits Indian River Shores' 
Petition for Modification of Territorial Order Based on Changed Legal Circumstances 
Emanating from Article VIII, Section 2(c) of the Florida Constitution because: (1) it fails to 
demonstrate that modification of the Territorial Orders is necessary in the public interest due to 
changed circumstances not present in the proceedings which led to the Territorial Orders; and (2) 
it fails to show that modification would not be detrimental to the public interest. (Cowdery, 
Draper) 

Staff Analysis: 

Legal Standard 
In 1972, when the Commission first approved the territorial agreement between FPL and Vero 
Beach, the Florida Supreme Court had already established that the Commission had implied 
authority under Chapter 366, F .S., to approve territorial agreements between electric utilities. 
City Gas Co. v. Peoples Gas System, Inc., 182 So. 2d 429, 436 (Fla. 1965). In 1974, the Florida 
Legislature codified this authority in Section 366.04, F .S., as part of the Grid Bill, Chapter 74-
196, Laws of Florida. 

Section 366.04, F.S., is the general law that gives the Commission exclusive and superior 
jurisdiction over territorial agreements between electric utilities. Section 366.04(2), F .S., gives 
the Commission the power to approve territorial agreements and to resolve any territorial 
disputes between and among municipal electric utilities and other electric utilities under its 
jurisdiction. Section 366.04(5), F.S., gives the Commission jurisdiction over the planning, 
development, and maintenance of a coordinated electric power grid throughout Florida to assure 
an adequate and reliable source of energy for operational and emergency purposes in Florida and 
the avoidance of further uneconomic duplication of generation, transmission, and distribution 
facilities. Section 366.04(1), F.S., states that the jurisdiction conferred upon the Commission 
shall be exclusive and superior to that of all other political subdivisions, including municipalities, 
and, in case of conflict therewith, all lawful acts and orders of the Commission shall in each 
instance prevail. Through territorial orders issued under this authority, the Commission, not 
municipalities, gets to decide which electric utility serves a given area. A franchise agreement 
between a local government and an electric utility cannot override a territorial order. See Board 
of County Commissioners Indian River County, Florida v. Art Graham, etc., et al., 41 Fla. L. 
Weekly S 228 (Fla. 2016)(rejecting the argument that counties may use franchise agreements to 
choose their electric service provider because that would let counties do indirectly what the 
Commission's exclusive and superior jurisdiction over territorial agreements precludes them 
from doing directly). 

The Territorial Orders give Vero Beach the right and obligation, as provided in Section 366.04, 
F.S., to supply electric service to the territory described, which includes the portion of Indian 
River Shores lying south of Old Winter Beach Road. See Indian River County, 41 Fla. L. Weekly 
S 228 (affirming the Commission's order that Vero Beach "has the right and obligation to 

- 18-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 5 

continue to provide retail electric service in the territory described in the Territorial Orders upon 
expiration of the Franchise Agreement" between Vero Beach and Indian River County). 

The Territorial Orders are final orders of the Commission subject to the doctrine of 
administrative finality. Under that doctrine, the Commission has limited, inherent authority to 
modify its final orders in a manner that accords requisite finality to the orders, while still 
affording the Commission ample authority to act in the public's interest. Peoples Gas, 187 So. 2d 
at 339. The Commission may only modify a territorial order after proper notice and hearing, and 
upon a specific finding based on adequate proof that such modification or withdrawal of 
approval is necessary in the public interest because of changed conditions or other circumstances 
not present in the proceedings which led to the order being modified. /d. 

The public interest is the ultimate measuring stick to guide the Commission in its decisions. Gulf 
Coast Electric Cooperative v. Johnson, 727 So. 2d 259, 264 (Fla. 1999)(affinning the 
Commission's denial of a request to establish territorial boundaries). In exercising its jurisdiction 
over the Territorial Orders and determining what is in the public interest, the Commission must 
consider all affected customers, both those transferred and those not transferred, and ensure that 
any modification works no detriment to the public interest as a whole. See Utilities Commission 
of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission, 469 So. 2d 731, 732-33 (Fla. 
1985). 

Arguments of Indian River Shores and Vero Beach 

Indian River Shores' arguments in support of modification of the Territorial 
Orders based on Article VIII, Section 2(c), Florida Constitution 

Indian River Shores requests that the Commission modify the Territorial Orders by placing the 
entire municipality of Indian River Shores within FPL' s service area. This would result in the 
transfer of approximately 3000 Vero Beach electric customers located south of Old Winter 
Beach Road to FPL which currently serves approximately 739 Indian River Shores residents 
located north of Old Winter Beach Road. Indian River Shores argues that this modification of the 
Territorial Orders is required pursuant to Peoples Gas, 187 So. 2d at 339, because fundamental 
legal circumstances have changed since the Commission last approved an amendment to the 
territorial agreement between FPL and V ero Beach in 1988. The changed legal circumstance 
alleged by Indian River Shores is that Vero Beach will no longer have Indian River Shores' 
consent to provide electric service within Indian River Shores upon expiration of the Franchise 
Agreement on November 6, 2016. 

Indian River Shores argues that its consent is required because Article VIII, Section 2( c), Florida 
Constitution, states that "exercise of extra-territorial powers by municipalities shall be as 
provided by general or special law." Indian River Shores interprets this constitutional phrase to 
mean that the Legislature must grant the power to provide electricity outside Vero Beach's 
municipal borders directly to Vero Beach. Indian River Shores alleges that because the 
Legislature gave the Commission Section 366.04, F.S., authority over territorial agreements, and 
not Vero Beach, Vero Beach is not providing electric service in Indian River Shores as provided 
by general law. Indian River Shores alleges that because Vero Beach is not providing electric 
service in Indian River Shores as provided by general law, it requires Indian River Shores' 

- 19-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 5 

consent to do so. Indian River Shores argues that it gave Vero Beach this consent in the 1968 
Contract and in the 1986 Franchise Agreement but that Vero Beach will lose this consent when 
the Franchise Agreement expires on November 6, 2016. Indian River Shores maintains that Vero 
Beach will be in violation of the Florida Constitution if it provides electric service within Indian 
River Shores without Indian River Shores' consent. 

Indian River Shores argues that the Commission has acknowledged that an order approving a 
territorial agreement between a municipal utility and an investor-owned utility does not provide a 
municipal utility the inherent statutory authority to provide electric service outside its municipal 
boundaries. Indian River Shores alleges that in In re: Joint petition for approval to amend 
territorial agreement between Progress Energy Florida, Inc. and Reedy Creek Improvement 
District, Order No. PSC-10-0206-PAA-EU, issued Apr. 5, 2010, Docket No. 090530-EU (Reedy 
Creek Order), when a development area was de-annexed from the Reedy Creek Improvement 
District, the Commission "saw the need" to modify the territorial agreement because pursuant to 
its charter, Reedy Creek Improvement District cannot furnish retail electric power outside of its 
boundaries. 

Indian River Shores argues that because its consent is required, the Commission as a matter of 
law must modify the Territorial Orders as requested in the Petition. Indian River Shores 
maintains that the Commission may not consider any of the factors relative to territorial disputes 
in Section 366.04(2)(e), F.S., and Rule 25-6.0441, F.A.C., or to territorial agreements in Section 
366.04(2)(d), F.S., and Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. Indian River Shores states that it is not asking the 
Commission to redraw a service territory boundary between two utilities based on a statutory or 
rule criteria, factor-by-factor determination of which utility is best suited to serve considering the 
nature of the disputed area, ability of competing utilities to provide reliable service, their costs to 
provide service and similar evidence, and the avoidance of uneconomic duplication of 
distribution and subtransmission facilities. Indian River Shores alleges that even if territorial 
dispute criteria are relevant, the thrust of the Petition is its challenge to Vero Beach's legal 
ability to serve, which is one of those criteria. 

Vero Beach's arguments in opposition to modification of the _Territorial 
Orders 

Vero Beach argues that the Petition should be dismissed as being barred by the doctrine of 
administrative finality because it does not meet the standard for modifying the Territorial Orders. 
Vero Beach states that the doctrine of administrative finality is one of fairness, based on the 
premise that the parties and the public may rely on Commission orders. Vero Beach further states 
that the Commission may only modify a territorial order upon a "specific finding based on 
adequate proof that such modification or withdrawal of approval is necessary in the public 
interest because of changed conditions or other circumstances not present in the proceedings 
which led to the order being modified." Peoples Gas, 187 So. 2d at 339. Vero Beach alleges that 
Indian River Shores' alleged changed circumstance-- expiration of the Franchise Agreement and 
Indian River Shores' withdrawal of its consent for Vero Beach to operate in Indian River Shores 
-- is not a changed circumstance relevant to the statutory criteria and factors that the Commission 
considered in approving the Vero Beach-FPL territorial agreements through the Territorial 
Orders. Vero Beach states that the Commission specifically found in the Territorial Orders that 
each version of the Vero Beach-FPL territorial agreements was in the public interest and 

-20-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 5 

consistent with the Commission's Grid Bill authority to avoid uneconomic duplication of 
facilities. 

Vero Beach further argues that there is no requirement and nothing concerning the need for 
Indian River Shores' consent in any of the statutes or rules relating to the Commission's Grid 
Bill jurisdiction, the territorial agreements between FPL and Vero Beach, or in the Territorial 
Orders. Vero Beach maintains that Indian River Shores' consent - if it existed - never had 
anything to do with the FPL-Vero Beach territorial agreements or Territorial Orders. Vero Beach 
alleges that it has been providing electricity to Indian River Shores for at least 63 years and that 
if Indian River Shores ever had a constitutional right to be protected against Vero Beaches' 
exercise of its power to provide electric service in Indian River Shores, Indian River Shores 
waived that right many years ago. 

Vero Beach argues that in reliance on the Commission's Territorial Orders and Chapter 366, 
F.S., other legal authority, and the actions of Indian River County, Vero Beach has installed, 
operated, and maintained its electric system facilities for the purpose of providing electric service 
to its service territory. Vero Beach states that in fulfilling this necessary public purpose, it has 
invested tens of millions of dollars, borrowed tens of millions of dollars, and entered into long­
term power supply projects and related contracts involving hundreds of millions of dollars of 
long-term financial commitments. 

Vero Beach argues that Indian River Shores' list of public interest considerations for modifying 
the Territorial Orders has nothing to do with the Commission's Section 366.04(2), F.S., 
territorial jurisdiction or its Section 366.04(5), F.S., Grid Bill responsibilities. Instead, Vero 
Beach alleges, the list is merely a pretextual claim based solely on Indian River Shores' interest 
and not on the general public interest. Vero Beach further argues that the Petition's list of public 
interest considerations ignores the impacts that the requested modification to the Territorial 
Orders would have on the 32,000 customers served by Vero Beach outside Indian River Shores. 

Analysis 

The Petition does not show a change in circumstances that led to issuance 
of the Territorial Orders. 

It is staffs opinion that Article VIII, Section 2( c) of the Florida Constitution did not require the 
Commission to obtain the consent of Indian River Shores in 1972 or subsequent proceedings as a 
prerequisite, or condition precedent, to the Commission approving the territorial agreements 
between FPL and Vero Beach. Article VIII, Section 2, Municipalities, states: 

(c) ANNEXATION. Municipal annexation of unincorporated territory, merger of 
municipalities, and exercise of extra-territorial powers by municipalities shall be 
as provided by general or special law. 

A plain reading of Article VIII, Section 2{c) is that Vero Beach's authority to supply electricity 
outside its boundaries must come from general or special law. It is staffs opinion that Vero 
Beach is providing electric service to customers in the territory approved in the Territorial Orders 
as provided by general law, Section 366.04, F .S. There is no additional constitutional 

-21 -



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23,2016 

Issue 5 

requirement in Article VIII, Section 2( c) for the Commission to obtain Indian River Shores' 
consent as a condition precedent to approving the territorial agreements between FPL and Vero 
Beach. Likewise, Section 366.04, F.S., contains no requirement for the Commission to obtain 
Indian River Shores' consent as a condition precedent to approving the territorial agreements 
between FPL and Vero Beach in order for Vero Beach to provide electric service within Indian 
River Shores. 

Staff disagrees with Indian River Shores' argument that the constitutional phrase "exercise of 
extra-territorial powers by municipalities shall be as provided by general or special law" means 
that Section 366.04(2)( d), F .S., is not general law authorizing Vero Beach to provide electric 
service in Indian River Shores pursuant to the Territorial Orders. In Ford v. Orlando Utilities 
Commission, 629 So. 2d 845, 847 (Fla. 1994}, relied upon by Indian River Shores, the Court 
found that where a municipality locates an electrical generating plant on its property in another 
county to supply electricity to that municipality's residents, but does not supply any electrical 
power to the county residents, the property is exempt from ad valorem taxation. Ford found that 
the Orlando Utilities Commission had statutory power to acquire and operate a utility plant in a 
neighboring county and that production of energy was a municipal purpose, and therefore it was 
exempt from taxation by the neighboring county. Ford does not address or support Indian River 
Shores' argument that Section 366.04, F.S., is not the general law pursuant to which Vero Beach 
is providing electric service to Indian River Shores. 

Staff also disagrees with Indian River Shores' characterization that the Commission has 
acknowledged that a territorial order does not provide a municipal utility the inherent statutory 
authority to provide electric service outside its municipal boundaries. In the Reedy Creek Order, 
cited by Indian River Shores for this proposition, a joint petition to amend a territorial agreement 
was brought to the Commission for approval in order to reflect de-annexation of a planned 
development area from the Reedy Creek Improvement District political boundary and to avoid 
any potential for uneconomic duplication of electric facilities. The Commission approved the 
petition pursuant to Section 366.04(2)( d), F .S., giving consideration to factors of Rule 25-
6.0440(2}, F.A.C., and noting that there were no existing customers affected by the proposed 
territory amendment. The Commission order stated that the joint petition alleged that Reedy 
Creek Improvement District, pursuant to its charter, could not furnish retail electric power 
outside of its boundary. The Commission found that the amended territorial agreement appeared 
to eliminate existing or potential uneconomic duplication of facilities and did not cause a 
decrease in the reliability of electric service to existing or future ratepayers. There was no issue 
before the Commission concerning whether a municipality providing service within the 
boundaries of another municipality under a territorial order is considered to be providing service 
pursuant to general law. 

Rule 25-6.0441(2)(d), F.A.C., provides that in resolving territorial disputes, the Commission may 
consider customer preference if all other factors are substantially equal. Rule 25-6.0442, F .A. C., 
provides that any substantially affected customer shall have the right to intervene in proceedings 
to approve a territorial agreement or resolve a territorial dispute. However, Indian River Shores 
did not participate in any of the four FPL - Vero Beach territorial agreement dockets before the 
Commission. Further, it does not appear that any issue was raised in any of those proceedings 
concerning the need for Indian River Shores' consent as a condition precedent to the 

-22-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 5 

Commission approving the territorial agreements. In addition, neither the 1968 Contract nor the 
Franchise Agreement makes any reference to Article VIII, Section 2( c), nor do they contain any 
language that Indian River Shores is giving temporary consent to Vera Beach as a condition 
precedent to the Commission approving the territorial agreements between FPL and Vero Beach. 

Even if the 1968 Contract or the Franchise Agreement were interpreted as containing language 
whereby Indian River Shores gave its temporary consent to Vera Beach to provide electric 
service within Indian River Shores, that language would not affect the validity of the Territorial 
Orders. In the case of conflict between Commission and municipality jurisdiction, the 
Commission's lawful orders shall in each instance prevail. See Indian River County, 41 Fla. L. 
Weekly S 228 (citing to Section 366.04{1), F.S.). Expiration of the Franchise Agreement on 
November 6, 2016, will not affect the validity of the Territorial Orders. Vera Beach will continue 
to have the right and obligation to provide electric service to the entire territory within the 
boundaries established in the Territorial Orders, including that portion of Indian River Shores 
located south of Old Winter Beach Road. See Id. (affirming the Commission's order declaring 
that upon expiration of the franchise agreement between Vero Beach and Indian River County on 
March 4, 2017, Vero Beach has the right and obligation to continue to provide retail electric 
service in the territory described in the Territorial Orders). 

Because Indian River Shores' consent was not required by the Florida Constitution or Section 
366.04, F.S., for the Commission's approval of the Vera Beach - FPL territorial agreements, 
Indian River Shores' alleged withdrawal of consent is not a change in any circumstance that was 
considered or relied upon by the Commission in issuing the Territorial Orders. For this reason, 
Indian River Shores' alleged withdrawal of consent when the Franchise Agreement expires on 
November 6, 2016, is not a change in circumstance requiring modification of the Territorial 
Orders. 

The Petition fails to show that modifying the Territorial Orders is necessary 
to the public interest or that it would not be detrimental to the public 
interest. 

Even if the issue of Indian River Shores' consent could be considered a changed circumstance 
supporting modification of the Territorial Orders, the Territorial Orders may only be modified if 
necessary to the public interest. Staff disagrees with Indian River Shores' argument that the 
Commission must modify the Territorial Orders without giving any consideration to the 
Commission's legislatively mandated responsibility over territorial agreements under Section 
366.04(2), F.S. It is staff's opinion that in order to modify the Territorial Orders as requested by 
Indian River Shores, by transferring the territory containing approximately 3000 customers 
located south of Old Winter Beach Road from Vera Beach to FPL, the Commission must 
examine the factors normally considered under Section 366.04(2)(d) and (e), F.S., and Rules 25-
6.0440 and 25-6.0441, F.A.C. 

Under these statutes and rules, in order to determine whether modification of the Territorial 
Orders is in public interest, the Commission would need to consider criteria such as the terms 
and conditions pertaining to implementation of the transfer of customers, information with 
respect to affected customers, the reasonableness of the purchase price of any facilities being 
transferred, the effect of the transfer on reliability of electrical service to the existing or future 

-23-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23,2016 

Issue 5 

ratepayers of FPL and Vero Beach, the reasonable likelihood that the modification will eliminate 
existing or potential uneconomic duplication of facilities, the capability of FPL and Vero Beach 
to provide reliable electric service within the disputed area with their existing facilities, and the 
cost to FPL and Vero Beach to provide distribution and subtransmission facilities to the disputed 
area presently and in the future. Additionally, under Section 366.04(5), F.S., the Commission 
must determine what impact the requested modification would have on the coordinated electric 
power grid in Florida and to assure the avoidance of further uneconomic duplication of 
generation, transmission, and distribution facilities. 

Indian River Shores argues that the statutory and rule criteria for approval of territorial 
agreements and resolution of territorial disputes are inapplicable to its Petition. Nonetheless, it 
alleges that modifying the Territorial Order would be in the public interest because the transfer 
would give customers access to FPL's energy conservation programs, deployment of solar 
generation, smart meters, FPL' s storm hardening initiatives, highly regarded management 
expertise, and high customer satisfaction ratings. These reasons, even if true, are insufficient to 
demonstrate that modifying the Territorial Orders is necessary in the public interest or that 
modification would work no detriment to the public interest as a whole. 

Indian River Shores asks that the Commission ensure that Indian River Shores residents 
currently served by Vero Beach will be transitioned to service by FPL in an orderly and efficient 
manner. However, neither FPL nor Vero Beach has asked the Commission to modify the 
Territorial Orders by approving a territorial agreement or resolving a dispute between them. FPL 
alleges in its Petition to Intervene that it is ready, willing, and able to serve all of Indian River 
Shores residents "assuming reasonable terms were reached for the acguisition of the Citv of Vero 
Beach's electric facilities in that area." (emphasis added) However, there is no indication in this 
docket of any agreement for transfer of lines or facilities from Vero Beach to FPL. The filings 
show that by letter of August 12, 2015, FPL made a $13 million offer to purchase Vero Beach's 
facilities in Indian River Shores that was rejected by Vero Beach. The Commission does not 
have jurisdiction to order Vero Beach to sell its facilities to FPL. There is no information before 
the Commission concerning how a transfer of facilities would occur, the costs or facilities 
involved, impact of such a transfer on all affected customers, or other information normally 
considered by the Commission in approving a territorial agreement or resolving a territorial 
dispute. Without this information, the Commission cannot ensure an orderly and efficient 
transition of service from Vero Beach to FPL or determine whether such a transfer would be 
necessary in the public interest. 

Conclusion 
For the reasons set forth above, staff recommends that the Commission should deny on the 
merits Indian River Shores' Petition for Modification of Territorial Order Based on Changed 
Legal Circumstances Emanating from Article VIII, Section 2( c) of the Florida Constitution 
because: (1) it fails to demonstrate that modification of the Territorial Orders is necessary in the 
public interest due to changed circumstances not present in the proceedings which led to the 
Territorial Orders; and (2) it fails to show that modification would not be detrimental to the 
public interest. 

-24-



Docket No. 160049-EU 
Date: June 23, 2016 

Issue 6: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 6 

Recommendation: If the Commission approves stafrs recommendation, and if no person 
whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action in Issue 5 files a protest 
within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 

consummating order. (Cowdery) 

Staff Analysis: Issue 5 should be issued as a proposed agency action. If the Commission 
approves staff's recommendation, and if no person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
proposed agency action files a protest of Issue 5 within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this 
docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. 

-25-



Item 3 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL C IRCLE O FFICE CE TER • 2540 SIIU!\IARD O A K B OULEVARD 

T ALLAHASSEE, F LORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

August 31, 2016 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Office of Telecommunications (Beard)~.Jj~ 
Office of the General Counsel (Murphy) C.~""~ J 

Docket No. 160129-TX - Request for cancellation o CLEC Certificate No. 703 1, 
effective May 24, 20 16, and request for relinquishment of eligible 
telecommunications carrier (ETC) designation in Florida, by Budget PrePay, Inc. 
d/b/a Budget Phone. 

AGENDA: 09/13/1 6 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 
Participate 

"' = XI COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners cr. f"r' 
n ;:::... (1 ,---0 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative ("") =~ . 
2=) rn 

r · -:r (..-) 

~ r.:::::: 
;;:::: l/) 0 CRITICAL DATES: None :::.;,~~ :z:a I ::z 0 l l .... , 

J5 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None -- -.. 
c.n 0 

Case Background 

By Order PSC-99-1 116-PAA-TX, issued June 2, 1999, the Florida Public Service Commission 

(PSC or Commission) granted Competitive Local Exchange Company (CLEC) certificate No. 
703 1 to Budget PrePay, Inc. d/b/a Budget Phone (Budget). 1 By Order PSC-06-0067-CO-TX, 
issued January 25, 2006, the PSC designated Budget an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier 
(ETC) in the State of Florida? On May 24, 20 16, Budget fi led a notice of cancellation of its 

CLEC certificate in the State of Florida and relinquislunent of its designation as an ETC in the 

1 Docket No. 990476-TX, In Re: Application for certificate to provide alternative local exchange 
telecommunications service by Budget Phone, Inc. 
2 Docket No. 050483-TX, In Re: Petition for designation as eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by Budget 
Phone. Inc. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07176-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160129-TX 
Date: August 31, 2016 

State of Florida. Budget has complied with Section 364.335(3), Florida Statutes, by providing 
notice in writing of its request for voluntary cancellation of its CLEC certificate and by 
submitting all Regulatory Assessment Fees that the company must pay. Pursuant to Section 
2.07.C.5.g., Administrative Procedures Manual, the request to relinquish its CLEC certificate 
was acknowledged on August 26, 2016. 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Sections 364.10, Florida 
Statutes, and 47 C.F.R. §54.205. 

-2-



Docket No. 160129-TX 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should the Commission grant Budget's request for relinquishment of its ETC 
designation? 

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should grant Budget's request for relinquishment of 
its ETC designation. (Beard) 

Staff Analysis: The Commission previously granted Budget CLEC certification and ETC 
designation in Florida. On May 24, 2016, Budget filed its request to relinquish its designation as 
an ETC in the State ofFlorida and for cancellation of its CLEC certificate. 

Federal (Ules allow an ETC to relinquish its ETC designation. 47 C.F.R. §54.205 provides that: 

A state commission shall permit an eligible telecommunications carrier to 
relinquish its designation as such a carrier in any area served by more than one 
eligible telecommunications carrier. An eligible telecommunications carrier that 
seeks to relinquish its eligible telecommunications carrier designation for an area 
served by more than one eligible telecommunications carrier shall give advance 
notice to the state commission of such relinquishment. 

Federal rules also require state commissions to ensure that existing customers are served. 47 
C.F .R. §54.205(b) provides that: 

Prior to permitting a telecommunications carrier designated as an eligible 
telecommunications carrier to cease providing universal service in an area served 
by more than one eligible telecommunications carrier, the state commission shall 
require the remaining eligible telecommunications carrier or carriers to ensure that 
all customers served by the relinquishing carrier will continue to be served, and 
shall require sufficient notice to permit the purchase or construction of adequate 
facilities by any remaining eligible telecommunications carrier. The state 
commission shall establish a time, not to exceed one year after the state 
commission approves such relinquishment under this section, within which such 
purchase or construction shall be completed. 

The requirement in 47 C.F.R. §54.205(b) to protect existing customers is moot in this instance 
since Budget has indicated it has no existing Lifeline customers. Therefore, staff recommends 
that the Commission grant Budget's request for relinquishment of its ETC designation in Florida. 

-3-



Docket No. 160129-TX 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: Yes. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be 
closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Murphy) 

Staff Analysis: At the conclusion of the protest period, if no protest is filed this docket should 
be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. 

-4-



Item 4 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

T ALLAI-IASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0 -R-A-N-D-U-M-

August 31 , 2016 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Office of Telecommunications (~~A f­
Office of the General Counsel (Lherisson) .~) 

RE: Docket No. 160150-TX- Petition for designation eligible telecommunications 
carrier (ETC) by Phone Club Corporation. 

AGENDA: 09113116- Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action- Interested Persons May 
Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

Phone Club Corporation (Phone Club) is a Florida corporation organized on May 30, 2002, with 
its current headquarters in Palm Coast, Florida. The company was granted certification by the 
Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC or Commission) to operate as a Competitive Local 
Exchange Company (CLEC) in Florida in Docket No. 020536-TX, by Order No. PSC-02-1086-
PAA-TX. 

On May 17, 2016, Phone Club petitioned the FPSC for landline eligible telecommunications 
carrier (ETC) designation in the State of Florida. In its petition, Phone Club requested that it be 
granted ETC status in all of the non-rural Bell South/ AT&T (AT&T) service areas in the State of 
Florida for purposes of receiving federal universal service support. Phone Club also asserts that it 
is only seeking low-income support, and will not be requesting high-cost support from the 
federal Universal Service Fund (USF). 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07164-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160150-TX 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Phone Club provides local exchange service using resale obtained through a Resale Agreement 
with AT&T. Phone Club signed an applicant certification attesting that it will follow all Florida 
Statutes (F.S.), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rules, FPSC Orders, Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC) Rules, FCC Orders, and regulations contained in the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the Act) regarding Universal Service, ETCs, and Lifeline. 
(Attachment A) 

In accordance with 47 C.F.R. § 54.201(d)(l), a company must offer the services that are 
supported by the federal universal support mechanisms either using its own facilities or a 
combination of its own facilities and resale of another carrier's services to obtain ETC 
designation and receive Lifeline reimbursement through the USF. However, non-ETC pure 
resellers were eligible to receive Lifeline reimbursement as a flow-through from its wholesale 
service provider. 

In the 2015 Lifeline Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Order, the FCC 
amended the Lifeline rules to eliminate Lifeline reimbursement for non-ETC resellers 
provisioning service through Resale Agreements.' Subsequently, effective August 15, 2016, non­
ETC resellers, such as Phone Club, became ineligible to receive discounts for Lifeline service 
from its underlying resale carrier. Absent an approved Lifeline Compliance Plan by the FCC and 
state ETC designation, these non-ETC reseller companies would no longer provide Lifeline 
service with support. Staff informed Phone Club of this requirement, and communicated that 
Phone Club would need to submit an approved FCC Compliance Plan with the FPSC before staff 
could proceed with its analysis of Phone Club's ETC petition. 

On July 26, 2016, Phone Club filed its proposed wire line Compliance Plan with the FCC to 
obtain forbearance from the facilities requirement of the Act, for the provision of Lifeline 
service.2 The FCC approved Phone Club's proposed Lifeline Compliance Plan on August 10, 
2016.3 

As of August 18, 2016, Phone Club asserts that it serves 150 residential customers in Florida. 
The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 364.10(2), F.S., to rule on a petition by a 
CLEC seeking designation as an ETC pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 54.201. 

1 In the Matter of Lifeline and Link-Up Reform and Modernization - WC Docket No. 11-42, Telecommunications 
Carriers Eligible for Universal Service Support - WC Docket No. 09-197, and Connect America Fund - WC Docket 
No. I 0-90, Order FCC 15-71, Adopted: June 18, 2015, Released : June 22, 20 15. 
2 Phone Club Compliance Plan- https ://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/filingll 0725243429438/document/1 072524342943875c5. 
3 FCC Public Notice, WC Docket No. 09-197 and WC Docket No. 11-42, DA 16-905, Released August I 0, 2016. 

- 2 -



DocketNo. 160150-TX 
Date: August 31 , 2016 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should Phone Club be granted land line ETC designation in the State of Florida? 

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that Phone Club be granted landline ETC 
designation status in all non-rural AT&T wire centers listed in Attachment B. If there is a future 
change of company ownership, the new owners should be required to file a petition with the 
FPSC and make a showing of public interest to maintain the company ' s ETC designation. 
(Williams) 

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Federal Statute, state commissions have the primary responsibility 
to designate providers as ETCs.4 Designation as an ETC is required in order for a provider to be 
eligible to receive monies from the USF. Section 254(e) of the Act provides that "only an 
eligible telecommunications carrier designated under Section 214( e) of this title shall be eligible 
to receive specific federal universal service support."5 According to Section 214( e )(1 ), a 
common carrier designated as an ETC must offer and advertise the services supported by the 
federal Universal Service mechanisms throughout its designated service areas. Further, 47 C.F.R. 
§ 54.405(b) specifies that ETCs must publicize the availability of Lifeline service in a manner 
reasonably designed to reach those likely to qualify for the service. 

ETC Certification Requirements 
A state commission' s responsibilities related to an ETC designation is provided in 47 C.F.R. § 
54.201(c), where: 

Upon request and consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity, 
the state commission may, in the case of an area served by a rural telephone 
company, and shall, in the case of all other areas, designate more than one 
common carrier as an eligible telecommunications carrier for a service area 
designated by the state commission, so long as each additional requesting carrier 
meets the requirements of paragraph (d) of this section. Before designating an 
additional eligible telecommunications carrier for an area served by a rural 
telephone company, the state commission shall find that the designation is in the 
public interest. 

To qualify as an ETC for voice telephony services, a carrier must provide four services identified 
in 47 C.F.R. § 54.101 (a)(l). The services are: 

1) Voice grade access to the public switched network: Voice grade access is defined as a 
functionality that enables a user of telecommunications services to transmit voice 
communications, including signaling the network that the caller wishes to place a call , 
and to receive voice communications, including receiving a signal indicating there is an 
incoming call. 

4 47 U.S.C. § 2l4(e)(2), 47 C.F.R. § 54.20l(b). 
5 47 U.S.C. § 254(e). 

- 3 -



Docket No. 160150-TX 
Date: August 31 , 2016 

Issue 1 

2) Local Usage: Local usage indicates the amount of minutes of use of exchange service, 
provided free of additional charge to end users. 

3) Access to emergency services: Access to emergency services includes access to services, 
such as 911 and enhanced 911, provided by local governments or other public safety 
organizations. 

4) Toll limitation for qualifying low-income consumers: Toll limitation or blocking restricts 
all direct-dial toll access. 

Also, 47 C.F.R. § 54.405(b) specifies that ETCs must publicize the availability of Lifeline 
service in a manner reasonably designed to reach those likely to qualify for the service. 

Additional ETC Certification Requirements 
In addition to requiring the above services, the FCC, on March 17, 2005 , issued a Report and 
Order that established additional criteria that all ETC applicants must satisfy in order to be 
granted ETC status by the FCC.6 In this Order, the FCC determined that an ETC applicant must 
also demonstrate: 

1) Commitment and ability to provide the supported services throughout the designated area 

2) Ability to remain functional in emergency situations 

3) Ability to satisfy consumer protection and service quality standards 

4) Provision of local usage comparable to that offered by the incumbent local exchange 
companies (ILEC) 

The FCC approved these items in Phone Club' s Compliance Plan. 

Public Interest Determinations 
Pursuant to Section 214 of the Act, the FCC and state commissions must determine that an ETC 
designation is consistent with the public interest, convenience and necessity for rural areas. They 
also must consider whether an ETC designation serves the public interest consistent with Section 
254 of the Act. Congress did not establish specific criteria to be applied under the public interest 
tests in Sections 214 or 254. The public interest benefits of a particular ETC designation must be 
analyzed in a manner that is consistent with the purposes of the Act itself, including the 
fundamental goals of preserving and advancing universal service; ensuring the availability of 
quality telecommunications services at just, reasonable, and affordable rates; and promoting the 
deployment of advanced telecommunications and information services to all regions of the 
nation, including rural and high-cost areas. 7 The FPSC has determined that before designating a 
carrier as an ETC, the FPSC should make an affirmative determination that such designation is in 

6 In the Matter of Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, CC Docket No. 96-45 , Order FCC 05-46, 
Adopted: February 25, 2005, Released: March I 7, 2005 . 
7 In the Matter of Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, CC Docket No. 96-45, Order FCC 05-46 (~40) , 
Adopted: February 25,2005, Released: March 17, 2005. 

- 4 -



Docket No. 160150-TX 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

the public interest, regardless of whether the applicant seeks designation in an area served by a 
rural or non-rural carrier. 8 

Beyond the principles detailed in the Act, the FCC and state commissions have used additional 
factors to analyze whether the designation of an ETC is in the public interest. A rigorous ETC 
designation process ensures that only fully qualified applicants receive designation as ETCs and 
that all ETC designees are prepared to serve all customers within the designated service area. 

Staff recommends that if there is a future change of company ownership, the new owners should 
be required to file a petition with the FPSC and make a showing of public interest to maintain the 
company's ETC designation. This will ensure that only carriers that are financially viable, likely 
to remain in the market, willing and able to provide the supported services throughout the 
designated service area, and able to provide consumers an evolving level ofuniversal service are 
designated as ETCs. 

Additional ETC Requirements 
Transitional Lifeline 

In accordance with Section 364.105, F.S., Transitional Lifeline requires that ETCs offer 
discounted residential basic local telecommunications service at 70 percent of the residential 
local telecommunications service rate for any Lifeline subscriber who no longer qualifies for 
Lifeline. A Lifeline subscriber who requests such service receives the discounted price for a 
period of one year after the date the subscriber ceases to be qualified for Lifeline. 

Lifeline Advertising 
Phone Club asserts that it will advertise the availability of Lifeline in newspapers, TV, and direct 
mail as required by 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(l)(B). Phone Club also asserts that it will provide 
information about Lifeline availability through community partnerships and work with social 
service groups that interface with Lifeline-eligible customers. In response to staffs data request, 
Phone Club asserted that it currently advertises its Lifeline service in small community and 
church newspapers, and through direct mail. Phone Club also provided an example of a Lifeline 
advertisement which included eligibility requirements. 

Facilities Requirement 
In accordance with 47 C.F.R. § 54.201(d)(l), a company must offer the services that are 
supported by the federal universal support mechanisms either using its own facilities or a 
combination of its own facilities and resale of another carrier's services. Phone Club plans to 
offer all of the supported services enumerated under Section 254( c) of the Act through its resale 
agreement with AT&T. On August 10, 2016, the FCC approved Phone Club's wireline 
Compliance Plan as a condition of obtaining forbearance from the facilities requirement for the 
provision of Lifeline service. 

8 See Docket No. 090245-TP, In re: Petition for limited designation as eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by 
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P., Order No. PSC-10-0323-PAA-TP, issued May 19,2010, p. 8; See Docket No. 090337TX, 
In re: Petition for designation as eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by Easy Telephone, Inc., Order No. 
PSC-10-0125-PAA-TX, issued March 2, 2010, p. 4; See Docket No. 080169-TX, In re: Application for designation 
as eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by Express Phone Service, Inc., Order No. PSC-08-0836-PAA-TX, 
issued December 24, 2008, p. 4. 

- 5 -



Docket No. 160150-TX 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Phone Club's Petition 

Issue 1 

Phone Club is requesting that it be granted landline ETC status throughout the non-rural wire 
centers of AT&T (Attachment B) for the purpose of receiving federal universal service support. 
Phone Club maintains that it is only seeking low-income support, and it is not requesting high­
cost support from the USF. Phone Club's purpose in requesting ETC status in Florida is to 
provide Lifeline services over landline access lines. Phone Club has acknowledged the 
requirements of the Florida Lifeline program, and has agreed to adhere to the program which 
provides qualified customers a $9.25 credit. 

Staff reviewed Phone Club's payment history of regulatory assessment fees, consumer complaint 
incidents and the timely resolution of those complaints, financial statements, and Phone Club' s 
status with the Florida Department of State Division of Corporations, among other sources. 
Phone Club appears to be in good standing with the Commission. 

Conclusion 
Based on staffs review, staff believes that Phone Club's petition for landline ETC designation is 
in the public interest and should be approved. If Phone Club should decide in the future to seek 
High Cost universal service funds, ETC status in rural areas, or ETC designation as a wireless or 
broadband ETC, Phone Club should be required to file a petition with the appropriate agency and 
make a showing that it would be in the public interest to grant such a request. 

Therefore, staff recommends that Phone Club be granted landline ETC designation status in all 
non-rural AT&T wire centers listed in Attachment B. If there is a future change of company 
ownership, the new owners should be required to file a petition with the FPSC and make a 
showing of public interest to maintain the company' s ETC designation. 

- 6-



Docket No. 160150-TX 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: Yes. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the Proposed 
Agency Action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, a Consummating 
Order should be issued and the docket closed upon issuance of a Consummating Order. 
(Lherisson) 

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected files a protest to the 
Commission' s Proposed Agency Action within 21 days of the issuance of the Commission 
Order, this docket should be closed upon issuance of a Consummating Order. 

- 7-



Docket No. 160150-TX 
Date: August 31, 2016 

State of {{~l·fJ~ 
County ofi ft(O 6 R0 

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION 

Attachment A 

··- j 

::.t~ 

-------'--:~'-::-'"'-'.':i~=--::-'--:-~-:--:::-~-'------· I am employec(,.'1'y 
-.-::-L...':.:z...~oo!:..L.-'~.____,L-Jo...>t:-(,J'-:-~~~c.x....c..L+-'--7-"I<..-:::CL_-:.;.----:c--------· ·• ·located at 
~~~~~~~L-14~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~--------- as its 
-'-"'~.>L.l._..."---'-"'--'-----· I am an officer of the Company and am authorized to provide 
the following cenitications on behalf of the Company. This certification is being given to 
support the wireline Eligible Telecommunications Carrier petition tiled by my Company with the 
Florida Public Service Commission (PSC). 

Company hereby certifies the following: 

I . Company will follow all Florida Statutes, Florida Administrative Rules, and Florida PSC 
Orders relating to Universal Service, Eligible Telecommunications Carriers (ETC), and 
the Florida Lifeline Program. 

2. Company will follow all FCC rules, FCC Orders, and regulations contained in the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 regarding federal Universal Service Program. 

3. Company agrees that the Florida PSC may revoke a carrier's ETC designation for good 
cause after notice and opportunity for hearing, for violations of any applicable Florida 
Statutes, Florida Administrative Rules, Florida PSC Orders, failure to fulfill requirements 
of Sections 214 or 254 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, or if the PSC determines 
that it is no longer in the public interest for the company to retain ETC designation. 

4. Company understands that if its petition for ETC designation is found to be in the public 
interest and approved by the PSC, it is based upon the information provided to the PSC in 
its petition. If there is a future change of company ownership, the company understands 
that the new owners must file a petition with the PSC prior to offering or getting USF or 
Lifeline, prior to the change of ownership and also make a showing of public interest to 
maintain the ETC designation . 

5. Company understands that it may only receive reimbursement from the Universal Service 
Administrative Company (USAC) for active customer access lines which are provided 
using its own facilities or a combination of its own facilities and access lines obtained as 
UNEs from another carrier. 

6. Company understands that the PSC shal l have access to all books of account, records and 
property of all eligible telecommunications carriers. Company agrees to maintain records 
to document compliance with all federal and state requirements governing the Lifeline 
program for as long as the consumer receives Lifeline service plus five years. 

- 8 -



Docket No. 160150-TX 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Attachment A 

7. Company understands that Lifeline certification forms must be signed by applicants 
conftrming that they participate in a qualifying Lifeline-eligible program prior to that 
customer being enrolled in the Florida Lifeline program. If a Lifeline applicant uses 
income-based eligibility, the company will require documents showing proof of income 
before customer eligibility is granted. 

8. Company agrees that it will not file a request for any low-income reimbursement at 
USAC without having customer-signed Lifeline ccrtiftcation applications on file at its 
office supporting amounts requested on USAC's Form 497. 

9. Company agrees it will submit to the PSC a copy of Form 497s filed with USAC, and 
will make available supporting·signed customer Lifeline certifications upon request to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Office of Telecommunications 
2540 Shumard Oak Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

10. Company agrees that it will file a copy of its annual reporting requirements for High-Cost 
support recipients pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 54.313 with the PSC. 

I am aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, F.S., whoever knowingly makes a false 
statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his or 
her official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree. 

:;;;;;,~~# 
~g~·Sc,·l A wot. ~£ 

Date 

Printed Name 

Business Address: 

Jdit11 ~~.s?!~z 

- 9 -



Docket No. 160150-TX 
Date: August 3 I, 2016 

AT&T Areas 

FMTNALMTRSO FLBHFLMARSO 

ARCHFLMARSO FRBHFLFPDSO 

BCRTFLBTDSO FTGRFLMARSO 
BCRTFlMAD51 FTLDFLCRDSO 

BCRTFLSADSO FTLDFLCYDSO 

BGPIFlMARSO FnDFUAOSO 
BKVLFUFDSO FTLDFLMRDSO 
BLOWFLMARSO FTLDFLOADSO 
BLGLFLMADSO FTLDFLPLDSO 

BNNLFLMARSO FTLDFLSGDSO 
BRSNFLMARSO FTLDFLSU74E 
BYBHFLMADSO FTLDFLWNDSO 

CCBHFLAFRSO FTPRFLMADSO 
CCBHFLMADSO GCSPFLCNDSO 
CDKYFLMARSO GCVLFLMARSO 
CFLDFLMARSO GENVFLMARSO 
CHPLFUAOSO GLBRFLMCDSO 
CNTIVIFLLED$1 GSVLFLMAOlT 

COCOFlMADSO GSVLFlMADSO 

COCOFLMEDSO GSVLFLMAD$1 
COCYFL13AMO GSVLFLNW33E 

CSCYFLBARSO HAVNFLMAOSO 

DBRYFLOlDSO HBSDFLMAOSO 
DSRYFLMARSl HLNVFLMADSl 

DHOFLMADSO HLWDFLHA4SE 
DLBHFLKPDSO HLWDFLMADSO 
DI.BHFLMA27E HLWDFLPEDSO 
OLBHFLMARSO HLWDFLWHDSO 
OLSPFLMARSO HMSTFLEARSO 
DNLNFLWMRSO HMSTFLHMDSO 
DRBHFLMADSO HMSTFLNARSO 

DYBHFLFNRSO HTISFLMAOSO 
DVBHFLMADSO HWTHFLMARSO 
DYBHFLOBDSO ISLMFLMARSO 
DYBHFLOSRSO JAYFLMARSO 
DYBHFLPOOlT JCBHFI.ABRSO 

DYBHFLPODSO JCBHFLMA24E 
EGLLFLBGDSO JCBHFLSPRSO 
EGLLFUHDSO JCVLFLAROSO 
EORNFLMARSO JCVLFLBWDSO 

JCVLFLCLOST 
JCVLFLCLDSO 
JCVLFLFCDSO 

JCVLFUARSO 
JCVLFUTRSA 
JCVLFUFDSO 

JCVLFLNODSO 
JCVLFLOWDSO 
JCVLFLRV38E 

JCVLFL.SJ73E 
JCVLFLSMDSO 
JCVLFLWCDSO 
JPTRFLMADSO 
KYHGFLMARSO 
KYLRFLLSRSO 
KYLRFLMARSO 
KYWSFLMADSO 

LKCYFLMAOSO 

UCMRFLHEDSO 

L YHNFLOHDSO 
MCNPFLMARSO 

MDBGFLPMOSO 
MIAMFI.AEDSO 
MIAMFLAERSO 

MlAMFLALDSO 
MIAMFLAPDSO 

MIAMFI.BA85E 
MIAMFLBCOSO 
MIAMFLBRDSO 
MIAMFLCAOSO 
MIAMFLDBRSl 
MIAMFLFlDSO 
MIAMFLGRDSO 
MIAMFLGRDSl 
MIAMFLHLDSO 
MIAMFUCOSO 

MIAMFLKEDSO 

MlAMFlME32E 
MIAMFLMERSO 
MIAMFLNMOSO 

Attachment B 

MIAMFLNSDSO PAHKFLMARSO WPBHFLANDSO 
MIAMFLOLDSO PCBHFLNTDSO WPBHFLGADSO 
MIAMFLPSDSO PLCSFLMADSO WPBHFLGR02T 

MIAMFLPlDSO PL TKFLMADSO WPBHFLGRDSO 

MIAMFLPLRSO PMBHFLCSDSO WPBHFLHHDSO 

MIAMFLRRDSO PMBHFLFEDSO WPBHFLHHRSO 

MIAMFLSHDSO PMBHFLMADSO WPBHFUEDSO 
MIAMFLSODSO PMBHFLNPRSO WP8HFLRB84f 
MIAMFLWDDSO PMBHFLTADSO WPBHFLRPOSO 
MIAMFLWMDSO PMPKFLMARSO WWSPFLHIDSO 

MICCFLBBRSO PNCYFLCARSO WWSPFLSHDSO 
MLBRFLMADSO PNCYFLMA04T YNHIFLMAR.SO 
MLTNFLAADSO PNCYFLMADSO YN1WFLMARSO 

MNDRFLAVDSO PNSCFLBLDSO YULEFLMARSO 
MNDRFLLODSO PNSCFLFPDSO 
MNDRFUWRSO PNSCFLHCRSO 
MNSNFLMARSO PNSCFLPBDSO 
MRTHFLVERSO PNSCFLWAOlT 

MXVLFLMARSO PNSCFLWADSO 
NDADFLACDSO PNVDFLMADSO 
NDADFLBRDSO PRRNFLMADSO 

NDADFLGG03T PRSNFLFDRSO 
NOAOFLGGOSO PTSLFLMAOSO 
NOADFLOLDSO PTSLFLSOCGO 
NKLRFLMARSO SBSTFLFERSO 
NSBHFLMADSO SBSTflMADSO 
NWBYFLMARSO SGKYFLMARSO 
OKHLFLMARSO SNFRFLMA.DSO 
OLTWFUNRSO ST AGFLBSRSO 
ORLDFI.APDSO STAGFLMAOSO 
ORLDFLClDSO STAGFLSHRSO 

ORLDFLMA04T STAGFLWGRSO 
ORLDFLMAD$1 STRTFLMADSO 
ORLDFLPCOSO SVHSFLCCRSO 
ORLDFLPHDSO TRENFLMARSO 
ORLDFLSADSO TTVLFLMAOSO 
ORPKFLMAOSO VERNFLMARSO 
ORPKFLRWDSO VRBHFLBERSO 
OVIDFLCAOSO VRBHFLMADSO 
PACEFLPVRSO WELKFLMARSO 

- 10-



Item 5 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07160-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK























Item 6 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

August 31,2016 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ~ 1;;~ 
Division of Accounting and Finance (Mouring) ~ ~ 
Division of Engineering (Lee) ~ ~ v-._> 
Office of the General Counsel (Janjic)~~ 

Docket No. 160134-EI - Petition for accounting recogmtwn of Gulf Power 
Company's ownership in Plant Scherer as being in service to retail customers. 

AGENDA: 09/13/16- Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On May 5, 2016, Gulf Power Company (Gulf or Company) filed a letter notifying the 
Commission of the change in status of Gulfs ownership interest in the Plant Scherer Unit No. 3 
(Scherer Unit 3) and the associated common facilities. In addition to notifying the Commission 
that Plant Scherer is now dedicated to serving native load customers, Gulf specifically requested 
that it may: 1) stop making adjustments to its monthly Earning Surveillance Reports (ESRs) to 
remove Scherer Unit 3 's related investment and expenses from the retail jurisdictional rate of 
return calculation to the extent that it is not currently committed to off-system sales; and 2) 
reflect the Scherer Unit 3 as a native load serving resource in all other regulatory filings with the 
Commission. The Company has been making adjustments to remove Scherer Unit 3 from retail 
jurisdictional filings since 1990 pursuant to Order No. 23573 .1 The Office of Public Counsel 

1 Order No. 23573, issued October 3, 1990, in Docket No. 891345-EI, In re: Application of Gulf Power Company 
for a rate increase, pp. 12-13. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07156-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160134-EI  
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 2 - 

filed a Notice of Intervention in this docket on July 21, 2016.  Also, by letter dated July 27, 2016, 
the Sierra Club urged the Commission to deny the Company’s request or to defer its decision on 
this item, citing what the Sierra Club believes are substantive omissions in the Company’s 
request.  

This recommendation addresses the requested change in status for Scherer Unit 3. The 
Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

 



Docket No. 160134-EI Issue 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 
 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  How should the Commission recognize Gulf's request to acknowledge the change in 
status of Scherer Unit 3? 

Recommendation:  The Commission should order Gulf to file two separate monthly Earning 
Surveillance Reports (ESRs). Pursuant to Rule 25-6.1352, Florida Administrative Code, 
(F.A.C.), and in accordance with Order No. 23573, the Company should continue to make 
adjustments to its monthly ESRs to remove Scherer Unit 3’s related investment and expenses 
from the retail jurisdictional rate base. In addition, Gulf should recognize its share of Scherer 
Unit 3’s related investment and expenses that are not currently committed to off-system sales in 
a separate concurrently filed monthly ESR. Gulf retains the opportunity to seek approval to 
include its share of Scherer Unit 3 in retail jurisdictional rate base in a future regulatory 
proceeding. (Mouring, Lee) 

Staff Analysis:  As stated in the case background, Gulf requested that it may: 1) stop making 
adjustments to its monthly ESRs to remove Scherer Unit 3’s related investment and expenses 
from the retail jurisdictional rate of return calculation to the extent that it is not currently 
committed to off-system sales; and 2) reflect Scherer Unit 3 as a native load serving resource in 
all other regulatory filings with the Commission. 

In its request, the Company stated that the first of three existing long-term off-system sales 
contracts expired at the end of 2015, releasing approximately 52 percent of Gulf’s ownership in 
Scherer Unit 3, and an additional contract expiring in May 2016, releasing an additional 24 
percent of Gulf’s ownership in Scherer Unit 3 to be used in serving its native load customers. 
The final long-term contract is set to expire in December 2019, which will then enable Gulf to 
dedicate 100 percent of the capacity of its ownership in Scherer Unit 3 to serving its native load 
customers.  

Gulf also stated that its ownership interest in Scherer Unit 3 has always been to ultimately serve 
its native load customers, and the long-term off-system sales contracts served to bridge the gap in 
time between the commercial operation date of Scherer Unit 3 and the anticipated need of the 
generation to serve native load customers. In its request, the Company cites two Commission 
Orders2 in support of its assertion that its ownership interest in Scherer Unit 3 was deemed 
prudent by the Commission in lieu of constructing new generating assets at its Caryville site, and 
that it was always intended to serve native load customers. 

Staff agrees that the Commission has acknowledged in previous Orders that Gulf’s decision to 
not construct a new generating asset at the Caryville site, and in lieu purchase an ownership 
interest in Scherer Unit 3, was found to be reasonable based upon an economic advantage to 
Gulf’s customers.3 Therefore, staff believes that Gulf retains the opportunity to seek approval to 

                                                 
2 Order Nos. 10557, issued February 1, 1982, in Docket No. 810136-EU, In re: Petition of Gulf Power Company for 
an increase in its rates and charges, p. 13,  and 11498, issued January 11, 1983, in Docket No. 820150-EU, In re: 
Petition of Gulf Power Company for an increase in its rates and charges, p. 15. 
3 Order No. 9628, issued November 10, 1980, in Docket No. 800001-EU, In re: Petition of Gulf Power Company for 
an increase in its rates and charges, pp. 6-7.  



Docket No. 160134-EI Issue 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 
 

 - 4 - 

include its share of Scherer Unit 3 in retail jurisdictional rate base in a future regulatory 
proceeding.  

Pursuant to Rule 25-6.1352, F.A.C., and in accordance with Order No. 23573, the Company 
should continue to make adjustments to its monthly ESRs to remove Scherer Unit 3’s related 
investment and expenses from the retail jurisdictional rate base. Additional information is needed 
to monitor the impact of Gulf’s share of Scherer Unit 3 on the Company’s jurisdictional 
earnings. Thus, staff recommends the Commission order Gulf to file a separate monthly ESR 
with recognition of its share of Scherer Unit 3’s related investment and expenses that are not 
currently committed to off-system sales.  



Docket No. 160134-EI Issue 2 
Date: August 31, 2016 
 

 - 5 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation, this docket should 
be closed. (Janjic) 

Staff Analysis:  If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation, this docket should be 
closed. 

 



Item 7 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07170-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150269-WS 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 2 - 

The petition for a limited proceeding was filed pursuant to Rule 25-30.446, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Driving the limited proceeding were (1) galvanized service line 
replacement costs in Marion County, (2) loss of irrigation customers, plant additions, and 
purchased water costs in Pasco County, and (3) interconnection plant addition costs in Seminole 
County. 2 

On March 24, 2016, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed its notice of intervention in this 
proceeding, and an Order acknowledging intervention was issued on April 4, 2016.3 Prior to the 
notice of intervention, OPC submitted a letter, dated February 2, 2016, outlining concerns that 
OPC had with the Utility’s petition for Marion, Pasco, and Seminole Counties.4 UIF responded 
to OPC’s concerns in a letter dated March 2, 2016.5 

An estimated 500 customers attended the 2 customer meetings held in New Port Richey (Pasco 
County) on April 12, 2016, with 175 customers providing comments. No customers attended the 
meeting held on April 13, 2016, in Ocala for the customers in Marion and Seminole Counties. 

UIF notified the Commission of its intent to file an application for a rate increase on April 28, 
2016, for all regulated systems in Florida. Docket No. 160101-WS was assigned to the 
forthcoming proceeding.6 The Minimum Filing Requirements are due no later than September 
30, 2016, and will be based on a historic test year ended December 31, 2015. 

By letter dated June 8, 2016, UIF requested that the portion of this limited proceeding addressing 
a rate increase in Pasco County be bifurcated from the portion addressing rate increases in 
Marion and Seminole Counties.7 OPC filed a response to UIF’s bifurcation request on June 13, 
2016.8 As a result of the bifurcation, rate increases were addressed at the July 7, 2016 
Commission Conference for Marion and Seminole Counties only. The Commission’s vote on the 
limited proceeding for Marion and Seminole Counties was codified in Order No. PSC-16-0296-
PAA-WS, issued July 27, 2016. A consummating order was issued in Order No. PSC-16-0342-
CO-WS on August 22, 2016. 

                                                 
2 On April 12, 2016, the Commission acknowledged the reorganization and name change of UI’s systems in Florida. 
The instant docket applies only to the former Utilities, Inc. of Florida systems, and does not include Labrador 
Utilities, Inc. in Pasco County. Order No. PSC-16-0143-FOF-WS, issued April 12, 2016, in Docket No. 150235-
WS, In re: Joint application for acknowledgement of corporate reorganization and request for approval of name 
changes on water and/or wastewater certificates of Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. in Polk County; Utilities, Inc. of 
Eagle Ridge in Lee County; Utilities, Inc. of Florida in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties; 
Labrador Utilities, Inc. in Pasco County; Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. in Highlands County; Lake Utility Services, Inc. 
in Lake County; Utilities, Inc. of Longwood in Seminole County; Mid-County Services, Inc. in Pinellas County; 
Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke in Lake County; Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven in Charlotte County; Sanlando Utilities 
Corporation in Seminole County; and Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. in Pinellas County, to Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 
3 Order No. PSC-16-0135-PCO-WS 
4 Document No. 00669-16 
5 Document No. 01120-16 
6 Docket No. 160101-WS, In re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 
7 Document No. 03459-16 
8 Document No. 03641-16 



Docket No. 150269-WS 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 3 - 

In its initial filing, UIF’s request for Pasco County was separated into Phase I regarding the loss 
of revenue associated with customer-installed irrigation wells, and Phase II associated with 
UIF’s interconnection to Pasco County for bulk provision of water to UIF’s Summertree 
customers. By letter dated August 11, 2016, the Utility advised the Commission that it was 
withdrawing its request for the Phase I rate increase for Pasco County to be deferred and 
considered later in the consolidated rate case docket.9 On August 18, 2016, OPC submitted a 
letter in this docket requesting a deferral of the decision to consider any rate increase until (1) the 
actual amount of any Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) grants have 
been taken into account; (2) any possible overearnings have been evaluated; (3) any potential 
customer savings from the UIF consolidation have been evaluated; and (4) the quality of water 
service issues have been addressed and resolved.10 

The Phase I rate increase for Pasco County will be addressed in the forthcoming rate case in 
Docket No. 160101-WS. This recommendation only addresses the requested Phase II rate 
increase directly related to the interconnection with Pasco County to address water quality issues. 

The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.0822, Florida Statutes 
(F.S.). 

                                                 
9 Document No. 06480-16  
10 Document No. 06823-16 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 4 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Utility's requested increase associated with the Pasco County Interconnect 
Phase II be approved? 

Recommendation:  Yes, as modified by staff.  

• The Commission should approve a water rate increase of $46,944 (or 5.35 percent) for 
Pasco County Phase II.  

• In addition, the estimated $200,000 net cost to retire the abandoned wells should be 
reviewed in the forthcoming consolidated rate case in Docket No. 160161-WS.  

• Further, UIF should be directed to provide secondary water quality results for portions of 
its Summertree distribution system at least every six months. Samples should be taken 
from the same sites labeled “nearby system site” shown in Appendix A of the CPH 
Engineering Report for consistency purposes. Such results should be filed with the 
Commission for informational purposes. The first report should be filed no later than two 
months after the completion of the interconnection with Pasco County.  

• Pursuant to Order No. PSC-14-0025-PAA-WS, the 100-basis point reduction in return on 
equity and water testing requirement should remain in place until the water quality is 
deemed satisfactory by the Commission. (Slemkewicz, Mtenga, Hudson)  

Staff Analysis:  As a result of UIF’s withdrawal of its Pasco County Phase I request, staff has 
modified the Utility’s original request for Pasco County Phase II to recognize rate case expense 
in operating expense. Staff also reduced the annualized revenues to reflect the effects of the loss 
of irrigation customers. Accordingly, the requested rate increase is $52,547 (or 6.05 percent) as 
shown on Schedule No. 1. Staff’s analysis is based on the modified amounts. However, with 
regard to UIF’s calculated rate increase of $52,547 (or 6.05 percent) for Pasco County Phase II, 
staff would note that the Utility made one error in its calculation of the income subject to state 
and federal income taxes. In calculating the taxable income amount, UIF multiplied the 
decreased rate base amount by the total overall ROR of 8.03 percent. The proper calculation 
would be to multiply the decreased rate base amount by only the common equity weighted cost 
component of the ROR. In its calculation, staff used a common equity weighted cost component 
of 4.41 percent rather than the total overall ROR of 7.22 percent. Based on its adjustments, staff 
has calculated a water rate increase of $46,994 (or 5.35 percent) for Pasco County Phase II as 
shown in Schedule No. 1. 

Rate Base 
The Utility requested a rate base reduction of $356,579 to reflect the abandonment of water wells 
in Pasco County Phase II. The rate base components were Retirements and Cash Working 
Capital. 

Retirements 
In its filing, UIF reduced rate base by the net book value of $363,697 for the retirement of the 
abandoned wells.  



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 5 - 

By Order No. PSC-14-0025-PAA-WS (2014 Order), the Commission found the quality of water 
in the Summertree water system to be unsatisfactory and ordered that the revenue requirement 
for the Summertree water system be subject to a 100-basis point reduction in return on equity (or 
approximately $23,115 annually) until the Utility demonstrated that the water quality had been 
restored to the point where it is deemed satisfactory by this Commission.11 To address the water 
quality issues, the Commission ordered several future actions that would need to be taken by the 
Utility to satisfy the concerns of its customers: 

• Coordinate with the OPC to develop a customer engagement plan;  

• identify suitable treatment options to address the secondary water quality issues including 
an estimated rate impact to customers;  

• consider the cost and feasibility of connecting to the Pasco County water system with the 
purchase of bulk water from the County; and 

• present options to Summertree customers and conduct a survey to determine customer 
preferences.  

As directed by the 2014 Order, OPC, who was the facilitator, coordinated community meetings 
between the Utility and Summertree residents beginning in January 2014. A total of 30 meetings 
were held from 2014 through 2016 in a group consisting of representatives of the Summertree 
residents, the Utility, OPC and in some instances Pasco County Commissioners and/or Florida 
State Legislators. OPC compiled thorough minutes of the meetings and provided periodic 
updates to Commission staff.   

On April 28, 2014, a meeting was held to discuss the treatment alternatives analysis report 
prepared by CPH Engineering (CPH Report)12 that was submitted by UIF to the group. The CPH 
Report outlined three possible solutions to the water quality issues: construction of a centralized 
water treatment plant with upgraded treatment; upgraded water treatment at each well site; or 
interconnection with Pasco County. As noted on pages 8 and 10 of the CPH Report, the elevated 
color concentrations in the distribution system were most likely due to the buildup of biomass. 
Specifically, the CPH Report recommended that prior to any treatment modifications, the Utility 
should “thoroughly flush the distribution system to remove any [possible] biomass in the system 
and repeat the flushing process at least annually.” The CPH Report also indicated that 
interconnecting with Pasco County would require the Utility to decommission its four production 
wells and each of their associated water treatment facilities to conform to the rules and 
regulations of the Southwest Florida Water Management District. The CPH Report concluded 
that the interconnection was the lowest cost option that would provide improved water quality 
with respect to iron, odor and color. The CPH Report ultimately recommended that “Utilities Inc. 
of Florida pursue a potable water interconnection with Pasco County, including a thorough 
cleaning of the distribution system.”  

                                                 
11Order No. PSC-14-0025-PAA-WS, issued January 10, 2014, in Docket 120209-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities Inc. 
of Florida, pp.4-8.  
12 Document No. 05631-16  



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 6 - 

In accordance with the 2014 Order, OPC coordinated subsequent meetings between the Utility 
and representatives of Summertree residents to discuss the different options, with UIF ultimately 
proposing the recommendation of the Pasco County Interconnection. To solicit customer input, 
OPC organized a survey ballot, the language of which was finalized in January 2016. The ballot 
asked the residents whether Summertree should interconnect with Pasco County and to rate the 
quality of water service provided by UIF. Ballots were mailed to approximately 1,172 customers 
in March 2016. A total of 876 valid survey responses were returned with 830 of the residents 
voting in favor of the interconnection and 746 rating the quality of service as unsatisfactory. As 
noted in the case background, 175 customers provided comments at the April 12, 2016 customer 
meetings. The majority of the comments focused on the unsatisfactory quality of service 
provided by UIF. 

While the interconnection with Pasco County should improve water quality, the final impact on 
water quality can be determined only after the completion of the interconnection and the 
implementation of a flushing protocol. Therefore, the Utility should be directed to provide 
secondary water quality results for portions of its Summertree distribution system at least every 
six months until the Commission finds the water quality to be satisfactory. Samples should be 
taken from the same sites labeled “nearby system site” shown in Appendix A of the CPH Report 
for consistency purposes. Such results should be filed with the Commission for informational 
purposes. The first report should be filed no later than two months after the completion of the 
interconnection with Pasco County. Pursuant to the 2014 Order, the 100-basis point reduction in 
return on equity should remain in place until the Utility can demonstrate that the water quality is 
deemed satisfactory by the Commission. 

As previously discussed, the abandonment of the wells and the interconnection with Pasco 
County was considered to be the lowest cost option. Staff would note that the Bulk Water 
Agreement with Pasco County provides that the $896,141 initial connection fee13 will be paid for 
by Pasco County from a grant provided by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP).14 Staff recommends that rate base be reduced by the $363,697 net book value of the 
abandoned wells to reflect their removal from rate base.  

Working Capital Allowance 
UIF included a working capital allowance of $7,118 for Pasco County Phase II. This amount 
represents 1/8th of the O&M expense increase of $56,941. However, staff has made several 
adjustments to O&M expense that increased the O&M expense to $62,484 as explained in the 
“O&M Expense” section. As a result, staff recommends that the appropriate amount of 
incremental working capital is $7,811 ($62,484÷8), or $693 higher than the amount included by 
UIF.  

After reviewing UIF’s requested rate base decrease of $356,579, staff recommends that rate base 
be decreased by $355,886 for Pasco County Phase II as shown on Schedule No. 1. The $693 
difference reflects the change in working capital. 

 
                                                 
13 Document No. 07078-16, p.4 
14 Document No. 06923-16 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 7 - 

Rate of Return 
Per Schedule No. 11 of its filing, UIF calculated an 8.03 percent rate of return (ROR). This ROR 
was based on a capital structure ended December 31, 2014, that only included long-term debt 
with a cost rate of 6.65 percent and common equity with a return on equity of 9.38 percent. The 
capital structure used by UIF is inconsistent with the capital structure used in the Utility’s last 
rate case for Pasco County.15 In addition, Rule 25-30.445(4)(e), F.A.C., requires that the 
weighted average cost of capital be calculated based on the most recent 12-month period and 
include all of the appropriate capital structure components. In this instance, the most recent 
period available is the 12 months ended December 31, 2015. UIF calculated a December 2015 
ROR of 7.85 percent on Schedule F-5 of its 2015 Annual Report. However, UIF did not use the 
appropriate equity cost rate of 9.38 percent or the minimum 2.00 percent cost rate for customer 
deposits pursuant to Rule 25-30.311(4)(a), F.A.C. Based on the foregoing, staff recalculated a 
December 2015 ROR of 7.22 percent as shown in Schedule No. 2. 

Operating Expense 
UIF requested an increase to operating expense, excluding income taxes, of $89,692 for Pasco 
County Phase II. The increase is based on increases for the abandoned well amortization, 
purchased water expense, and rate case expense that are partially offset by decreases in 
depreciation expense, O&M expense, and taxes other than income.  

Depreciation Expense 
UIF decreased its depreciation expense by $22,778 as a result of the abandonment of the water 
wells. In staff’s review of the Utility’s filing, it was noted that an $804 contributions in aid of 
construction component of the depreciation expense was not included in the total amount. 
Otherwise, the calculation of the depreciation expense reduction is in accordance with Rule 25-
30.140, F.A.C. The inclusion of the $804 CIAC component lowers the total depreciation expense 
reduction to $21,974. 

Abandoned Wells Amortization Expense 
UIF calculated an annual amortization expense of $65,022 for the recovery of the $563,697 
related to the retirement of the abandoned wells. This represents an 8.67 year amortization 
period. The $563,697 is the sum of the $363,697 net book value and the $200,000 net cost to 
retire the abandoned wells. On Schedule No. 16 of its filing, UIF estimated that the gross cost to 
retire the abandoned wells was $220,000. The Utility reduced the gross amount by $20,000 for 
anticipated SWFWMD funding resulting in a net retirement cost of $200,000. These amounts 
have been reviewed by staff and appear to be appropriate. Because the $220,000 gross retirement 
cost and the $20,000 of anticipated State funding are only estimates, staff believes that these 
amounts should be reviewed in the upcoming consolidated rate case and be adjusted if needed.  

Rule 25-30.433(9), F.A.C., prescribes the calculation for determining the appropriate 
amortization period for forced abandonment or the prudent retirement of plant assets prior to the 
end of their depreciable life. Based on the amounts in its filing, UIF followed the specified 
calculation except for the return on net book value amount. The Utility applied the 8.03 percent 

                                                 
15 Order No. PSC-14-0025-PAA-WS, issued January 10, 2014, in Docket No. 120209-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. 
of Florida, p.65. 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 8 - 

rate of return to the total cost of $563,697 rather than just the net book value of $363,697. Rule 
25-30.433(9), F.A.C., specifically states that the amount should be “equal to the rate of return 
that would have been allowed on the net invested plant that would have been included in rate 
base before the abandonment or retirement.” 

In its calculation, staff used its recommended 7.22 percent rate of return and applied it against 
the net book value of $363,697. This results in an annual amortization expense of $45,994 and an 
amortization period of 12.26 years. UIF and staff’s calculations are summarized in Table 1-1 
below. 

Table 1-1 
Abandoned Wells Amortization Expense Increase 

            UIF            STAFF 
Net Book Value $363,697 $363,697 
Net Cost to Retire 200,000 200,000 
Total Cost $563,697 $563,697 
   
Rate of Return 8.03% 7.22% 
   
Return on Net Book Value $45,287 $26,259 
Depreciation Expense 19,735 19,735 
Annual Amortization Expense $65,022 $45,994 
   
Amortization Period  8.67 Years 12.26 Years 

 

O&M Expense 
UIF requested an increase of $56,941 to O&M expense. The increase is based on increases for 
purchased water expense and rate case expense that are partially offset by a decrease in O&M 
expense related to the abandoned wells. 

Well Abandonment O&M Expense 
UIF included an O&M expense decrease of $46,245 related to the well abandonments.16 This 
was an annualized amount based on actual O&M expenses for the 11 months ended November 
30, 2015. In response to a staff data request, the Utility updated the amounts to include the actual 
amounts for the 12 months ended December 31, 2015. This resulted in a $48,609 decrease in 
O&M expenses.17 Staff has reviewed the items included in the O&M expense reduction and they 
appear to be appropriate. The calculation of the $48,609 O&M expense reduction is shown in 
Table 1-2 below. 

 

                                                 
16 UIF Petition, Schedule No. 17 
17 Document No. 00869-16, Staff’s First Data Request No. 3 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 9 - 

Table 1-2 
Well Abandonment O&M Expense 

Expense Category         Amount 
Electric Power – Water System        $10,453 
Chemicals          11,769 
Outside Service Expense            1,260 
Salaries and Wages            3,000 
Fleet Transportation Expense            1,000 
Maintenance Testing            6,000 
Maintenance – Water Plant          15,127 
Total O&M Decrease         $48,609 
  

 
Purchased Water Expense 

UIF sold 55.5 million gallons of water in the Summertree subdivision during 2014. In calculating 
the purchased water expense necessary to replace the water previously produced by its 
abandoned wells, the Utility reduced the gallons sold by 32.4 million gallons to reflect the 
reduction in irrigation-related sales. In determining the total gallons of water to be purchased, 
UIF added 2.3 million gallons (10 percent) for flushing and another 2.3 million gallons (10 
percent) for other losses. Per Rule 25-30.4325(1)(e), F.A.C., excessive unaccounted for water 
(EUW) is unaccounted water in excess of 10 percent of the amount of water produced. In rate 
cases, it is Commission practice to only make EUW adjustments if the 10 percent threshold is 
exceeded.18 In staff’s opinion, UIF’s estimated 10 percent factor for “other losses” appears to be 
reasonable. UIF then calculated an estimated purchased water expense of $99,101 based on the 
purchase of 27.8 million gallons from Pasco County at a bulk water rate of $3.57/Kgal. Staff has 
reviewed the Utility’s calculation methodology and agrees that it is appropriate. 

In response to a staff data request concerning the possible inclusion of duplicate bills in its 
calculation on Schedule No. 15 of its filing, UIF updated the amount of the reduced irrigation 
gallons to 30.7 million.19 Using UIF’s methodology and the updated amount of reduced 
irrigation gallons, staff has calculated a purchased water expense of $106,398. A comparison of 
the Utility’s calculation and staff’s calculation is presented in Table 1-3 below. 

 

 

 

                                                 
18 Order No. PSC-14-0025-PAA-WS, issued January 10, 2014, in Docket No. 120209-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. 
of Florida, p.8. 
19 Document No. 00869-16, Staff’s First Data Request No. 21. 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 10 - 

Table 1-3 
Pasco County Phase II Purchased Water Expense Calculation 

 UIF  Staff 
Total Gallons Sold – Summertree (2014) 55,541,000  55,541,000 
Irrigation Gallons Reduction (32,408,260)  (30,704,830) 
Gallons Difference 23,132,740  24,836,170 
Water Gallons Needed for Flushing (10%) 2,313,274  2,483,617 
Other Losses (10%) 2,313,274  2,483,617 
Total Water Needed From Pasco County 27,759,288  29,803,404 
Bulk Water Rate ($/Kgal) $3.57  $3.57 
Total Cost of Purchased Water $99,101  $106,398 
    

 

Rate Case Expense 
UIF estimated that rate case expense would be $16,338, resulting in a 4-year amortization of 
$4,085. In its petition, UIF included all of the rate case expense associated with the Pasco 
County portion of the filing in the Phase I portion of its filing. Staff has included the rate case 
expense related to Pasco County in Phase II because the primary focus of Phase I was to 
calculate the gallonage reduction related to the loss of irrigation customers. This information is 
required to calculate the appropriate purchased water expense for Phase II. Based on the decision 
in Order No. PSC-16-0296-PAA-WS,20 which addressed the amount of rate case expense related 
to Marion and Seminole Counties, and updated amounts for Pasco County from the Utility,21 
staff has calculated a rate case expense for Pasco County of $18,780, resulting in a 4-year 
amortization of $4,695 as shown on Schedule No. 3. The 4-year rate reduction for rate case 
expense is $4,906.  

Based on staff’s adjustments, the recommended net increase in O&M expense is $62,484. 

Taxes Other Than Income 
The Utility included decreased taxes other than income (TOTI) of $9,493. The reduction was due 
to a decrease in property taxes as a result of the retirement of the wells. Staff has made an 
adjustment to recognize the effect on payroll taxes from the $3,000 reduction in O&M salary 
expense. The FICA,22 FUTA23 and SUTA24 composite rate is 14.67 percent. The resulting 
adjustment is a reduction of $440 ($3,000 x 14.67 percent). The adjusted total TOTI reduction is 
$9,933. 

Based on staff’s review, the appropriate operating expense increase, excluding income taxes, is 
$76,571 as shown in Schedule No. 1 attached to this recommendation. 

 
                                                 
20 Order No. PSC-16-0296-PAA-WS, issued July 27, 2016.  
21 Document No. 05631-16 
22 Federal Insurance Contributions Act (7.65 percent) 
23 Federal Unemployment Tax Act (6.00 percent) 
24 State Unemployment Tax Act (1.02 percent) 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 11 - 

Calculation of Water Rate Increase 
UIF calculated a rate increase of $52,547 (or 6.05 percent) for Pasco County Phase II. Based on 
the adjustments discussed above, staff has calculated a water rate increase of $46,994 (or 5.35 
percent) for Pasco County Phase II as shown in Schedule No. 1. 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 12 - 

Issue 2:  What is the appropriate application of the recommended rate increase and the effective 
date and implementation date? 

Recommendation:   

• Staff’s recommended rate increase of 5.35 percent for Pasco County should be applied as 
an across-the-board increase to existing service rates for the Orangewood and 
Summertree systems.  

• The rates, as shown on Schedule No. 4, should be effective for service rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. 
The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the 
Commission-approved rates.  

• In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until the interconnection is in-
service and staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been 
received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within 10 days of the date of the notice.  

The rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule No. 4, to remove rate case expense grossed 
up for regulatory assessment fees and amortized over a 4-year period. The decrease in rates 
should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate case expense 
recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. (Johnson) 

Staff Analysis:  Staff recommends that service rates for UIF be designed to allow the Utility 
the opportunity to generate annual service revenues of $924,616 for Pasco County. The 
annualized service revenues before the rate increase are $877,622,25 resulting in a $46,994 
increase to services revenues. The corresponding percentage increase of 5.35 percent should be 
applied as an across-the-board increase to existing service rates. 

Staff recommends that the rate increase of 5.35 percent for Pasco County be applied as an 
across-the-board increase to existing service rates for the Orangewood and Summertree systems. 
The rates, as shown on Schedule No. 4, should be effective for service rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The Utility 
should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-
approved rates. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until the 
interconnection is in-service and staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice 
has been received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was 
given within 10 days of the date of the notice. The rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule 
Nos. 5 & 6, to remove rate case expense grossed up for regulatory assessment fees and amortized 
over a 4-year period. The decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the 
expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S.  

                                                 
25 Document No. 06975-16 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 3 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 13 - 

Issue 3:  Should the recommended rates be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, 
subject to refund with interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party whose interests are 
substantially affected other than the Utility? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The recommended rates should be approved for the Utility on a 
temporary basis, subject to refund, in the event of a protest filed by a party whose interests are 
substantially affected other than the Utility. UIF should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed 
customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until 
after the interconnection is in-service, staff has approved the proposed notice, the notice has been 
received by the customers, and only after the Utility has provided written guarantee of its 
corporate undertaking in a cumulative amount of $72,846. If the recommended rates are 
approved on a temporary basis, the rates collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund 
provisions discussed in the staff analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission 
Clerk’s office no later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of 
money subject to refund at the end of the preceding month. (Mouring, Slemkewicz, D. Buys, 
Mapp) 

Staff Analysis:  This recommendation proposes an increase in rates. A timely protest might 
delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
Utility. As a result, staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as temporary 
rates.  

Section 367.0822(1), F.S., provides 

Upon petition or by its own motion, the commission may conduct limited 
proceedings to consider, and action upon, any matter within its jurisdiction, 
including any matter the resolution of which requires a utility to adjust its rates. 
The commission shall determine the issues to be considered during such a 
proceeding and may grant or deny any request to expand the scope of the 
proceeding to include other related matters. However, unless the issue of rate of 
return is specifically address in the limited proceeding, the commission shall not 
adjust rates if the effect of the adjustment would be to change the last authorized 
rate of return. 

While Section 367.0822(1), F.S. does not expressly provide for the granting of temporary rates, 
it is well settled Commission precedent that temporary rates in the event of a protest may be 
approved on a case-by-case basis.26  

                                                 
26 Order No. PSC-09-0651-PAA-SU, issued September 28, 2009, in Docket No. 090121-SU, In re: Application for 
limited proceeding rate increase in Seminole County by Alafaya Utilities, Inc.; and Order No. PSC-10-0682-PAA-
WS, issued November 15, 2010, in Docket No. 090349-WS, In re: Application for limited proceeding rate increase 
in Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 3 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 14 - 

Further, Section 367.081(2), F.S., provides that this Commission must fix rates that are just, 
reasonable, compensatory, and not unfairly discriminatory. Pursuant to its authority to grant just 
and reasonable rates, the Commission has granted emergency and temporary rates in limited 
proceedings where a timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in 
an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the Utility. Similarly, in the instant case, staff believes that 
the granting of temporary rates is warranted because a timely protest of the PAA Order may 
delay a justified rate increase for several months while the matter is adjudicated at hearing. 
Moreover, staff believes that the ratepayers are adequately protected because all rates collected 
by the Utility will be subject to the corporate undertaking as discussed below. 

For the foregoing reasons, staff believes that the recommended rates should be approved for the 
Utility on a temporary basis, subject to the corporate undertaking discussed below. In order to 
ensure that the Utility may not unfairly benefit from the issuance of temporary rates and in order 
to comport with the granting of temporary rates in proceedings filed pursuant to Sections 
367.081 and 367.0814, F.S., staff further recommends that temporary rates only be allowed in 
the event of a protest filed by an entity or individual other than the Utility 

Corporate Undertaking Memorandum 
UIF is a wholly-owned subsidiary of UI, which provides all investor capital to its subsidiaries. 
Based on the amount subject to refund for Pasco County, the incremental increase in UI’s 
corporate undertaking is $30,925. In Order No. PSC-16-0296-PAA-WS, the Commission 
approved UI’s request for a corporate undertaking for Marion and Seminole Counties of $30,961 
and $10,960, respectively. The total corporate undertaking amount currently outstanding is 
$41,921. Based on the amount subject to refund for Pasco County, the total cumulative 
outstanding guarantee would increase to $72,846. 

The criteria for a corporate undertaking include sufficient liquidity, ownership equity, 
profitability, and interest coverage to guarantee any potential refund. Staff reviewed UI’s 2013, 
2014, and 2015 financial statements to determine if the company can support a corporate 
undertaking on behalf of its subsidiary. In its 2013 financial statements, UI reported an 
insufficient working capital amount and an inadequate current ratio and interest coverage ratio. 
In 2014, UI reported insufficient working capital and an inadequate current ratio; however, the 
interest coverage ratio improved to adequate. In 2015, UI had sufficient working capital, and 
both the current ratio and interest coverage ratio were adequate. In addition, UI achieved 
sufficient profitability and reported adequate ownership equity over the entire 3-year review 
period. 

Based on staff’s review of the financial reports submitted by UI, staff believes UI has adequate 
resources to support a corporate undertaking in the amount requested. Based on this analysis, 
staff recommends that a cumulative corporate undertaking of $72,846 is acceptable contingent 
upon receipt of the written guarantee of UI and written confirmation that the cumulative 
outstanding guarantees on behalf of UI-owned utilities in other states will not exceed $1.2 
million (inclusive of all Florida utilities). 

The brief financial analysis above is only appropriate for deciding if UI can support a corporate 
undertaking in the amount proposed and should not be considered a finding regarding staff’s 
position on other issues in this proceeding. 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 3 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 15 - 

The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the corporate undertaking memorandum, 
and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in 
effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission 
Clerk’s office no later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of 
money subject to refund at the end of the preceding month. 

Further, in no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the 
refund be borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, 
the Utility. Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies 
received as a result of the rate increase should be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), 
F.A.C. 

Conclusion 
The recommended rates should be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, subject to 
refund, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility. UIF should file revised 
tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The 
approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on 
the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not 
be implemented until after the interconnection is in-service and staff has approved the proposed 
notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The temporary rates should only be 
implemented after the Utility has provided written guarantee of its corporate undertaking in a 
cumulative amount of $72,846. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the 
rates collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed in staff’s 
analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), 
F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no later than the 20th 
of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund at the end of 
the preceding month. 



Docket No. 150269-WS Issue 4 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 16 - 

Issue 4:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order 
should be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff 
sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once these 
actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. (Mapp) 

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be 
issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and 
customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once these actions are 
complete, this docket should be closed administratively. 

 



Docket No. 150269-WS Schedule No. 1 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 17 - 

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA - PASCO COUNTY - PHASE II     SCHEDULE NO. 1 
WATER REVENUE REQUIREMENTS INCREASE    DOCKET NO. 150269-WS 

    

MODIFIED 
UTILITY 
FILING 
(a)(b)(c)   

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION 

Line No. 
   

  
1 Utility Plant in Service (UPIS)                           -    

 
                                 -    

2 Retirements ($363,697) 
 

($363,697) 
3 Accumulated Depreciation                            -    

 
                                 -    

4 Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC)                            -    
 

                                 -    
5 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC                            -    

 
                                 -    

6 Cash Working Capital                   7,118  
 

                          7,811  

7 Total Increase in Rate Base ($356,579)   ($355,886) 

  
   

  
8 Weighted Cost of Capital 8.03%   7.22% 

  
   

  

9 Return Required ($28,633)   ($25,695) 
  

   
  

10 Decrease in Depreciation Expense Due to Retirements ($22,778) 
 

($21,974) 
11 Increase in Recovery of Abandoned Wells                 65,022  

 
                       45,994  

12 Increase in CIAC Amortization                           -    
 

                                 -    
13 Decrease in O&M from Well Abandonments              (46,245) 

 
                      (48,609) 

14 Increase In O&M for Purchased Water Expense                 99,101  
 

                     106,398  
15 Increase in Rate Case Expense                   4,085  (c)                           4,695  
16 Decrease in Taxes Other Than Income Taxes                (9,493) 

 
                        (9,933) 

17 Total Increase in Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes $89,692    $76,571  
  

   
  

18 Total Taxable Income ($28,633)   ($15,695) 
19 Multiply by State Income Tax (5.5%)                (1,575)                              (863) 
  

  
    

20 Total Federal Taxable Income ($27,058)   ($14,831) 
21 Multiply by Federal Income Tax (34%)                (9,200)                           (5,043) 
  

  
    

22 Total Revenue Increase Before RAF (L9 + L17 + L19 + L21) $50,284    $44,970  
  

  
    

23 Multiply by RAF (4.5%)                   2,263                              2,024  
  

  
    

24 Total Water Revenue Increase $52,547    $46,994  
  

   
  

25 Annualized Revenues $868,816  (a)(b) $877,622  
  

   
  

26 Percentage Increase in Rates 6.05%   5.35% 
  

   
  

27 4-Year Rate Reduction (Rate Case Expense) 
  

$4,906  
          
NOTES: 

   (a) Adjusted by staff to exclude the Pasco County - Phase I increase 
  (b) Adjusted by staff to exclude revenues for reduced irrigation customer volumes 

(c) Adjusted by staff to include rate case expense 
   



Docket No. 150269-WS Schedule No. 2 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 18 - 

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA   SCHEDULE NO. 2 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

  
DOCKET NO. 150269-WS 

DECEMBER 31, 2015         

  AMOUNT RATIO 
COST 
RATE 

WEIGHTED            
COST 

  
   

  
PER 2015 ANNUAL REPORT 

   
  

Common Equity $5,330,494 46.96% 10.69% 5.02% 
Preferred Stock                     -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Long Term Debt     4,751,261  41.86% 6.66% 2.79% 
Short Term Debt           14,899  0.13% 10.08% 0.01% 
Customer Deposits           53,988  0.48% 6.00% 0.03% 
Tax Credits - Wtd. Cost                     -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Deferred Income Taxes     1,199,429  10.57% 0.00% 0.00% 

   Total $11,350,071 100.00% 
 

7.85% 

  
   

  
  

   
  

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION 

   
  

Common Equity $5,330,494 46.96% 9.38% 4.41% 
Preferred Stock                      -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Long Term Debt     4,751,261  41.86% 6.66% 2.79% 
Short Term Debt           14,899  0.13% 10.08% 0.01% 
Customer Deposits           53,988  0.48% 2.00% 0.01% 
Tax Credits - Wtd. Cost                     -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Deferred Income Taxes     1,199,429  10.57% 0.00% 0.00% 

   Total $11,350,071 100.00% 
 

7.22% 

          



Docket No. 150269-WS Schedule No. 3 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 19 - 

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA - PASCO COUNTY - PHASE II      SCHEDULE NO. 3 
RATE CASE EXPENSE       

 
DOCKET NO. 150269-WS 

  UIF FILING   EXPENSES (a)   ADDITIONAL 
 

UPDATED 
  PHASE I   AS OF 7/7/16   EXPENSES (b)   TOTAL 
  

      
  

Filing Fee $750  
 

$750  
 

$0  
 

$750  
Legal Fees           12,000  

 
            7,152  

 
            7,020  

 
              14,172  

Legal Expenses 0  
 

               843  
 

                515  
 

                1,358  
Customer Notices             2,840  

 
            1,963  

 
0  

 
                1,963  

FedEx 0  
 

               103  
 

0  
 

                   103  
UIF Travel Costs                749  

 
0 

 
                434  

 
                   434  

  
      

  

Total Rate Case Expense $16,339  
 

$10,811  
 

$7,969  
 

$18,780  

  
      

  

4-Year Amortization $4,085  
     

$4,695  

  
      

  
Notes: 

      
  

(a) Document No. 04394-16 
      

  
(b) Document No. 05631-16               

 

 



Docket No. 150269-WS Schedule No. 4 
Date: August 31, 2016 

 - 20 - 

 

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA - PASCO COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. 4
MONTHLY WATER RATES

UTILITY STAFF 4 YEAR
CURRENT RECOMMENDED RATE

RATES RATES REDUCTION

Residential and General Service - Orangewood
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8"X 3/4" $11.81 $12.44 $0.07
3/4" $17.72 $18.66 $0.10
1" $29.53 $31.10 $0.16
1-1/2" $59.03 $62.20 $0.33
2" $94.45 $99.52 $0.53
3" $188.90 $199.04 $1.05
4" $295.17 $311.00 $1.65
6" $590.33 $622.00 $3.30

Charge per 1,000 gallons $5.45 $5.74 $0.03

Residential and General Service - Summertree
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8"X 3/4" $11.19 $11.79 $0.06
3/4" $16.78 $17.69 $0.09
1" $27.96 $29.48 $0.16
1-1/2" $55.91 $58.95 $0.31
2" $89.45 $94.32 $0.50
3" $178.91 $188.64 $1.00
4" $279.55 $294.75 $1.56
6" $549.02 $589.50 $3.12

Charge per 1,000 gallons $5.17 $5.45 $0.03

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison - Orangewood
2,000 Gallons $22.71 $23.92
6,000 Gallons $44.51 $46.88
10,000 Gallons $66.31 $69.84

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison - Summertree
2,000 Gallons $21.53 $22.69
6,000 Gallons $42.21 $44.49
10,000 Gallons $62.89 $66.29

DOCKET NO. 150269-WS



Item 8 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07143-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



























































































Item 9 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07144-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



























Item 10 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07146-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

























Item 11 



-

State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

Public Service Commission 
CAI' ITAL C IRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 Sll ~lARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALJ.AII ASSEE, FLORJJ)A 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0 -R-A-N-D-U-M-

August 31,20 16 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ~ 
t,)\; 

Division ofEconomics (Ollil a) 4 · 0~- P~~ ~ ~:~ -n 
Division of Engineering (Wooten) UVV c ~ ) 0 ~ ~ 
Office of the General Counse l (Janjic) ~ n ¥? r.-, !ll 

r-.- w < 
Docket No. 160071 -EI - Peti tion for approval of 20 16 revisionJ-t'~~mdergrou@ 
residential and commerc ial differential tariffs, by Florida P'6 ·-~r ~ Li~!, 
Company. :.:: ~ -D .. (/) 

- 0 
09/13/16- Regular Agenda - Tariff F iling - Interested Persons May Parti8"Pate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Patronis 

CRITICAL DATES: 12/01 / 16 (8-Month Effective Date) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On April I, 20 16, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) fi led a pet1t1on for approval of 
revisions to its underground residential different ial (URD) and underground commercial 
differential (UCD) tariffs. The URD and UCD tari ffs apply to new residential and commercial 
developments and represent the add itional costs FPL incurs to provide underground distribution 
service in place of overhead service. The proposed URD tariffs are conta ined in Attachment 1 to 
the recommendation. FPL' s current charges were approved in Order No. PSC- 14-0467-TRF-EI 
(20 14 order). 1 

1 1""\,.rJr:r No. PSC-1 4-0467-TRF-El, issued August 29, 20 14, in Docket No. 140066-EI, In re: Petition for approval of 
dmenl to underground residemial and commercial differential tariffs, by Florida Power & Light Company. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07155-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

The Commission suspended FPL's proposed tariffs in Order No. PSC-I6-0208-PCO-EI.2 FPL 
responded to staffs first data request on May I 0, 20 I6, and to staffs second data request on 
June I, 20I6. On July 29, 20I6, FPL filed an amended petition and revised tariff pages. The 
amended petition removed a new provision FPL proposed in its original petition. The 
Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 
366.06, Florida Statutes. 

2 Order No. PSC-16-0208-PCO-EI, issued May 23, 2016, in Docket No. 160071-EI, In re: Petition for approval of 

2016 revisions to underground residential and commercial differential tariffs, by Florida Power & Light Company. 

-2-



Docket No. I6007I-EI 
Date: August 3I, 20 I6 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue I 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve FPL's proposed URD tariff and associated charges 
filed in the amended petition? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve FPL's proposed URD tariffs and 

associated charges filed in the amended petition, effective October I3, 20I6. (Ollila, Wooten) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-6.078, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), defines investor-owned 
utilities' (IOU) responsibilities for filing updated URD tariffs. IOUs are required to file 

supporting data and analyses for URD tariffs at least once every three years. In October of each 

year, IOUs are required to file an updated cost differential using current labor and material costs. 

If the October cost differential varies from the Commission-approved differential by plus or 

minus I 0 percent or more, then the IOU must file revised tariffs, supporting data and analyses 

the following April even if it has been less than three years. In its October 20 I5 filing, FPL 

reported that the updated cost differential, when compared to the 20I4 order, decreased by more 

than I 0 percent; therefore, FPL filed the instant petition. 

The URD tariffs provide standard charges for underground service in new residential 

subdivisions and represent the additional costs, if any, the utility incurs to provide underground 

service in place of standard overhead service. The cost of standard overhead construction is 

recovered through base rates from all ratepayers. In lieu of overhead construction, customers 

have the option of requesting underground facilities. Any additional cost is paid by the customer 

as contribution-in-aid-of construction (CIAC). Typically, the URD customer is the developer of a 

subdivision. 

Traditionally, three standard model subdivision designs have been the basis upon which each 

IOU submits URD tariff changes for Commission approval: low density, high density, and a high 

density subdivision where dwelling units take service at ganged meter pedestals (groups of 

meters at the same physical location). Examples of this last subdivision type include mobile 

home and recreational vehicle parks. While actual construction may differ from the model 

subdivisions, the model subdivisions are designed to reflect average overhead and underground 

subdivisions. 

Table I-I shows the current and proposed per service lateral URD differential charges for the 

low and high density subdivisions. The current and proposed URD differential for a ganged 

meter installation is $0. As shown in Table I-I, the proposed URD differentials show a decrease 

for all subdivisions. The primary reason for the decrease in the URD differentials are larger 

increases in overhead labor and material costs than in underground labor and material costs. 

- 3-



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Table 1-1 
c ompar1son o 1 eren 1a er t o·n r 1 P s erv1ce L t a era 

Number of Service CurrentURD 
Types of Subdivision Laterals in Subdivision Differential 

Tier 1 - 200 or more $165.99 
Low Density Tier 2 - 85 - 199 $415.99 

Tier 3 - less than 85 $498.99 
Tier 1 - 300 or more $0 

High Density Tier 2 - 100-299 $105.71 
Tier 3 - less than 1 00 $188.71 

Ganged Meter All Tiers $0 
Source: 2014 order and FPL's 2016 filing 

Issue 1 

Proposed URD 
Differential 

$0 
$183.35 
$266.35 

$0 
$0 

$57.97 
$0 

The calculations of the proposed URD charges include ( 1) updated labor and material costs and 

associated loading factors, and (2) operational costs. The costs are discussed below. 

Labor and Material Costs 
The installation costs of both underground and overhead facilities include the labor and material 

costs to provide primary, secondary, and service distribution lines as well as transformers. The 

costs of poles are specific to overhead service while the costs of trenching and backfilling are 

specific to underground service. Current URD charges are based on 2014 data and the proposed 

charges are based on 2016 data. 

The cost of labor increased for overhead activities at approximately twice the rate it increased for 

underground activities, resulting in a decrease in the differential. FPL explained in response to 

staffs first data request that it uses a labor rate that reflects both FPL and contractor labor rates 

for all overhead and underground activities, as there are no overhead or underground activities 

that are exclusively performed by FPL or its contractors. Contractual agreements determine the 

labor rates for both FPL employees and contractors. The overall overhead labor cost increase is 

primarily the result of increased overhead contractor labor rates, which have increased more than 

contractor underground labor rates. 

Material costs increased for overhead and decreased for underground from 20 14 to 2016, further 

decreasing the differential. FPL explained in response to staffs first data request that FPL's 2016 

overhead designs incorporated for the first time automated lateral switches or reclosers. These 

devices automatically mitigate the effects of a lateral interruption, including clearing temporary 

faults, isolating the impact of an outage, and avoiding field visits to replace blown fuses. Without 

the reclosers, 2016 overhead material costs would have been less than 2014 costs. According to 

FPL, the decline in underground material costs is primarily due to prices obtained through 

competitive bidding and favorable automatic price adjustments from commodity price changes, 
for example, resin in PVC conduit. 

FPL's proposed URD tariff also includes updated charges to reflect current labor and material 

costs for additional customer-requested equipment such as feeder mains or switch packages and 

-4-



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue I 

credits if a customer performs trenching or installs equipment, such as a splice box. The 
proposed URD tariff also updates charges for installing underground service laterals from 
overhead systems, and for the replacement of existing overhead and underground services with 

underground service laterals. 

Loading Factors 
The stores loading factor is applied to material costs and declined from 9.3 percent in 2014 to 
5.44 percent in this filing. The rate is a calculation, which divides year-to-date stores expense by 

the year-to-date total cost of inventory. FPL explained in its response to staffs first data request 

that the decrease is mainly due to an increased level of inventory because of a higher level of 

construction activity. The 2016 engineering factor is applied to labor and material. It 
incorporates both engineering and corporate overhead, which were shown separately in the 2014 

filing. The combined factor declined from 27.8 percent in 2014 to 26.9 percent in 2016. 

Table 1-2 provides the labor and material differential or pre-operational costs. As Table 1-2 

shows, in 2016, only the low density cost differential is a positive number ($141.35), indicating 

that underground labor/material costs are higher than overhead labor/material costs for the low 

density subdivision. 

Table 1-2 
Labor and Material Costs (Pre-operational Costs) 

Low Density 2014 Costs 2016 Costs Difference 

Under_gsound labor/material costs $2,325.60 $2,413.84 $88.24 

Overhead labor/material costs $1,951.61 $2,272.49 $320.88 

Per service lateral differential $373.99 $141.35 ($232.64) 

High Density 
Underground labor/material costs $1,590.63 $1,640.45 $49.82 

Overhead labor/material costs $1,510.92 $1,691.48 $180.56 
Per service lateral differential $79.71 ($51.03) ($130.74) 

Ganged Meter 
Underground labor/material costs $1,052.50 $1,051.82 ($0.68) 

Overhead labor/material costs $1,213.77 $1,344.17 $130.40 

Per service lateral differential ($161.27) ($292.35) ($131.08) 

Source: 2014 Order and FPL' s 2016 filing 

Operational Costs 
Rule 25-6.078, F .A. C., requires that the differences in net present value of operational costs 

between overhead and underground systems, including average historical storm restoration costs 

over the life of the facilities, be included in the URD charge. The non-storm operational costs 

represent the cost differential between maintaining and operating an underground versus an 

overhead system over the life of the facilities. The storm cost component represents storm 

restoration costs avoided when an area is undergrounded, thereby reducing the cost to restore an 

- 5 -



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

overhead system. The avoided storm cost is subtracted from pre-operational and non-storm 
operational costs, thus reducing the URD differential charge. 

FPL's operational costs, last updated for the 2014 filing, are a five-year average, which 
according to FPL, mitigate any significant future volatility. FPL explained that average changes 
in the non-storm and storm operational cost per lot were approximately 2 percent and 1 percent 
per year, respectively, from 2007-2014. 

Table 1-3 presents the pre-operational, non-storm operational, and the avoided storm restoration 
cost differentials between overhead and underground systems. The proposed differential is $0 
when the calculation results in a negative number. 

Table 1-3 
C ts f h URD Ch omponen o t e arges 

Pre- Non-storm Proposed 
Number of Service operational operational Avoided URD 

Type of Laterals in Costs costs Storm costs Differentials 

Subdivision Subdivision (A) (B) (C) (A)+(B)+(C) 

Low 
Tier 1 - 200 or more $208 ($416) $0 
Tier 2 - 85 - 199 $141.35 $208 ($166) $183.35 

Density 
Tier 3 -less than 85 $208 ($83) $266.35 

High 
Tier 1-300 or more $192 ($416) $0 
Tier 2- 100-299 ($51.03) $192 ($166) $0 

Density 
Tier 3 - less than 1 00 $192 ($83) $57.97 

Ganged 
Tier 1 - 300 or more $192 ($416) $0 
Tier 2- 100-299 ($292.35) $192 ($166) $0 

Meter 
Tier 3 - less than 1 00 $192 ($83) $0 

Source: FPL's 2016 Filing 

Conclusion 
Staff has reviewed FPL's proposed URD tariffs and associated charges, its accompanying work 

papers, and its responses to stafrs data requests. Staff believes the proposed URD tariffs and 

associated charges are reasonable and recommends approval. FPL requested that the tariffs be 

made effective 30 days after the Commission vote. Staff recommends that the Commission 

approve FPL's proposed URD tariffs and associated charges filed in the amended petition, 
effective October 13, 2016. 

- 6-



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 2 

Issue 2: Should the Commission approve FPL's proposed UCD tariffs and associated charges 
filed in the amended petition? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve FPL's proposed UCD tariffs and 
associated charges filed in the amended petition, effective October 13, 2016. (Ollila, Wooten) 

Staff Analysis: Utilities are not required to file UCD tariffs, as they are not governed by Rule 
25-6.078, F.A.C.; however, FPL has chosen to include its proposed UCD tariffs in the instant 

petition. Although not required to do so, FPL has incorporated the cost effects of hardening its 

overhead system in the calculation of the UCD charges. 

The UCD charges represent additional costs FPL incurs to provide commercial customers with 

underground distribution service in place of overhead service. Generally, the UCD charges are 

tailored to specific equipment and material that are utilized to provide underground service to a 

single or limited number of commercial buildings in distinct and widely varying circumstances. 

The UCD tariffs contain charges for commercial underground distribution facilities such as 

laterals, risers, and hand-holes. In addition, the UCD tariffs provide for credits that apply if the 

applicant provides trenching and backfilling. The UCD charges are derived from cost estimates 

of underground commercial facilities and their equivalent overhead designs. The proposed 

charges are based on FPL's standard design, estimating practices, and costs as of2016. 

Staff believes the filing of the tariffs is reasonable and promotes transparency and efficiency and 

reduces controversy regarding the UCD charges. FPL requested that the tariffs be made effective 

30 days after the Commission vote. Staff recommends that the Commission approve FPL's 

proposed UCD tariffs and associated charges filed in the amended petition, effective October 13, 

2016. 

-7-



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 3: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 3 

Recommendation: If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this tariff 
should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the 

protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 

consummating order. (Janjic) 

Staff Analysis: If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this tariff 
should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the 
protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 

consummating order. 

- 8-



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

FLORID.-\ PO\YER. & UCHT COliP.-\l\1· 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of8 

Fourteenth Rerlooed Sheet No. 6.080 
C::ancels Thirteenth Rerlsed Sheet No. 6.080 

INST.ALLo\.TIOS OF 't.P.IDERG."R.OUND ELECilUC DISTRIBtJ'"IlON FAc:n.rn:ES 
TO SER\'E RESIDE.--n"IAL CUSTOMERS 

SECTIO:S 10.1 DEFil't"TilONS 

The foUov."ing "wds and temS, wben used i!L Section 10. shall ha\-e the meani!1g indicated: 

APPUC.-Urr • AJJ.y persO!l, panne:rship, ti-sod.31io!L, cotpOllllion, or ~O\'E!l1l1lf!!Wll agency con1!'0lling or responsible tor the de\"elopmem 

o! a EJ.e\\' subdl\i.sion or d\\-elling 'IDlil who applies for lh2 und.erground inst!lla1ion of distn"bution1ilcil.ities. 

BACKBONE - 1b.e dism1mlion S)~em. excludiug feeder 3l!d that portion of tbe service Iaten! which is on th-e }0( being sen-ed by that 

sen:"ice later31. 

Btm.DING - -~· sauaure d£!5iped for residatial occupmcy, excludi!lg a to""Dhowe unit. which conta.iDs less thm m-e iud:i\'ldual 

dwelling units. 

CABLE IN CONDUIT SYSmf- Underground residenlial distnlmtiOD. S)"nemS where all UDderg:rOlmd primary. secOD.Cbry, ~i.ce S!l.d 

sttee~lig;b.t conductors are :iDstalled in direct 'tnuied coad.u:it. Other &cilities ass.oci3ted with cable in coud.u:it, such as tra!lSfoaaes... may be 

abo\'e~ 

CO~fiSSION - The Flori.d3 Public Se:ni.ce Commission. 

COMPA.~· ·'The Florida Po'\\-er ... ~ Light Compmy. 

DI5lR.IBtmON SYST.EM - Electric s.en'ice facilities consisting o! p:rim3Iy and secoD.Cial)· cond:ucton, sen'ice bh!r3l.s, conduiB, 

trmlS!ormen, md nec~3I}· accessories and appt1Ite113Ues fiY. ~ fi.uuishiug of electric pov.-er 21t wi1.iz:atiA:m '\'Oltage-

DV.'El t.mG UNIT - A single 'Ullil pt'O'\-idillg: complete,. indepeudent living faciliti~ for one or more persons indudlng pe!IIIlllJlellt 

provisions for lhing, sleep~, ea.ting. cooking, md s.'mibtion. 

FEEDER MAIN- A t.bree-ph:ise p:rimuy illslallation, indudi!lg switches, which sen-es as a source for primary bterals md loops tbroagh 

5llitable O\"'eJCtL'Tmlt cle\ices. 

MOBn..E HOME CI'RAn..ERl - A '\"ehlcle or CO!l\'E}-:m.ce. permmend)• equipped to tm.-el upon the public highways, tbst is used ei1her 

temporarily or pe:nnanently as a residence or l.ivi!lg qumen. 

!\olt.'LTIPLE-OCCUPANCY BUILDING· A suuaure erected and !r3med of componenr stmct1'L"3l pam and di!siped to contain :fhre or 

more i!ldi\'idual dwelliDg units. 

OVERBE..~ SYSIEM - Distnlmtion S)~em. consisting of prima!y, secondary and sen ice condttctors and aeri.3l mmsfonners supponed 
by poles. 

POINT OF DE!..IVERY -The poim where thi! Companys wires or appar3ms are cOimected to those of the Customer. See Section 10.2.11. 

PRIMARY LA lER.I\1. - Th3t part of the electti.c disttibution S)"item. whose 1im.ctioD. is to condua ~ecnicity at tbe paimaiy le\'el :from the 

feeder Ill3.in to the nnsformen. It uswilly consists of a ~e-phase conductor or insula'ted cable, with conduit, together wi!b necessary 

accessory equipment for 51Epp0Iting, ~ and disco!l!lecting from the primaJy tmins b)• a filsab!e element 

SERVICE LA TER...U.. - lbe entire length of U!l.d.ergJouDd seni.ce cooduaO!S md conduit bem-een the disttibulion source. iDclod:ing any 

risers at a pole or other stnlC1ll."e or from tr:mn'otm!!rs, from wbich oDly one point of sen ice will result, S!l.d the tim point of COJmection to 

the Service Enumce Cooduaors ill a termlll3l or meter bG:"t omside t!:Le ballding wall 

SERVICE :e:nt.oo\.."'ICE CONDUCTORS- lbe Customer's conductors from point of co:u.nectioD. at the sen.'ice drop or sen'ice btersl to 

the SEJ"\ice equjpmem. 

(Con.tinued on Sheet No. 6.085) 

kiued b~-: S. E. Romig~ Director, Rates and T :uiff'i 
Effe(d,·e: 

- 9-



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of8 

10.2.8.1 Credit for TIJGs 

Twenty-Smh ReT'ised Sheet No. 6.095 
Cancels T ''""enty-Fifth ReT'ised Sheet No. 6.09S 

(Continued &om Sheet No. 6.090) 

If the Applicant installs the perm.meut electric seni.ce entrance such that FPL ':a seni.ce lateral can be 

subsequent!y instilled and utili.zed to pro, ide t:h3t building·s cOll!itnlction ~ice, the Applica.Jl% shall receive a 

credit in the amount of $60.00 per ser•ice lateral, subject to the follo'Wlng requirements: 

a) TUGs must be inspected and appn>"\red by the local inspecting autho-rity. 

b) All sa'\. ice laterals within the subdi\"ision must be installed as TUGs. 

c) FPL mmt be able to install the service latet-al, energize the sm.,;ce 1~ ;md set the meter to energize 

the load side of the meter ca.o,. all in a single trip. Subsequent \isits otlw- than routine mailltenance or 

meter reading:s will \"'id the credit 
d) Thereafter, acceptance and receipt of sen ice by the Customer shall constitute certification that the 

Customer has met all inspection requirements, complied with all applicable codes and roles and, subject 

to section 2. 7 Indemnity to Company, or section 2. 71 Indemnity to Company- Govemmental, FPL • s 

General Rules and Regulations, the Customer relea!ies. holch bannless and agrees to indemnify the 

Company D'Olll and .apjnst loss or liability in connection with the pro\ision of elecu-ical ~'ices to or 

through such Customer-omled electrical installations. 
e) The Applicant shall be he!d responsible for all electric set'\ 'ice used until the account ~ established in the 

succeeding oc:eupant • s name. 

Thi.s credit appli~ only when FPL installs the sen ice - it does not apply when the applicmt installs the sen "ice 

conduits. or the seni.ce conduits and cable. 

1 0.2.9. Loc arion of Distribution F acilitie!> 
Un.d.erp-otmd clim-ibution fKilities will be located, as detennined by the Company, to maximize their accesst"bili.ty for 

maintenance and oper.1tioa.. The Applicant shall pro\'ide aecesSlole locations for meters whi!ll the des.1gn of a 

th\'elling mrit or its ~~ limits papetual acces:ibility for 1-eadin.g, testing, 01· making necesS31·y repairs and 

~ts. 

10.2.10. Special Conditions 
The costs quoted in these rules 3l-e based on conditions which pemit empl0)'1Dellt of rapid comtrudion teclmiques. 

The Applicant ~be I-esponsl"ble for necessary additional hand digging expe!l:St!5 od!s than uim is nonnally 

pTo\-ided by the Comp:my. The Applicmt is responsible Cor cle<u:ing, compacting, boulder and large rock removal, 

~ rem.G\-al, pn'Ulg, and~ othel· special ccmditi~. Should p3\'lng, gTc~SS, landscaping or sprimder 

sy.;tems be installed prior to the construction of the underground distnbution facilities, the Applicant shall pay tbe 
added costs oftrenclring and bacldilli.ng and be respons1"ble for re5to:ration of property damaged to ac:comm.ochte the 
installation of underground faciliti~. 

1 0.2.11. Point ofDefu.W\o· 
The point of dem'el')· shall be detenWned by the Company and will DOnmlly be at or near the part of the b1Dlding 

nearest tbe point at which the seconda.!y electric supply is norilable to the property. \\'hen a location for a point of 
de!n't!ly different fi'Om that de~gr:1.3ted by the Cowpmy is requested by the Applicmt, and appl'O .. 'ed by the 
Company, the Applicant shall pay the estimated full cost of ~Jvice lateral length, including labor and materials, 

requ.tted. in e."'Ccess of that \\'hich would h.n-e been needed to re3ch the Company's design3ted poiDt of sen.-ice.. The 
additional cost pe-1Je:llcll foot is $7.20. Where an exist:ing trench~ utilized. the additional cost per trench foot is 
S2.78. Where the Applicant pl"O\'ides the tmlclling, installs Compmy pro"ided conduit according to Company 

specifications and bacldilling, the cost per additional trendl foot is $2.02. .!my re-designation requested by the 
Applicam sball confonn to good 2fety ;mel construction p1-actices as dete1mmed by the C.ompany. Ser\-ice laterals 
shall be installed, \\'here possible,. in a direct !me to the point of deli...-ery. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.096) 

ls.med by: S. L Romig, DirKtor, R:.te'S :.nd Tariffs 
Eff'ecdTe: 

- 10-



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 20 16 

Attachment 1 
Page 3 of8 

Tbirty-Si:rth &rlsed Sbe+t No. 6.100 . . . 
SECTION IO.l tillt"DERCR.OVND DISTRIBunON F Acn.ITIES FOR 

RESIDESllAL st"BDI\11SIO!Ii5 A.."'-m DE\l'ELOPMENTS 

10.3.1. A\'lril3bilin• 
\\o"hen rnqueste4 by thi! AJlplicant, the Company will J'IO\ide undergmmd eleaJic dis1ribmi.on &dl:iries, other 1ha for mul!iple 

OCcup3II.C}' buil~ in accord:mce wi1h its sunda.rd pDCti.ces ill: 

a) Reco~ new resideuial subdi'\:ision a! fi"';-e or !Dim! bwldiDg lots. 

b) Tr3cts a!hmd upo!l \\irich fi\1! « more separ:ne cm'tilling UDits sre to be located 

10.3.2. Contribution bv AnPlicam 
a) The Applicant sb3ll pay the Comp.my tbe a\'e!'age differenl:iaJ cost far single pbrue res.id!mial U!ldergmmd dismDution sen.ice 

based on the aumber of sen"ice laterals required or the DI.1Dlber of dwe-l.li!lg tmi1S, as follows: 

1. Wbere density is 15.0 or more dwelling mtiti per acre: 

1.1 Bu.i1diJ1as 1!Ja.t do DOl sceed four U!liti., 
to~ SDd mobile homes- per senite bteral. 

1. ~ubcti\isions with 300 or IDOie total senice 1atemls 
2. Subcti\isions from 100 to 299 total senice btemls 
3. Subcti\isioDs less dwl100 IOtll ser\ite brernls. 

1.2 Mobile homes b.a'ing C.\tstomer-o111t'D!d sen ices from meter 
center illst:!lled adjacent to tbe FPL primary tre!1dl route 
- per dn-elling UDit. 

1. Subcti\isiolls \\ith 300 or IDOie total chl~g units 

~- Subcti\isiolls from 100 to 299 tot3l d\\'tillingUDits 
3. S.ubcti\isions less th3D 100 tot:1l em~ tmits 

2. Wbere dmsil}' is 0.5 or greater, but less tb:m <5.0 d\\"elling units 
per 3tre: 

Buildin~ tb:lt do not exceed fourtmits, 
townbouses, and mo'blle homes- per senite bteral 

L Subcti\isi.ons \\ith 200 or EDDie total senice bter.lls 
!. Subcti\isions from 85 to 1SISI total senice btmls 
3. Subcti\i.siom less th3D 8:5 tDt2l senice brerals 

Applicmt's 
C4Db'l.Cwi«<. 

s 0.00 
s 0.00 
s 57.97 

s 0.00 
s 0.00 
s 0.00 

s 0.00 
s 183.3:5 
s 266.3:5 

3. Wbere the de!ls.i.ty is leis lhan 0 .s em~ tm:its per acre, or the Disuibwion S:-.'Stem is of nolHnmdard de~ 

ind:i\ichlal cost esUm&tes will be used to dete:JmiDe tbe dif!eJe.utial c~ as specified in Pamgrapb 10.25. 

AdditioD3l charges specified m ~ 10..2.10 S!ld 10.2.1l~my 3lso awl)·. 

b) The abo\1! costs are based upoa amm;emens that will permit serving the local UDdergro1md dis1ributi.aD system wi1hin the 

subd:n:is.ion from overbesd feeder maim. If feed!!r Dl3ins wi1h:in the subdi\isioll are deemed necesssy by the Comp:m:y to 

pt'O\ide and.'or Dl!im3iD adequate seni.ce :md me required b)• the .~liam a: a go\'emmemal agency to be imtalled 

tmd~ the Applicam sball pel)" 1he COzct:<mY the 3\~ ctiffereui.al cost betP.-een sum t1llderg:ro1.md feeder mains \\i!bi!1 

tb~ 5llbdivisi.o1l :md equ:i"'llleDJ: 0\-etbead feede!' Jmins., :as follow;: 

Cost pe:r foot of ii:eder ttmch within the wbdi\isioll 
(excludi!lg switches) 

Cost per switch pack~ 
(COJitimled an Sheet No. 6.110) 

ls-'u~d by: ~.E. Romig, Director, R:ates :and Tariffs 
Eff'ec:m·e: 

- 11 -

Applictm!'s 
cmmbmip:t 

$9.02 
$27.200.43 



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Attachment 1 
Page.4 of8 

Thirty-Fifth Remed Sheet No. 6.110 
C:mcels Thirty-Fourth Rerls.ed Sheet No. 6.110 

(Continued &om Sheet No. 6.1 00) 

c) Where prim.11')' laterals aJ:e needed to CJO"'..S open Meas such .as golf~ parks, other re<:reation. ;u-ea.s :md water 

retention areas. the Applicant shall pay the :n.~ di.ft"erenrial costs for these &cilities as follow~: 

Cost per foot of primal)' lateral trencll ll-itbin the subcmis:i.on 

1) Single Phase - per foot 
2) Two Phase - per foot 
3) Three Phase - per foot 

S0.71 
S2.72 
S4.3S 

d) For requests for sen-ice where \Dlde-ground facilities to the lot line iUl! e."tisting and a di.f'ferenti.al dwp was 

prai.ously ~lid for these &cilities, the cost to install an tmd.erg:round service latera! to the meter is as follov.--s: 

Density le'..s tb.m. 6.0 cm'elling ~ per acre: $}48..83 

$258.34 

10.3.3. CcmributionAdjustmelltS 

a) Credits v.ill be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section 10.3.2.where., by mutual agreemem, the 
Applicmt pro'\i.des all b-ecclring 300 bacldlllicg foT the Compa.uy's disttibuti.on system, exclnding feeder. 

1. \\'here density is 6.0 or more dwelling wUts per acre.: 

1.1 Buil~ that do not excEed four units, 
townhouses, and mobile homes 
-per sen. ice lateral 

1.2 Mobile homes ha\ing Cztomer-o\\oned 
seni.c~ fi:om meter center 
imtalled adjacent to the 
FPL primary trench route 
- per dwelling un:it. 

2. Where density is 0.5 or greats·. but less 
than 6.o d"'elllng umts per 3Cl"e: 

Building:; that do not exceed four units, 
tolmhouses, and mobile bollleS 
-per sen.-ice lateral 

Credit to Applicant's Con1nbution 

Backbone 

s 149.16 S156.59 

Sl23.35 

S247.06 S219.22 

b) Credih will be allowed to the AppliC3Ilt's contribution in Section 10.3.2.where., bymntu.al agreement, the 
Applicant installs all Comp;my-prtn-ided conduit excludmg &eder per FPL ins:tructions. This a-edit is: 

1. '\\'here clen:sit)· is 6.0 or more dwell:inc units per acre: 

1.1 Buildi!lgs that do not exceed four uni~. 
tov.-nhouses, and mobile homes 
-per seni.ce lateral 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.115) 

Isosu~ by: S. :E. Romi~ Director, R.'ltes :and T:.riffl 
:Effecm·e: 

- 12-

Backbone Sen-ice 

$62_07 S48.00 



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Attachment 1 
Page 5 of8 

Twenty-Third Rerlsed ShHt No. 6.11~ 
C:mcels Twenty-Second Rerlsed She-et No. 6.11~ 

(Continued fi:omSheetNo. 6.110) 

1.2 :Mobile homes Jm.-ing Customer-ouued 
set'\ "ices fi:om meter center :inst3lled 
adjacent to the FPL primary trench route 
- per dwel.ling U11it. 

2. \\'here density is .5 or greater, but le~ than 
6.0 dwelling~ per acre, per ~nice lateral. 

Credit to Applicant's Contribution 

B3clcbone Sen ice 

S50.61 N.•'A 

$99.47 S58.80 

c) Credits will be ill<m'"ed to the Appbc:mt's coniribution in Section 10.3.2. \\-here., by lmlN3l 38Jeemenl, the 
Applicant provides a portion of trenching and b3cldl!liog for the Comp.'ID:}Js &cilities. per foot of trench­
S3.4S. 

d) Credits \\ill be a.llowed to the Applic3llt':; contribution in ~on 10.3.2. where. by mutual agreement, the 
Applicmt insta.lh a p011ion ofCompany-pi'O\-ided PVC conduit, per FPL instructions (per foot of conduit): 2" 

PVC- S0.60; huger tb..m 1• PVC- S0.84. 

e) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's comribution in section 10.32., where, by mutual a~ the 
Applicant instaRs anFPL-pro\'ided feeder splice box, per FPL instluctions, per box- $664.74. 

f) Crec.tit uill be allowed to the Applicant's colltliburion in section 10.3.2., \\-hel-e by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant instalb an FPL-pro\-ided prinwy ~lice box, per FPL imtroctiom, per box - S232. 78. 

g) Credit uill be allowed to the Applicant's com:ribution in section 10.3.2 .• where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant imtalls ;m FPL-pro'\-ided seconda!y kmdhole.. per FPL instructior::JS, per handhole: 17" lw!dhole -

$21.60; 24'" or 30"' han<lhole- $61.19. 

h) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's com:riburiou in section 10.3.2., where. by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs m FPL-pro\'ided co:naete pad for a pad-mounted trm.sformer or capacitor bank, per FPL 

instluctions, per pad- S60.00. 

i) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contnbution in Section 10.3.2., mm-e, by mutual a~ the 
Applicant instal.1s a portion of Compan)•-p:-ovided flexible HOPE conduit. per FPL instmc:tions (per foot of 

conduit): $0.12. 

j) Credit will be al.lov•ed to the Applicant's contribution in Section 10.3.2 .• where. by m.utual :1greement.. the 

Applicant imtal1s an FPL-p:rovided concrete pad and cable chamber for a pad-mounted feeder switch, per 

pad and cable chambe1·- $565.15. 

l~sued by: S. E. Romig, Director, Rates :and T~rift'$ 
Eff'ecm·e: 

- 13-



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Attachment 1 
Page 6 of8 

Thirt,r-Fifda Rerlsed ShHt No. 6.UO 
C:.ncels Th.irr,.·-Fourth Rerlsed Sheet No. 6.ll0 

SECTION 10.4 l1\"DERCROtJ1\"D SER\ 'lCE L-\ IER.U.S FROli 
OYERBLID EI.EC'IRIC DISTR!Bl,-}0~ SYSTD1S 

10.4.1. New Undel"!l''und Sen-ice Laterals 
\\Then requested by the Applicant, the Company will ~ mulerground sen-ice later.Us from overhead systems to 

newly comtm.cted residenti31 ~ containing less than m-e ~ante dwel.l.ing units. 

10.4.2. Ccmtnbutionby APPlicant 
a) The Applicant :iliall pay the Company the following di.fferemial cCY.>t betv.-een m cn.-ethead senice and m 

W!derg:round seni.ce lateral, as foL'Iouos: 

1. For my density: 

Buildings tlut do not exceed four units, 
townhouses, and mobile ho~ 

a) per ~eni.ce lateral (includes ~-ice riser installation) 
b) per sen-ice lateral (from e.~ hmdho!e or PM TX) 

2. For any density. the Company will pr<n'ide a 
1i:.er to a handhole at the base of a pole 

Applicant's 
Contribution 

S683.S4 
$348.83 

$705.46 

Additional charges specified in Paragraphs 10.2.10 and 10.1.11 may also apply. Underground seni.ce or seconda.Jy 

extensions beyond the bo~ of the propel'ty being sen"ed will be subject to additional differential costs as 

detemrined by individual cost estimates. 

1 0.4.3. Contribution Adjustments 
a) Credit will be allowed to the Applicmt's contribution in Section 10.42 whel-e. by mutual agreemt!llt, the Applicant 

prcn."ides trenclliDg and bacldi11ing for the Company's facilities. This credit i:;: 

L For my density: 

Buildings that do not exceed four units. 
to~'llh~es. and mobile homes 
-per foot 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.125) 

Issued by: S. E. Romigt Directort R:ttes :tnd T:triffs 
Effectin: 

- 14-

Credit To 
App!icmt's 
Contnbuti.on 

S3.4S 



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

FLORIDA POWER & UCHT C'OMP.~'\-y 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.120) 

Attachment 1 
Page 7 of8 

Twmty-Fint Remed Sheet No. 6.1!5 
C:mcels Twmtieth Rensed Sheet No. 6.1::: 

b) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contnbution in Sedlon 10.4.2. \\here by mutual agreement, the Applicant 

iDstalli Comp3!ly-puni.dl!d conduit, per FPL instructions, 3S follows: 

l. For any density: 

Buildings tba.t do not exceed four units, 
tO\\'llhous~. and mobile ho~ 
-per foot: 2" PVC $0.60 

Larpr than:!" PVC SO. S4 

c) Credit uill be aLlowed to the .!\ppliont' s contribution in Section 10. 4.1, \"Jhere by mutual agreement. the Applicant 

request 1he underground service to be instilled as a TUG (subject to the conditions specified in Section 102.8.1), 

per ser\'ice lateraL as follo~: 

1. For any density: 

Buildings tba.t do not exceed four units, 
tomlhouse:, and mobile homes 
-per sen-ice b.ter.ll: 

Issued by: S. E. Romi~ Director, Rates :md T:lrift's 
Effecm·e: 

- 15 -

$60.00 



Docket No. 160071-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Attachment I 
Page 8 of8 

Thirty-Second Re'rised ShHt No. 6.130 
C:mceJs Thlrn.·-Fint Remed ShHt No. 6.130 

SECTIO!\" 10.:; t'l\'DIRGROl"l\'D ~'ERYIC'E LATER.-\LS REPL-\CINC 
L"'\':ISTING RESIDE..~"Tl.U Ol'ERHE.ID .-\1\"D 'l'l\"DERGROUI\'D SERYICES 

10.5.1. Aoolicabilitv 
Whl!ll requested by the Applicant, the Company nill install underground sen-ice laterah from existing system as 

replacements fOr existing cn~ad and under~'OUll.d senices to existing ncidential buil~ containing less than fi.\-e 

indi'\'idual dwelling unit. 

10.5.2. Re~mn=n~:~nt gfSenice &trance 
The Applicant shall be respOllSlble for any nece"...53JY rean-anging of his e.'Cisti.ng electric ~"'.ce en1nnce facilities to 

accoD.lDl.Odate the proposed underground ~-ice latenl in accord.~e with the Company'~ ~:ific3ti.ons. 

10.5.3 Trench.Uu! and Conduit Installation 
The Applicant ~ abo pro .. "lde, at no cost to the Company, a suitable trencll, perf01m the baddilhng and any 

lmd.scape, p;n.·ement or other sUnilar rnpm~ and in.mll Company provided conduit according to Company 

specificatio~. When requested by the Applicmt and approved by the Compmy, the Compmy maJ• supply the trenc:h 
and condult and the Applicant shall pay for this wolk based on a specifi.c cost estimate. Should pavmg. pass, 

badscaping or sprilllder systems need repair or replacement during consUuction, the ApplicaJJi shall be responsible for 

mstoring the pa\-ing.. gl'3SS, lancbcap:ing or sprinkler sy-..tems to the 01-iginal condition. 

10.5.4. Contnbution bv Applicant 

a) The charge per senice lateral replacing m existing 

Co~-my-owned o\"elhead se'\-ice fo1· any density slWl be: 

1. 

'Where 1he Company pro\ -ides a rC;.er to a handhole at the~ of the pole: 

b) The charge per sen ice !atenl1-eplacing an existing Company-owned 
UDdergroUlld sen1ce at Applicmt' s 1-equest for my density shall be: 

1. Where 1he sen-ice is from an cn-erhead ~tem: 

2. When~ 1he senice is from an under!l"ound S)"Stem: 

c) The charge per ser.ice latenl replacing an existing Customer~ 
tmdergroUlld ser.ice from ;m cn-erllead S)"Stem for my density shU be: 

d) The ~ per ser.ice !atenl replacing m existing Customer-owned 
undergroUlld senice from ;m tmderground ~m for any density 
shall be: 

Applicmt's 
Contribution 

S65L49 

S930.13 

S643.46 

S555.22 

S426.82 

S91.81 

The above charges include com-ersicm of the sel'\i.ce bte-al from the last FPL pole to the meter location. Remo\.-al of any 

other facilities such as poles, do~~, span:; of second.ai}·. etc. \\ill be charged ba~ on ~eciiic cost esti.Jmtes for the 

requested a.ddi.tioml work. 

h'>ued by: S. E. Romi~ Director, R.1tes and Tariff's 
Eff~ctin: 

- 16-



Item 12 



State of Florida 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL C m CLE OFFICE CE 'T ER • 2540 SIIUl\IAR I) O A K BO LEVARD 

T ALLAIIAS EE, FLORmA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0 -R-A-N-D-U-M-

<:7"' 
rr· ·o ....... 

DATE: August 31, 20 16 ("") <::::: t~ C' r,") -· (....) \T \ -) _:. 
r- :.: 0 o:: ·-t) Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) {) 

fv~l £-
TO: 

- ' .., :P'" 
:;:;:. ::..:. > 

0 1...0 _,. FROM: Division of Economics (Guffey) (]./(6 J 

RE: 

Office of the General Counsel (Mapp) lcKIY\ ~ 
"' 

Docket No. 160 173-EI - Petition for approval of modification to and extension of 
the approved economic development and re-development rider experimental pilot 
tariffs, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC. 

AGENDA: 09/13/16 - Regular Agenda - Tariff Filing - Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: A ll Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Ad ministrative 

CRITICAL DATES: 09119116 (60-Day Suspension Date) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On July 19, 20 16, Duke Energy Florida, LLC (DEF or company) fil ed a petition requesting 
approval of modifi cations to and an extension of the approved pi lot Economic Development 
(ED- I) and Economic Re-Development (EDR-1 ) riders (economic development riders). 
Modifications to these tariffs (Sheet Nos. 6.380 and 6.385) are needed to continue the pilot 
program for an add itional three years, along with c larifications to the accompanying standard 
service agreement forms (Sheet Nos. 7.500 and 7.5 1 0). The tariffs and forms in this petition were 
initially approved by the Commission in Order No. PSC-13-0598-FOF-EI as part of DEFs' 
Revised and Restated Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (RRSSA). 1 Paragraph 17 and 
Exhibit 15 of the RRSSA provided that DEF introduce these tariffs on a pilot basis fo r three 

1 Order No. PSC-13-0598-FOF-EI, issued November 12, 2013 , in Docket No. 130208-EI , In re: Petition for limited 
proceeding to approve revised and restated stipulation and selllement agreement by Duke Energy Florida, Inc. d/b/a 
Duke Energy. 

. 
-n 
-o 
(j) 
() 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07149-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160173-EI 
Date: August. 31, 2016 

years (from October 2013 to October 20 16). The riders, which require a five-year electric service 
contract, provide base rate credits/reduction for new businesses that meet certain requirements 
such as minimum load, job creation, and verification that the availability of the riders are a 
significant factor in the customer's location or expansion decision. 

Staff issued one data request to DEF on August 4, 2016, for which responses were received on 
August 12, 2016. The tariff pages and service agreement forms with proposed changes are 
contained in Attachment A of this recommendation. The Commission has jurisdiction over this 
matter pursuant to Sections 288.035 and 366.06, Florida Statutes. 

- 2-



Docket No. 160173-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve DEF's petition to extend its economic development 
riders until October 17, 2019, and approve the revised service agreement forms? 

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve DEF's petition to extend its 
economic development riders until October I7, 20 I9, and approve the revised service agreement 
forms. (Guffey) 

Staff Analysis: The economic development riders are designed to attract new commercial and 
industrial customers to DEF's service territory and foster economic growth. The riders offer base 
rate electric price incentives over a five-year period for new or expanding businesses that meet 
certain electric load, capital investment, and job creation requirements. As shown in Table I-I, 
the two riders require that the rider customers hire and maintain the following number of full­
time employees. 

Table 1-1 
R . d F II T" e_gu1re u 1me E I & C "tall mp1o' tees ap1 t nves men ts 

Rider Minimum kW Load Number of FTEs Capital Investment 
ED-I 500 25 $500,000 or greater 
EDR-I 350 I5 $200,000 or greater 
Source: Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.380 & 6.385 

To take service under the subject riders, the customers must agree to a minimum five-year 
service agreement and the company will request verification from the rider customers of the 
number of jobs created as a direct result of the riders. DEF states that the first ED-I customer 
enrolled in April 20I4, and since then DEF has attracted five more customers for a total of six 
(one EDR-I customer and five ED-I customers) that has the potential to create 968 FTE jobs. 
DEF is also working on attracting additional customers for whom the economic development 
rider is a significant factor in their location/expansion decisions. DEF proposes to extend the 
pilot program for an additional three years, until October I7, 20I9. 

Table I-2 illustrates the credits that will be applied to base demand and energy charges. 

Table 1-2 
p ere en ta Rd f. B D 1ge e UCIOnln ase em an d&E nergy Ch arges 

Year ED-I EDR-lz 
I 50% 50% 
2 40% 35% 
3 30% I5% 
4 20% 0% 
5 IO% 0% 

Source: Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.380 & 6.385 

2 The EDR-1 rider also provides a reduction of the non-fuel and non-asset securitization charge factors. 

- 3-



Docket No. I60I73-EI 
Date: August 3I, 20 I6 

Issue I 

The company, in its response to staffs data request and a follow-up request, stated that the 
enrolled customers are currently not taking service under the economic development riders 
because they are not yet ready to commence their respective discounts. The single EDR-I 
applicant who is in the process of ramping up the operation expects to meet the minimum service 
threshold by September 20 I6. Of the five ED-I applicants, four are ramping up their new 
operations by installing new equipment, increasing product output and/or adding more 
shifts/increasing hours of operation. However, these four customers have not yet met the 
minimum ED-I kW demand and/or load factor threshold. The company estimates these 
customers might receive their discounts in September 20 I7. The fifth ED-I applicant has yet to 
construct their building. 

DEF's petition states that the company is not requesting the pilot tariffs be made permanent at 
this time, because the company wants additional time to market the tariff and determine 
customers' interest in the program. In response to a staffs data request and follow-up question 
regarding if the company would make the riders permanent after October I7, 20I9, DEF stated 
that if this petition is approved, DEF would make a request to the Commission on or before 
October I7, 20I9 to: (I) continue the riders as is; (2) continue the riders with modifications 
based on the experienced gained from the current customers; or (3) discontinue the riders. 

The riders appear to be successful in attracting new load and incremental base revenues to DEF's 
service territory, which benefits the general body of ratepayers. Therefore, staff recommends that 
the Commission approve DEF's petition for an extension of its economic development riders 
until October 17, 2019 and approve the revised service agreement forms as shown in Attachment 
A to this recommendation. 

-4-



Docket No. 160173-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance 
of the order, the tariff should remain in effect pending resolution of the protest. If no timely 
protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Mapp) 

Staff Analysis: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of 
the order, the tariff should remain in effect pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest 

is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. 

- 5-



Docket No. 160173-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

SECTION NO. VI 
FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 6.380 
CANCELS ORIGIH.Al. SHEET NO. 6.330 

Attachment A 
Page 1 of 4 

Page1 of2 

AY<iDIII!DIIy: 

RATE SCHEDULE ED-1 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMEliT RIDER 
EXPEFUM E!lTAL PILOT PROGRAM 

Avallab~ ttwugh0111 tile entlle tEnttcry servad by tne comp;my. CU&tomen; desiring to rake ser1tce 1111tti!r tniS tart1! ~r.ust rn.ake a 
wtttten req.E& ror sel\'..c:e. A;Jp caUon 1tt serviCe unlier INs tar1T '' ;noallalte to ~al~rg aJ&omo:;ro ~~;- a yea_;; aF::r 1!6 :ig' ral 'E6~e 
~II OC:obe> 17. 2019. 

AppUC3bl9: 

To any CIJ6tllmer tallng rnn 09'11ce. otller t11a.n re61~. ror light and OO'AI:I pii'):Oses 'Atlo mE€t tne Qua.l'):.ng Cr11El1a set rorth In 
this tarur. Tl1J6 tartrr provii)E!& for a.n Econom:c De'l>elojlfTlent RatE R~oo Facl:lr as cte6Gtttle<llle.reln fOr new loall Yl11lel116 IE'IIn:d 
a& toad bEing estallll5h2d iJ!I:e! tile date ~ the Ollg'hal rssue C1l this tarur shea by a nf!ll tlllslne66 or tile expai!Son or an eJl;otlng 
biJ!Ine&.. Thl& rt"'<r IS net avallab:e ror rEti!1'.1lon C1l eJ:li1L1g lrod or ror relocat'o~ ot eXIetng load 'Attnl, the Ccrnpany's 6erl1ce terrti.CIIIy. 
RelocaUng !lU6L11?66e5 tna1 pro·.tde expan~on C1l eXI6Ung DU&Ine6& may qual ry ror the expanded road co)'. TniS rt ller 16 nat a•r.mJDie 

ror mcrt-term. construcUOll. l:empoialy &6l'l1ce, or Rnelr.l or a ple'I~ISy I?XI&O'Ig 6ENice. OUitomen; mu&t eXE'<:IIte an Economic 
Development Sel'\' ce 1\gleernent and 611cl1 agre-ement m111>t ~;necl!y all qualnylng al l~ c~~>tcrner I?JpEC16 to meet ror lhl& ~dei to be 
apprcab·e. 

QUilllrytng Crtl9rta: 
aj Tile mlrJmumquall!'ltng MWiroiSmuot be at lea6tSDJ tWYf.111 a ml mum load facl:lr C1!51i% at ;u;mg!! polrtl CJ!dellvery. 
b Tile ne-11 or ~<xpandlng ous:.ne"o& must be a torg~tec lndU&Iy ar. de!lrn!d by the stlt~ or Florttll'6 most cwr:-rn econom;c 

!JeVelOjlment polcy. 
c) Tile rEW or expanding b.J61ne6& muot alSo nt.'!!:1 at least orP. of the ronawmg two li!!¥JIIelrn!n1& at tile p~ IOcatkm: 

11 Tne alldMico C1!2S nE1n:ew rua Ume equivalent {FTE) JOb& In 11\e Co.m~anrs Flort!Sl seMce area; rK 
2) Ca,;~ltal ve61ment of ~SGDiJOO or c;reater an IS a ne( Increase In FTE obi; In tne company& Ftor.da 6ervloe area. 

d) OU&oma mur.t pro.tde w.rttl~n dOaJmEntillon attw:ilg that tile ortarab.ll C1l 110; rt!Jer I& a 61gnlrlca.,t factor In the 
ou&omet6 local!:on.'expa~on dec~on. 

Llnllbtlon or SerY1ce: 

Service unda this 1a1lr to [mltad to a total load &ENed under both ltf5 1aJtll' and IJie EDR-t tarlr C1l JOO rr.ega1orat!6 or a IDt:il or 25 
~~Mr.~ serled under OOih thl& lartll' and the EDR-1 tortrr_ sta!111lly or reOGie KN1ce nat pemt.t11?d h:reunder. SENice 
under 110; tart1! IS sub;i!Ct to tile Company& currenU)' El'fectll'a ;;niS nll?d "G;!n~ral RU~$ anll Ro:g!Aatlons fr:K t:leclrtc :;:rv~ee: S~Mce 
under thl6 tart1! may not oe ccrnblned wttn 6er l1ce under 1lle EDR·t tarur. Sen'Oe umt:r 1tl:'s 1a111 rs a~<Catle co a nrr,t OO."'te, r..~& 
&oel'\'i!ll ba&l&. 

otherwiSe Appl lclll!l e General Service T:lllrr: 

s avtce 1.r111er atiS IIIW 1011011 oe PJOI~ed Willa my C1l 1lle camoany<& currellt.')' avatatLe gE!l!!r.l &ENice tan~ tc be lnJtary 
det:nr." l?d lly mui!Jal agreemeru: C1!1lle company aM cusmer !lased on1lle U&a9? cna.racll;llst c:s provided D)' tile cur;tcrner ror rrew 
load. All ~1m·.:s:au.,. ll!ml5and oond1Uo.1& Of1!1Je DttiBWI&eAppllcao~ GE!l!!ral SeMce TartllllllaDa~ty. 

Rite Per Moolh: 

M cnarges 6h oe tlvJ&e set fcrth In the OtheiYIIse Applcab:e General Sertoe Tartrr adjuSted by the Econom:c DevE"o~mf!!l t Rate 
ReaK:Uon FaciOr. 

Eoonomlc D&'i lllopment Rate Rll<lucllon Factor: 

The ro.l aAtng rate redlcUon racton; shall anp): 

Re<Suctbn Of 3a&e 
Year C1l Agll!em<!ll1 RateO~~d 

ErEn:r; - s 
Year t ~'I'> 

Year2 40% 

YearJ ;ro% 

Year<t 20% 

Year s 10% 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Po.rtuondo, Director. Rates & Regulatory Strategy - Fl 

EFFECllVE: Oeteiler 17. 201 a 

- 6 -

(<:onilnusd on Pags No. 21 



Docket No. 1601 73-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

SECTION NO. VI 
~ECONO REVISED SHEET NO. 6.385 

Attachment A 
Page 2 of 4 

~(~ DUKE 
~ ENERGY 

CANCELS ORIGIMM. FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 6.385 

AvaU:IIJUity: 

RATE SCtiEDULE EDR-1 
ECONOMIC R£-()EVELO PMEtl'T RIDER 

EXPERIM ENTAL PILOT PROGRAM 

Page 1 Of2 

Available Uvougllout Ill!! entln! ten:tcry 15erl'i!d by the Company. CUstom'!IO !Eelrlng to take &eMce IJ!l!Er thiS tar11 rnu&t make a 
Wlitlel1li!CJR5t ror 15ei\"Ce. A!Jp::"ca1l0il1 fer fieiVICe unller ttfs tamr rs avaiiJru! 10 IJ.Iilil!)l r.g cuetom~ It' a )'E!i!J~ ar:::r 1!6 e1§'Ral 'E&Je 
4o!Qu'l111 CC:c~ 17. 2019. 

Appllcable: 

To any cu&lcma talllng rnn 56'/lce, cLIIa tt1an re&ICI:!ttlal, lor llglrt and j)O'A'el' pLfllOil?S 'Atlo meet me OUa:J)'Jl!l CrtiElla set rortll ln 
ttll; lart!r. ~ tar:lf pra•ii!E& fCI" an Eoonamle Re-De'lli!ID!JIIlent Rate Reduc:tlon Factor a6 tt=&Ct11Jed llen!:n fer nE'N road 'AtfA)!l rs 
dEOled a& ll>ad b:lr.g establlsted a1ter Ill!! dale Of t:ne ~., tssue Of W& t;JI1T eteet uy a n<-M bUSilless or 1l1e eJ;;~an& lo, Of an 
elCS!Ing ooern:so. Tllli 11!Er Is 110t a•l3!.1llle ror Rt:n1Joo Of exiSting load or It¥ reroca~on Of exiSting load Yll!llln me campan)"s &E-I'ilce 
terr~ory. Ri!locaUng tru51r.esoes loot prtr."Jde ex~ elan Of eXI&tlng bU61n.i!&6 milf quiO'y ror 1l1e expan.ded liOaa cnl)'. Tills II!Er ~~; net 
OiVdllabP. It¥ ellcrt-teml. construc~o.,, ~porary fiei\~Ci!. or rene.r.J Of a ~re<t.ouay ~XI& tng &Erilce. CIJ61Mten; must E! ICEQit~ an 
Ectncmle Re-Qeoli!lcpmmt ServiCe l'.groement ami suCh ~~ent m110t ~'!)' all ~11)1ng a1~11a cuetame-r !!li:pEd& to m~ for 
tllli r111er to be ~plcable. 

Qualltylng CJ11sr1a: 
a) N:w load m1101 be at an Ell 6th!! Company ~remise locaton Pfl!'':ous:)' 15en'i!d t:Jy 1l1e com pan.)' Y.elleh has been Wloccup::_"'l 

or atllerAI&e ~:S~Senllally oonnaril (e-~(CiencE<fby ml!llmdl 1o no Elecll'~ 116a!Ji!) ror a m."ni'Tt11m period Of s.a di1)'6.. 
ll) ou&omH lll!J&t nol ha•Fe a relattonmiP 1~1th the pre'/10\lli ocw,pant or the unoccupied ~ localfoll.. 
c ) The mlrrlm~nquall1)1r.g I'Eit' loall muet be at least .:.50 't'l'/ w.'flla mln:tnum loallt.derOf:SU% al: a51!1g:E poln.1 Of!EIIY~. 
d) The nt!N or apandln.g Cl$1ess m~t be a ~ted l!ldUW)' a ~~:!!ned tJy t!le wte or FICI11S3's m~ CUIT'Er11 ec:orom;c 

lleYEIO!Iment po.l cy. 
e) The n:w or expaool!lg bUsiness m~t alSo m:e€1 at least tn!! Of 111e I'OliOwt~g tvro re~J.Jire~m& at IN! pro;:ect ocatlon: 

11 TIE addi'Jon Of 15 net new rum bme equlvdle11t (FTE) JOtl!i In IN! COO'~ony's FICI11S3 66Mce area; a-
2j Ca;Jftai lllveotmmt or $2\IO,tOO or !J18a!Er ani! a nE! Increase •~ FTE o!l& ih the companrs FlA:Jifl:la fiervtce area. 

1) ouemma m~1 pro.t!E Wlfi!En documentatlcn at1~ t:na1 Ill!! «i3[abll or 1~ ncrer Is a eJgnmcant raetor In ll!le 
ou&omEts locao:ln.'expan."'on decl!ton. 

Urnlhlt1on or servtce: 

s~rce unller 11115 taf.11 or; ll!n.E<! to a tot!! loall SEI'IIed unoer blti11Ns 1Hif1' anll11le ED-1 tar 11 or JOl tr.."93wat1:6 Of a total Of 25 
C116toll'l!!t7~ fiel\'i!d unllef bolt! till& 1a1111 and IN! ED-1 talt11. stanlllly or rc&a'e ser.~ce rot pem~ltted ~eunllef. SE!Mce unller 
tills tall If Iii> wtljed to tile CooiJ!anrs ct.nallly etrectl\'e and 11P.d ·General Rltes and Ri!glllat"ons lor EP.c:Uf~ Sel'l'ce: ServiCe 1.1011er 
tills tlrtll may not te oomlllr.ed 'Aftll sen~ un!Er the ED-t tartll. Sen'C<le uroder 1111& t:il\.111& a•r.tlallle en a 111'51 come. 111'51 sen'i!d 
basl&. 

otlleiWIU Applicable General Service Tlll11T: 

s~rce ~ller tills 1111er milil •DI? prm~E<I uooa any of 1he campa~~y's currenGy il\>atatl:e g~rili Gervtee taniiS 1o oe II!XiaLy 
de!emiOlle<IIJy mull.Jili agres'l!ent or ~ company anll customer based o.., 11E usage dla:actelfst:a; provided t1f tlli! C~A1cmer tor new 
load. All prm~s.. terms and condlbOJJ& or the Ot!leiVI1seApplleabP. G~ral s~:Mce T41111sro~ apply. 

Rate Per Mont:ll: 

AI cl\a!IJes sll;aii !Je thD&i! 6!!t tbl!ll lll tfle OI:Jiewlse Ap~~leii!Jle G~nsal SE-I'I'D.! Tari!'l ad!U&led by tile E.oortomlc Re-Qe'l'elcpment Ra~ 
Re!IUCUOil1 factor. 

Economic R!Hl!M!IOp!llllnl Rats Rsduclloin F3Ctor: 

Tile 1o.laA1ng r.rte rellJCUOJJ racton; >hall appcy: 

Retluellon Of BaiSe R.ellJCUan Of 1l1e 
YEilr oC Agre<'Jnent Rate oemanll anti Non.-FI.EI and 

Energy Cl\arge n0il1-ASCBA.1 
Tam'T Ctlal1l1BO 

Year I 51)% 5(1'1\ 

Year2 JS% 35'1\ 

Year 3 15% 15'l'i 

Year4 01'1 0% 

YearS 0% 0% 

tsSLIED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Director, Rates & Regul atory Strategy- Fl 

EFFECTIVE: Allril 18. ~OtG 

- 7 -



Docket No. 160 173-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

S£C110tii«J. \Ill 
FIRST !!IVISI!O S~l!!T HO. H95! 
CAJ!CEL,i ORIGIItAL SHEET NO. 7.5iVO 

Attaclunent A 
Page 3 of 4 

Page 1 ~ 1 

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, INC. 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER 

Service Agreement 

For a Neot~ ESlabllstwnonl or t'n Exi&lln!J E&1Bbli$hmen4 with Expanding Load 

CllSTOMCFl NAME 

AOORESS TYPE OF BUSINESS 

Thu Customer heralD agrees as lobows: 

1. To C111ala lull • Ume jobs or now ~itill irMislmant of S -~==~---
on!! a net lnclell$e or ~ ·limo job:l. 

2. Thai the quanb1y of new or o•Jranded load sl\all be -----KW of demand with a 
% load factor. 

3. ~flaMe ol lt. AG'J/ or tNpaAifecllea.d l&boe o11lusines& end expected hours ol OQe!ll!lon I tO 

4. To ·inltlate secvlce under this rldet on------~· and terminate service 
under this rider on This shall cons!ituta a penod of 5 yea~~. 

5. In ease ~ oarty letmlnotiOn by tho Cu:>tomer. or an early discontinuation by lhe Company lot 11 
wolatiOri ol ll1• larmG illld cond11ons oJ this rider. the Customer shall be required to rap;~y Du~• 
Enorgy Florida, Inc:. t~ C~Jmule~tl\19 dis.counts raoeivedto data under 1111$ ncser piU$Intcrost 

6. II a clla~e in oM!!IIShip occurs after the Cu!lomet conlracts lor service under this rider, the 
$111CCCS&Or Cuslomer may ba a!Jo'lled to lull~lthe blllanre or llle contract under rider E0-1 and 
continu~ tho schedule o1 rate reductions. 

7. Alllerms oJ Rala Schedule ED- 1. Economic Oovalopnont RiOOr, apply to UW; agraerrent and are 
Incorporated b'f relefenc:c lloroln. 

By signlll!J below, I he<tby till est thal lho availability of this rider is a 5ignificant faclor in U.S Cus1001er'c 
location 1 eloJlaMion decition. 

Signlld: -~~------"'"'""= h:c:epled by:~---------
Customer Ovke Enorgo1 Aorida, Inc. 

Printed Name: Printed Name; 

~~: _____________ __ 
Tltl•: ------='--------

ISSUEO IIY: Jlllltr J. PotiUMdCI. DirKtor, Rlllu & Regullllory Slt11lllgy • l'l 
~FI'!CTIYI!: OG1411Mf ~~~~ 

- 8 -

EOONDE\1 



DocketNo. 160173-EI 
Date: August 31, 2016 

I J_'-)DUKE 
~ ENERGY. 

SECTION NO. VII 
flAS! REVISED S\tEET :NO, 7.51Q 
CAflCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 140. 7.51D 

Attachment A 
Page 4 of4 

Page 1 ot 1 
DUKE eNERGY FLORIDA, lNC. 

ECONOMIC RE-DEVELOPMENT RIDER 
Service Agreem~nl 

For ne.,lload es~:hed a1 exi$1~ COn!p;lny prcmi:;a locaron that has been vacantl01 at least 90 day$ 

CUSTOMER NAME 

ADDRESS TYPE OF BUSI~~ESS 

Tho Custom or hereto agrees es lollm\-s: 

1. To eslebllsh .sctNioe st s currently vacAnt COJ'I'C)My J)rGmise localion and create h.tl · 
l ime job5 or new capil.11 in~..strmmt of S ~nd 3 net incroo=e or hAl • time 
jeixs. 

2.. That the quantity oC new or e11panded toact shal be ------ 1':'11 or demand wittl a 
~' load factor. 

3. ~re o4hi6-l"leWO' ••aRded load lc!ype o! b!Jiinm and fXD!cted hours of operation are 

4. The Company prerM~e local! on lor the now or exJ)<Inded lood has boen vacant for a! least 90 days. 

5. The Customer load will ba served Yritn l!lllsllng lacilitlos or 1110 CuS'Iomer may bo subject to 
contribution in ;lid to COII:i1ruetion. construclion advances or equipment renlal cherges as may bo 
aPJ)Iicabla In accordance ~th tne Company's Fl111es and Regutatw . 

6. To Wliliate service under this rider on ------=-=-- and terminate service 
uA!!er I hiS r1r:ler on • This &hal constiue e penod ol 5 yooJS. 

7. In ea~o ol eMy tom'Wniltion by tho Cu61omer. or an early di&eonllnuetion by the Co""'any foro 
violation of the 1erms and cond<tlons ol this rider, tile Cu:tomet ~I bo roquirod to repay Dulle 
Energy FtOflda, toe tho CLJI1tulalivD cfrscount:; ruco l·~ed 10 date under this rider plus, lnlBn!SL 

8. If a chatrge In ownorship ocour; allot lhu CUstomer contracls, for service under thill rider, the 
:;uo;;e:;sor Customer may be allowed to fu!Jilllhe balance or tne COJIII'!Ic:l under Rider EDR·1 and 
contrnue lhe &chl!dl.IIB o1 rate reduelton:. 

9. AU terms ol Rat~; Sclloduto EDR·1, Economic: Ro·OovoiOQment Rider, apply to this agreement and 
~~~• Incorporated by reference he~in. 

By signing below, I hereby anest that the avallatlillty ol1his rldor i~ a Signifr;;ant lacier in t:his Customer's 
location I expansion r:f.ecl!lion enct Cu#lomer hilG no oliilialion wilh the pre~ious oc;c;upant of the premise. 

Sogned: -----
CuGiomor 

Printed Na!ll!!: 

Titlo: --------- ----

~db~-----------­
Ouke Energy Florida. lor:. 

Pdntcd Namct 

Til:M!:~------------

ISSUED BY: J l:vter J . Porluanda, Dlnoe1a r, lbltRs .to R&~Ulalary $1T;at".JY . FL 
f"F1'£CTIVE: Oelablr-~lll 

- 9 -

ECON RE·DEY 



Item 13 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAI' ITAL CmCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SIIUMARD OAK BOUL EVAIW 

. TALLAIIASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0 -R-A-N-D-U-M-

August 31, 20 16 

Office of Commission C lerk (S tauffer) ,_.,..., 
C"'..) J:i 

Division ofEconomics (Rome) L1JMI2. ~.\9~ ~~ o ~ ~ 
Office of the General Counsel (Mapp) KFn1 ~ f>~~ ~ ~ 

Docket No. 160085-GU - Joint petition for approval of swing~~t~i ce 3?tder, ?v 
Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utiliti es Compt.-~-In~~nto~ 
Division, Florida Public Uti lities Company-Fort Meade, and Floriaa Di~sion~ 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. N -

AGENDA: 09/13116- Regular Agenda- Tariff Fi ling - Interested Persons May Partic ipate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: A ll Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: 1211 1116 (8-Month Effective Date) 1 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On April I I , 2016, Florida Public Utili ties Company, Florida Public Uti lities Company -

Indiantown Division, and Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade Qointly, FPUC), as 

well as the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utiliti es Corporation (Chesapeake) Uointly, 

Compan ies), filed a petition for approval of a swing service rider tariff applicab le to certain gas 

transportation customers. FPUC is a local distribution company (LDC) subject to the regulatory 

jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Chapter 366, Florida Statutes (F.S.). It is a wholl y­

owned subsidiary of Chesapeake Uti lities Corporation which is headquartered in Dover, 

Delaware. Chesapeake is also an LDC subject to the Commission 's jurisdi ction under Chapter 

366, F.S. It is an operating division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 

1 Joint petitioners waived the 60-day file and suspend provision of Section 366.06(3), F.S., on April 13 , 20 16. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07154-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

The new swing service rider is a proposed cents-per-therm charge that would be included in the 
monthly gas bill. The Companies seek approval of this rider to expand the allocation of the 
intrastate capacity cost components of the Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) mechanism for 
FPUC (with the exception of the Indiantown Division)2 and the Operational Balancing Account 
(OBA) for Chesapeake to include transportation customers not currently subject to those cost 
allocation mechanisms. In 2015, the Commission approved a first step by the Companies (Phase 
I) to achieve a more equitable allocation of the intrastate capacity cost components of the PGA 
and OBA. 3 In that Phase I petition, the Companies noted that Phase I would be followed by a 
separate request (Phase II) to more fully distribute these costs across a broader base of 
customers.4 

The Commission first approved swing service tariffs for a Florida investor-owned gas utility in 
2000 when Peoples Gas System filed numerous tariff changes to make transportation service 
available to all non-residential customers pursuant to Rule 25-7.0335, Florida Administrative 
Code (F.A.C.). 5 The Commission approved amendments to Peoples' swing service tariffs in 
2015.6 

The Office of Public Counsel (OPC) requested interested party status in this docket on May 2, 
2016. During Commission staffs evaluation of the petition, staff issued two data requests to the 
Companies for which responses were received on May 11, 2016, and June 7, 2016, respectively. 
On August 2, 2016, the Companies filed an amended petition to request a modification to the 
stepped implementation of the Phase II proposal; this modification resulted in reductions to some 
of the swing service rider tariff rates for which approval is being sought. The Commission has 
jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, F.S. 

2 The Commission approved Indiantown's exiting of the gas merchant function by Order No. PSC-02-1655-TRF­
GU, issued November 26, 2002, in Docket No. 020471-GU, In re: Petition for authority to convert all remaining 
sales customers to transportation service and to terminate merchant function by Indiantown Gas Company. 
Thereafter, the Commission authorized Indiantown's proposed unbundling transitional cost recovery and refund of 
the company's final PGA over-recovery by Order No. PSC-03-1109-PAA-GU, issued October 6, 2003, in Docket 
No. 030462-GU, In re: Petition of Indiantown Gas Company for approval of transition cost recovery charge and for 
approval of final purchased gas adjustment/rue-up credit. 
3 Order No. PSC-15-0321-PAA-GU, issued August 10, 2015, in Docket No. 150117-GU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of modified cost allocation methodology and revised purchased gas adjustment calculation, by Florida 
Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities Company - Indiantown Division, Florida Public Utilities 
Company- Fort Meade, and Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 
4 ld., pp. 5-6. 
s Order No. PSC-00-1814-TRF-GU, issued October4, 2000, in Docket No. 000810-GU, In re: Petitionfor approval 
of modifications to tariff provisions governing transportation of customer-owned gas and tariff provisions to 
implement Rule 25-7.0335, F.A.C., by Tampa Electric Company d/b/a Peoples Gas System. 
6 Order Nos. PSC-15-0570-TRF-GU and PSC-15-0570A-TRF-GU, issued December 17,2015 and January 7, 2016, 
respectively, in Docket No. 150220-GU, In re: Petition for approval of tariff modifications related to the swing 
service charge, by Peoples Gas System. 

- 2-



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the Companies' joint amended petition for approval 
of a swing service rider tariff and associated rates? 

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends approval of the proposed swing service rider tariff 
and associated rates as shown in Attachment A. The effective date of the proposed swing service 
rider tariff should be six months after the date of the Commission's vote. Beginning September 
1, 2017, the Companies should submit by September 1 of each year for each of the next four 
years included in the stepped implementation period, revised swing service rider tariffs for 
Commission approval. The Companies should incorporate the calculated offset of revenues from 
the swing service rider as a credit into the PGA proceeding for that concurrent year. (Rome) 

Staff Analysis: Florida's LDCs incur intrastate capacity costs when they reserve upstream 
capacity to transport gas on intrastate pipelines (i.e., pipelines operating in Florida only). In 
contrast to interstate pipelines for which there are established capacity release mechanisms 
approved by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, intrastate pipelines and LDCs do not 
have tariff provisions or other mechanisms that support the release of capacity to pool managers. 
Therefore, LDCs must use other means to recover intrastate capacity costs, such as the PGA, the 
OBA, or through other alternative methods such as the Companies' Phase I and Phase II 
proposals. 7 

To evaluate the Companies' Phase II proposal in this docket, it is necessary to offer some 
background information regarding the operational differences among the Companies as well as 
the Phase I proposal filed in 2015 in Docket No. 150117-GU. Phase II would expand on the 
results of Phase I and include transportation service customers who are not currently being 
allocated intrastate capacity costs even though they share in the benefits from projects such as 
infrastructure upgrades. 

Background 

Operational Differences among the Companies 
Sales customers are primarily residential and small commercial customers that purchase gas from 
an LDC and receive allocations of intrastate capacity costs through the PGA charge. Only 
Florida Public Utilities Company and Florida Public Utilities Company- Fort Meade have sales 
customers. 

The Companies' transportation customers can be categorized as TTS (Transitional 
Transportation Service) or non-TTS. TTS program shippers purchase gas for residential and 
small commercial customers in aggregated customer pools who do not contract directly with a 
shipper for their gas supply. Only Florida Public Utilities Company - Indiantown Division and 
Chesapeake have TTS customers. TTS customers receive allocations of intrastate capacity costs 

7 See Order No. PSC-15-0321-PAA-GU, issued August 10, 2015, in Docket No. 150117-GU, In re: Joint petition 
for approval of modified cost allocation methodology and revised purchased gas adjustment calculation, by Florida 
Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities Company - Indiantown Division, Florida Public Utilities 
Company- Fort Meade, and Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 

- 3-



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

through the 0 BA mechanism, which allows Indiantown and Chesapeake to assign intrastate 
capacity costs to TIS shippers, who then may pass the costs on to the TTS customers for whom 
they purchase gas. 

Non-TTS customers are primarily large commercial or industrial customers who contract directly 
~ith a shipper ~or their fas supply. Non-TTS customers are not currently paying a share of the 
Intrastate capacity costs. 

Table 1-1 summarizes the number of customers for each of the Companies and shows the 
mechanism by which each company currently recovers intrastate capacity costs from its 
customers. Non-TIS customers would begin paying a share of the intrastate capacity costs under 
the proposed swing service rider, with a few exceptions that are specifically discussed later in 
this recommendation. 

Table 1-1 
s ummary o I erences among fD"H c ompan1es 

Therms per Cost 
Company I Customer Category Customers Year (000) Recovery 

,}2:1(:~:~:.,>·-... ··::-:?:-Y~,:?:>,;'/tJ-;;2->~::-':~:::<,;,'·:. ;-·:''1~K;Jt8~~-:-i .;:. ·. ·: ___ /'t,,i·:,. >:: -/) '}.t~:~;:.;t,' / !i?~: ·:·~;~:.: ,7_:·:;?.f~.'%f;')::~'/_\ !1-' ., .-/':-::r{"-~~[f,: 

Florida Public Utilities Company I Sales 55,557 36,386 PGA 
Fort Meade I Sales 666 128 PGA 
Indiantown I TTS Transportation 693 196 OBA 
Chesapeake I ITS Transportation 14,008 7,082 OBA 
Subtotal for PGA and OBA Customers 70,924 43,792 

Non-TTS Transportation Customers by Company: 
Florida Public Utilities Company 1,677 36,717 None 
Fort Meade 6 20 None 
Indiantown 2 2,599 None 
Chesapeake 2,502 163,471 None 
Subtotal for Non-TTS Transportation Customers 4,187 202,807 

Total for all Customers 75,111 246,599 
Source: Companies' responses to Staffs First Data Request; May 11, 2016. 

Summary of Companies' Phase I Proposal (Docket 150117-GU) 
In 2015, the Companies proposed Phase I of an anticipated two-phase process to change the way 
the Companies allocate intrastate capacity costs. In Phase I, the Companies sought approval to 
aggregate the intrastate capacity costs from the Companies and spread those costs across all 
customers in the PGA and TTS pools. Benefits cited by the Companies in support of the proposal 
included the ability to allocate the intrastate capacity costs across a larger body of customers, 
thereby reducing the impacts to customers of individual systems as a result of infrastructure 

8 Id., pp. 2-4. 

-4-



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue I 

upgrades. The Commission approved Phase I in Order No. PSC-15-0321-PAA-GU and 
acknowledged that the modified cost allocation methodology and resulting revisions to the PGA 
factor calculation would enable the Companies to have the ability to better balance the costs of 
individual projects across the entire Chesapeake Florida system, in contrast to spreading such 
costs on a more limited system-by-system basis. 9 The Companies' Phase I filing envisioned a 
separate subsequent filing (i.e., Phase II) in which the Companies would request to expand the 
allocation of intrastate capacity costs to transportation customers who are not part of the PGA or 
ITS pools. 

Evaluation of Companies' Phase II Proposal 
The proposed new swing service rider would expand the allocation of intrastate capacity costs 
and assess an appropriate portion of these costs to customers that are not currently subject to 
either the PGA or the OBA mechanism, consistent with the regulatory principle that the cost 
causer should pay its fair portion of the costs incurred. The Companies' rate schedules that 
would be subject to the proposed swing service rider and the proposed swing service tariff rates 
for each applicable rate schedule are shown in Attachment A. 

The Companies noted that customers subject to the proposed swing service rider would include 
TTS pool customers that currently receive an allocation of the intrastate capacity costs through 
the OBA mechanism. However, this does not mean that the TTS pool customers would be 
assigned an additional allocation of costs. As is discussed in greater detail later in this 
recommendation, the Companies' Phase II proposal would allocate costs to these customers 
directly through the swing service rider rather than through the OBA mechanism. 

Allocation Methodology 
The Companies asserted that the proposed cost allocation methodology would function similar to 
the swing service charge used by Peoples Gas System to allocate system-wide balancing costs 
among the rate classes based on relative consumption. The proposed three-step methodology 
would be used to determine the appropriate cost allocations by transportation rate schedule. 

Step one consists of compiling the throughput volumes for each affected transportation and sales 
rate schedule to determine the percentage split between transportation and sales service 
customers relative to the Companies' total throughput for the affected rate schedules. This step 
would be performed annually based on the most recent 12-months' usage data. Based upon 
information provided in response to a staff data request, the initial appropriate split for allocating 
the annual total intrastate capacity costs of $5.3 million is 64.39 percent ($3.4 million) to 
transportation customers and 3 5.61 percent ($1. 9 million) to sales customers. 

In step two, the transportation customers' share of $3.4 million would be allocated to the affected 
transportation rate schedules in proportion to each rate schedule's share of the Companies' total 
throughput for the affected transportation rate schedules. The costs allocated to each rate 
schedule would then be divided by the rate schedule's number of therms to calculate the cost 
recovery factor (i.e., rider) to be billed by rate schedule directly to the transportation customers. 

9 Id., p. 6. 

- 5-



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

In step three, the aggregate of the swing service revenues received would be credited to the PGA, 
thereby reducing costs recovered from customers subject to the PGA. Sales customers' 
proportionate share of the intrastate capacity costs would remain embedded in the Companies' 
PGA. Any over-recovery or under-recovery of intrastate capacity costs allocated to the PGA by 
the Companies would continue to be subject to the annual PGA "true-up." 

Stepped Implementation for Non-TTS Customers 
The Companies expressed recognition that the implementation of the proposed swing service 
rider could have a significant financial impact on non-TIS transportation customers because they 
do not receive an allocation of intrastate capacity costs through the current Phase I mechanism. 
Non-TIS transportation customers comprise the largest volume user groups on the Companies' 
systems. 

The Companies proposed a stepped implementation process for the swing service rider to better 
allow these large volume customers to plan and adjust to the new cost allocation. Specifically, 
the Companies proposed to implement the swing service rider in stages over a period of five 
years for non-TTS transportation customers. The Companies' amended petition requested 
approval to have the swing service rider applied annually at a rate of 20 percent of the total 
allocation for the first year, and thereafter increase by an additional 20 percent annually so that 
the total allocation of 100 percent would be reached in year five. 

Treatment of TTS Pool Customers 
The Companies' TIS pool customers would not be subject to the stepped implementation 
process and would receive their full Phase II allocation beginning in the first year. To clarify, 
TTS pool customers would not receive a larger allocated portion of the intrastate capacity costs 
upon implementation of Phase II. A procedural change from the current Phase I allocation 
process is that the allocated costs would henceforth be charged directly to the TIS pool 
customers through the swing service rider rather than being charged by the Companies to 
shippers who tHen pass the costs through to TTS pool customers. The Companies stated that 
assessing the charge directly to TIS pool customers would provide consistency across the 
Companies' service platform regarding the method by which the allocated costs are recovered 
from transportation service customers. 

As discussed above, non-TTS customers would begin to receive allocations of intrastate capacity 
costs under the Companies' Phase II proposal. Therefore, beginning in the first year, the 
implementation of Phase II would result in lower allocations of intrastate capacity costs to TTS 
pool customers than those customers currently receive. The Companies' TTS pool rate schedules 
are designated by an asterisk in Attachment A to this recommendation. 

Balancing of Impacts among Customer Classes 
The Companies asserted that the implementation of Phase II would enable the Companies to 
appropriately recover intrastate capacity costs, while allocating the costs in a more equitable 
manner across customer classes. The Companies acknowledged that the stepped implementation 
would extend the unbalanced cost allocation to the PGA and TIS pool customers for a longer 
period of time. However, given: (a) the significance of potential financial impacts to large 
volume (i.e., non-TTS) transportation customers, and (b) that unlike PGA and TTS pool 
customers, non-TTS customers have never been allocated any portion of the intrastate capacity 

- 6-



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

costs, the Companies suggested that the proposed stepped implementation process represents a 
reasonable approach to achieving an appropriate allocation of these costs across all customer 
classes. 

In response to a staff data request, the Companies stated that they had considered a 1 0-year 
implementation period. However, the Companies stated in the amended petition that the 
proposed five-year period with the 20 percent per year stepped allocation was an effort to strike a 
reasonable balance between finding the earliest and largest benefit to PGA and TTS pool 
customers, while not overburdening the non-TTS transportation customers. The Companies 
further stated that efforts to resolve inequities in the current allocation process included 
consideration of the benefits to the utility and the general body of ratepayers of retaining the non­
TTS customers due to the large gas volumes typically used by customers in those rate classes. 

Rate Schedules Excluded from Proposed Swing Service Rider 
In response to a staff data request, the Companies stated that in general, they are proposing that 
the swing service rider exclude transportation rate schedules historically excluded from other 
billing adjustments made by the Companies, such as the Conservation Cost Recovery adjustment 
clause. The Companies' rate schedules that would be excluded from the swing service rider are 
listed in Table 1-2, below. 

Table 1-2 
R t S h d I E I d d f S . S R"d ae c e u es XC U e rom w1ng erv1ce I er 

Company Rate Schedule 
. . .... ~:: ':-:·-;': ~. ., . ~ -·~·_'/. --.. ·._: ... -._~- ...... ,: :-~- ~~-~--· ;··:~-~-;_~.;4;::··~ .-~ · .. ·., ~-~~r: ·=:=· ':-"/'f:~.~- c-o,~::_ ~y::1 -~ ·."· ., · .. -.·-~·,_::'. -.. ' 

-·~ - . .. .. :··· I .. . _.:y.' :':' .. ·.'.'\·:: •' • ' •• r ;, .·_, . . - • '-

Florida Public Utilities Company Interruptible Transportation Service 
Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service 
Gas Lighting Service Transportation Service 

Florida Public Utilities Company- Fort Meade Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service 

Florida Public Utilities Company- Indiantown Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service 

Chesapeake (Florida Division) Finn Transportation Service-13 
Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service 

Source: Companies' responses to Staffs First Data Request; May 11, 2016. 

The Companies excluded Florida Public Utilities Company's Interruptible Transportation 
Service (ITS) rate schedule because the nature of service is substantially different from that of a 
firm transportation customer inasmuch as it is available to be interrupted at the discretion of the 
utility. The Companies are not proposing to apply the swing service rider to this rate schedule 
because the non-firm nature of ITS customers' loads does not demand that the Companies 
acquire additional finn capacity to support their consumption. 

- 7-



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

Each of the four Companies has a Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service (NGV) rate 
schedule. The Companies stated that these rate schedules were designed as incentive 
mechanisms. As such, the Companies excluded the NGV rate schedules so as to maintain the full 
incentive nature of these schedules and to continue to encourage the development of natural gas 
vehicle opportunities. 

The Companies excluded Florida Public Utilities Company's Gas Lighting Service 
Transportation Service (GLSTS) rate schedule because the actual data for this initial period 
showed no therm usage for this rate schedule. If there is therm usage for this rate schedule in the 
future, the Companies anticipate that they then would propose that it be included in the 
calculation of the swing service rider. 

The Companies excluded Chesapeake's Firm Transportation Service-13 (FTS-13) rate schedule 
because it is a closed schedule with one remaining customer taking service. This remaining 
customer has approached the utility in an effort to negotiate a special contract in order to avoid a 
bypass situation. 

Customer Impacts 
The proposed Phase II allocation methodology would result in a reduction of costs assigned to 
sales (PGA) customers and transportation customers in the TTS pools. The increased costs that 
would be borne by non-TTS transportation customers would be mitigated by the stepped 
implementation of the swing service rider factors. 

PGA Customers 
Under the proposed Phase II allocation methodology, PGA customers would receive reduced 
allocations of the intrastate capacity costs of approximately $0.014 per therm in the first year of 
the stepped implementation period and $0.028 per therm by year two of the program. At the end 
of the stepped implementation in year 5, the full estimated reduction would be approximately 
$0.07 per therm for PGA customers. For a typical residential customer using 20 therms per 
month, this would represent a monthly bill savings of about $1.40. 

TTS Pool Customers 
As stated earlier in this recommendation, the Companies' TTS pool customers would not be 
subject to the stepped implementation process and would receive their full Phase II allocation 
through the swing service rider beginning in the first year. Under the proposed Phase II 
allocation methodology, TTS pool customers would receive a reduced allocation of the intrastate 
capacity costs of approximately $0.07 per therm. For a typical residential customer using 20 
therms per month, this would represent a monthly bill savings of about $1.40. 

Non-TTS Transportation Customers 
Under the proposed Phase II allocation methodology, non-TTS transportation customers would 
begin to receive a proportionate allocation of the intrastate capacity costs through the stepped 
implementation process. The swing service rider rates included in Attachment A that are 
applicable to non-TIS transportation customer rate schedules represent the Companies' proposal 
to assess 20 percent of the full swing service rider allocation for the first year of stepped 
implementation. As is discussed in greater detail later in this recommendation, the Companies 
anticipate separate annual tariff filings over the next four years seeking approval to accomplish 

- 8-



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

the stepped increases in swing service rider rates necessary to achieve the proportionate cost 
allocations that are appropriate for each non-ITS transportation customer rate schedule. 

Transportation Customers under Special Contracts 
The Companies noted that as special contracts come up for renewal over time, the allocation of 
some appropriate portion of the intrastate capacity costs would be included as a topic in the 
contract negotiations. Any such negotiated special contracts would result in an additional credit 
to the PGA. Such discussions also would take into consideration the market conditions at the 
time of the negotiations and the recognition that retention of customers subject to special 
contracts is beneficial to the utility and the general body of ratepayers due to the very large gas 
volumes typically contracted for by these customers. In the aggregate, customers under special 
contracts consume nearly half of the total system throughput. 

Outreach to Affected Parties 
During the evaluation of how to address the allocation of intrastate capacity costs, the 
Companies hosted a meeting in May 2015 to which all interested parties, including OPC and 
Commission staff, were invited. At the meeting, the Companies provided an opportunity for 
attendees to engage in an open dialogue. Subsequent to the meeting, the Companies 
communicated directly with interested parties, including shippers, regarding potential plans, 
options, and areas of concern. The Companies also have developed a communication strategy 
that will include direct communication with the largest transportation customers, as well as 
notices issued via bill inserts for all non-ITS transportation customers. At present, the 
Companies are having discussions with appropriate internal groups regarding the best means of 
disseminating information to impacted customers. 

Companies' Future Filings 
To complete the proposed five-year stepped implementation process, the Companies would 
submit filings each year for the next four years (i.e., 201 7 through 2020) requesting Commission 
approval of the revised swing service rider rates. In response to a staff data request, the 
Companies proposed that procedurally, the annual update of the tariff amounts be filed in the 
same general time frame and handled in a manner similar to the Gas Reliability Infrastructure 
Program. 

The Companies would calculate the prospective swing service rider rates annually based on the 
most recent 12 months of actual data. Thus, as a hypothetical example, the Companies would use 
actual data from June 2016 through May 2017 to calculate the rates to be in effect from January 
2018 through December 2018. The filing would be submitted to the Commission by September 
1, 2017. This proposed time line would allow the Companies sufficient time to calculate the 
swing service rider in advance of the annual PGA projection clause, thereby facilitating the 
incorporation of the calculated offset into the PGA proceeding for that current year. In essence, 
the amount calculated and billed, in the aggregate, to the transportation customers would be 
reflected as a credit to the PGA balance at the time of its calculation. 

Proposed Delayed Implementation Date 
The Companies expressed their belief that non-TTS transportation customers should bear their 
fair portion of intrastate capacity costs. However, the Companies also recognized the potential 
impacts to large customers that historically have not received allocations of these costs. 

- 9-



Docket No. I60085-GU 
Date: August 3I, 20 I6 

Issue I 

Therefore, the Companies requested that the effective date for implementation of the swing 
service rider tariff be delayed for six months from the date of the Commission's approval to 
mitigate impacts to non-TTS customers and to better facilitate the communication efforts with 
affected customers. All proposed swing service rider rates included in Attachment A would 
become effective six months after the date of the Commission's approval and would be 
applicable through the last billing cycle for December 20 I 7. 

Conclusion 
Based on its review of the information provided in the joint petition, amended petition, and in 
response to stafrs data requests, staff believes that the Companies' proposed swing service rider 
is reasonable. Staff believes that the implementation of the proposed swing service rider would 
enable the Companies to recover their costs while allocating the costs in a more equitable 
manner across customer classes. 

Staff recommends approval of the proposed swing service rider tariff and associated rates as 

shown in Attachment A. The effective date of the proposed swing service rider tariff should be 

six months after the date of the Commission's vote. Beginning September I, 20I7, the 

Companies should submit by September 1 of each year for each of the next four years included 
in the stepped implementation period, revised swing service rider tariffs for Commission 
approval. The Companies should incorporate the calculated offset of revenues from the swing 
service rider as a credit into the PGA proceeding for that concurrent year. 

- 10-



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance 
of the order, any revenues collected once the tariff becomes effective should be held subject to 
refund, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be 
closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Mapp) 

Staff Analysis: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of 
the order, any revenues collected once the tariff becomes effective should be held subject to 
refund, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be 
closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. 

- 11 -



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation - Florida Division 
S . S . R"d R t w1ng erv1ce I er a es 

Rate Schedule Classification 
- . .-' ,_-:·--_. , ~ ':c:.,<>.?::;':c' -:~· •. ' ~- :-·:-->: .. 

~ -·;-~~ ·-· . ' . :. -~- · .. "'·· ·.1: ·;_ ; • > " 
. ; ..•. ·. . .. ,,; _ .. . . :- :-. ·~ ' 

* Finn Transportation Service A FTS-A 

* Finn Transportation Service B FTS-B 
* Finn Transportation Service 1 FTS-1 
* Finn Transportation Service 2 FTS-2 

* Finn Transportation Service 2.1 FTS-2.1 
* Finn Transportation Service 3 FTS-3 

* Firm Transportation Service 3.1 FTS-3.1 
Finn Transportation Service 4 FTS-4 
Finn Transportation Service 5 FTS-5 
Finn Transportation Service 6 FTS-6 
Finn Transportation Service 7 FTS-7 
Finn Transportation Service 8 FTS-8 
Finn Transportation Service 9 FTS-9 
Finn Transportation Service 1 0 FTS-10 
Finn Transportation Service 11 FTS-11 
Finn Transportation Service 12 FTS-12 

.· : - . ·,_ c·-· ., 
c. :· ~-:-=. . ' . •.- , .... 

' .·. ·-:. ~c 
. . 

-. - : 

Experimental Rate Schedules Classification 

* Finn Transportation Service A FTS-A 
* Finn Transportation Service B FTS-B 
* Finn Transportation Service 1 FTS-1 
* Finn Transportation Service 2 FTS-2 
* Finn Transportation Service 2.1 FTS-2.1 
* Finn Transportation Service 3 FTS-3 
* Finn Transportation Service 3.1 FTS-3.1 
Source: Companies' joint petition, Exhibit B. 

Attachment A 
Page 1 of2 

Rates per 
Thenn 

.. ~~- --~f~~i!L'-\;~· .. _.-

$0.0521 
$0.0539 
$0.0591 
$0.0627 
$0.0553 
$0.0504 
$0.0442 
$0.0091 
$0.0087 
$0.0084 
$0.0090 
$0.0075 
$0.0084 
$0.0063 
$0.0090 
$0.0071 

- .. 
,-_._ .·-

. . '- -- ~ . 

Rates per 
Bill 
$0.4481 
$0.8193 
$1.2766 
$2.7463 
$8.4332 

$11.2896 
$27.9742 

* Indicates a TIS pool rate schedule that will receive full Phase II allocation in Year One. 

- 12-



Docket No. 160085-GU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
Swin Service Rider Rates 

Rate Schedule 

Rate Schedule GSTS-1 $0.0090 
Rate Schedule GSTS-2 $0.0083 
Rate Schedule L VTS $0.0083 

Source: Companies' joint petition, Exhibit B. 

Florida Public Utilities Company- Fort Meade 
Swin Service Rider Rates 

Rate Schedule Rates per Therm 

Rate Schedule GSTS-1 $0.0076 
Source: Companies' joint petition, Exhibit B. 

Florida Public Utilities Company- Indiantown 
Swin Service Rider Rates 

Rate Schedule 

$0.0441 
$0.0392 

*Trans ortation Service 3 $0.0468 
Transportation Service 4 $0.0139 

Source: Companies' joint petition, Exhibit B. 

Attachment A 
Page 2 of2 

* Indicates a TTS pool rate schedule that will receive full Phase II allocation in Year One. 

All proposed swing service rider rates included in Attachment A would become effective six 
months after the date of the Commission's approval and would be applicable through the last 
billing cycle for December 201 7. 

- 13-



Item 14 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07165-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

































Item 15 



State of Florida 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL C IRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0 -R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: August 31, 20 16 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) N J \3 ~ 
Division of Economics (Hudson, Daniel, Johnson) tt'l (J<r ~ ~ 

TO: 

Division of Accounting and Finance (Bulecza-Banks, Mouring, L. Smith II) Al-f\1\ 
Division of Engineering (P. Buys, King)/}., -sf \ t:> e.t-1 )~ '}-

FROM: 

RE: 

Office of the General Counsel (Corbari) f_{i } 
Docket No. 150181-WU - Application for staff-ass ted rate case in Duval County 
by Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. 

AGENDA: 09/ 13/2016 - Proposed Agency Action - Except for Issue Nos. 9, 10, and 18 -
Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Edgar 

CRITICAL DATES: 01/12/17 (15-Month Effective Date (SARC)) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

r .... .> 
l: ~ ~c 
<:. n ....... 

' I 
;"~-.,. ,--. 

.... .' 
C) .. ., ~Tl 

n:::~ r , 1 
:;:::. 

r·.r r""' ,--:-_; 0 - .J - ... T• I .,...,_ _..,. 
- q 0 

z ·u 
(J) 

N C) 
C) 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 31, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 07168-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Table of Contents 

Issue Description Page 
Case Background ............................................................................................................... 3 

1 Quality of Service(P. Buys) ............................................................................................... 4 
2 Used and Useful(P. Buys) ................................................................................................. 9 
3 Rate Base( L. Smith) ....................................................................................................... II 
4 Rate ofReturn(L. Smith) ................................................................................................. l5 
5 Test Year Revenues (Johnson, Hudson) .......................................................................... l6 
6 Operating Expenses(L. Smith, P. Buys, Johnson) ........................................................... I7 
7 Revenue Requirement(L. Smith) ..................................................................................... 23 
8 Rate Structure and Rates(Johnson, Hudson) ................................................................... 24 
9 Four-Year Rate Reduction(Johnson, Hudson, L. Smith) ................................................ 26 
I 0 Temporary Rates(L. Smith) ............................................................................................. 27 
II Escrow Meter Replacement (L. Smith) ........................................................................... 29 
12 Miscellaneous Service Charges(Johnson, Hudson) ........................................................ .31 
13 Late Payment Charge(Johnson, Hudson) ....................................................................... .35 
14 Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Charge(Johnson, Hudson) ................................................. 37 
I5 Initial Customer Deposits(Johnson, Hudson) ................................................................. .38 
I6 Meter Installation Charge(Hudson, Johnson) ................................................................. .40 
I7 Estimated Billing(Hudson, Johnson) .............................................................................. .41 
18 Proof of Adjustments(L. Smith) ...................................................................................... 42 
19 Close the Docket(Corbari) ............................................................................................... 43 

Schedule No. 1-A Water Rate Base ................................................................................ 44 
Schedule No. 1-B Adjustments to Rate Base ................................................................. .45 
Schedule No. 2 Capital Structure .................................................................................... 46 
Schedule No. 3-A Water NOI ......................................................................................... 47 
Schedule No. 3-B Adjustments to NOI .......................................................................... .48 
Schedule No. 3-C Water Operation and Maintenance Expense ...................................... 50 
Schedule No. 4 Monthly Water Rates ............................................................................. 51 

- 2-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Case Background 

Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. (Neighborhood or utility) is a Class C utility providing service to 
approximately 441 water customers in Duval County, and is located within the St. Johns River 
Water Management District (SJRWMD). Neighborhood was granted Certificate No. 430-W in 
1984.' The utility's rates and charges were last approved in a staff-assisted rate case (SARC) in 
2010.2 In 2014, the utility's index application was approved and the rates were reduced to reflect 
the expiration of rate case expense approved in 2010. 

On August I 0, 2015, Neighborhood filed its application for a SARC, in accordance with a 
payment plan negotiated with staff for the payment of delinquent regulatory assessment fees 
(RAFs) owed by the utility. Staff selected the test year ended June 30, 2015, for the instant 
docket. According to Neighborhood's 2015 annual report, its total gross revenues were $138,830 
and total operating expenses were $13 7 ,980. The Commission has jurisdiction in this case 
pursuant to Sections 367.0812, 367.0814, and 367.091, Florida Statutes, (F.S.). 

1 Order No. 13723, issued September 28, 1984, in Docket No. 840063-WU, In re: Application of Neighborhood 
Utilities, Inc. for a certificate to operate a water utility in Duval County, Florida. 
2 

Order No. PSC-10-0024-PAA-WU, issued January 11, 2010, in Docket No. 090060-WU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Duval County by Neighborhood Utilities. 

- 3-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. satisfactory? 

Recommendation: Yes. The overall quality of service provided by Neighborhood should be 
considered satisfactory. (P. Buys) 

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1 ), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), in water 
and wastewater rate cases, the Commission shall determine the overall quality of service 
provided by the utility, which is derived from evaluating three separate components of the utility 
operations. These components are: (1) the quality of the utility's product; (2) the operating 
conditions of the utility's plant and facilities; and (3) the utility's attempt to address customer 
satisfaction. The Rule further states that sanitary surveys, outstanding citations, violations, and 
consent orders on file with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and the county 
health department over the preceding three-year period shall be considered. Additionally, Section 
367.0812(l)(c}, F.S., requires the Commission to consider the extent to which the utility provides 
water service that meets secondary water quality standards as established by the DEP. 

In its previous rate case, Neighborhood's quality of service was deemed marginal due to its 
failure to provide routine maintenance on plant facilities, problems related to maintaining 
chlorine residuals, and customers not receiving boil water notices. On May 27, 2016, the Office 
of Public Counsel (OPC) submitted a letter3 outlining specific concerns regarding information in 
staffs preliminary review ofNeighborhood's requested increase (Staff Report). In its letter, OPC 
stated that it believes that the utility continues to provide marginal quality of service due to the 
deferral of maintenance on the plant and poor customer service. Staff's analysis outlined below 
gives consideration to the Commission's decision in Neighborhood's previous rate case as well 
as the concerns expressed by OPC. 

Quality of the Utility's Product 
Staffs evaluation of Neighborhood's product quality consisted of a review of the utility's 
compliance with the DEP primary and secondary drinking water standards as well as a review of 
customer complaints. Primary standards protect public health while secondary standards regulate 
contaminants that may impact the taste, odor, and color of drinking water. 

Staff reviewed chemical analyses of samples dated June 4, 2012, and June 17, 2015. All results 
comply with the DEP primary and secondary water quality standards. These chemical analyses 
are performed every three years, with the next scheduled analysis to be completed in 2018. 

At the time of the Commission's order in Neighborhood's previous rate case, the utility was in 
compliance with DEP rules and regulations. The Commission did note however, that the utility 
was experiencing sporadic compliance problems related to maintaining chlorine residuals at 
points furthest from the water treatment plant. Staff reviewed DEP records to determine if the 
compliance problems described in the utility's last rate case remained an issue, and staff did not 
find any issues of non-compliance since its last rate case in 2010. Therefore, staff believes 

3 Document No. 03247-16 

-4-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

Neighborhood has taken steps to address the issues identified in the last rate case such as 
replacing the chlorine pump and supply feed lines. 

Staffs analysis also considered input from customers regarding the quality of the utility's 
product. Staff reviewed the Commission's complaint records since January 1, 2010, and found 
no quality of service complaints filed against Neighborhood. 

Staff also requested complaints against the utility filed with the DEP since January 1, 2010. DEP 
responded with two complaints, one in 2015 and one in 2016. Both DEP complaints were made 
by the same individual, and expressed concern regarding hydrogen sulfide odor due to low 
chlorine residual. Neighborhood claimed that it had chlorine feed equipment problems at the 
time of the customer's complaint. Neighborhood's chlorine levels did not fall below DEP's 
minimum requirements; however, they did fall to a level that customers noticed a sulfur odor. In 
both instances, the utility resolved/repaired the issues with the chlorine feed equipment within 
two days. After each repair, the utility flushed the water lines to eliminate the sulfur smell. 

Last, staff reviewed customer complaints filed with the utility since January 1, 2010. Staff 
identified 16 complaints made with the utility concerning quality of service. The complaints 
addressed low pressure, water quality, and the water smelling like sulfur. There were two 
complaints in 2011, three in 2012, four in 2013, two in 2014, one in 2015, and four in 2016. 
Neighborhood responded to the complaints by testing water pressure, which was at normal 
levels, and flushing and repairing the chlorine feed equipment. 

Based on staffs review, giving consideration to the utility's current compliance with DEP 
standards, improvement since it last rate case, as well as the low number of complaints over a 
period greater than 5 years, the quality of Neighborhood's product should be considered 
satisfactory. 

Operating Condition of the Utility's Plant and Facilities 
Neighborhood's water treatment system has one well rated at 350 gallons per minute (gpm). The 
raw water is treated with liquid chlorine for disinfection purposes. The utility's water system has 
three storage tanks totaling 62,000 gallons. The distribution system is a composite mix of PVC 
pipes of varying sizes. Staffs evaluation of Neighborhood's facilities included a review of the 
utility's compliance standards of operation, as well as a site visit. 

Neighborhood's last two DEP Sanitary Survey Reports, dated September 29, 2011, and January 
24, 2014, each identified multiple deficiencies. The most recent report identified the following 
deficiencies, three of which are repeat deficiencies: 

• Well casings corroded (repeat); 
• Aerator screens not cleaned; 
• Tank inspections not performed by licensed engineer; 
• Ground storage tank corroded (repeat); and 
• No Operation & Maintenance manual (repeat). 

Neighborhood corrected four of the five deficiencies by August 2014. The one deficiency that 
has not yet been corrected is the tank inspection. The utility noted that it had not corrected this 

-5-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

deficiency due to insufficient funds from declining revenues. Neighborhood requested that the 
tank inspection be included in the instant rate case as a pro forma project. In the utility's last rate 
case, the Commission stated that the utility's deferred maintenance to its water treatment plant 
and distribution system had caused sporadic substandard service to its customers. 4 The 
Commission further stated that the quality of the utility's product and the operating condition of 
the utility's water plant were marginal based on the utility's failure to perform routine 
maintenance of its facilities. 5 

· 

In its May 27, 2016 letter, OPC stated that the utility is still deferring maintenance, which is 
impacting the utility's quality of service. In its letter, OPC expressed its belief that the uncured 
deficiency, the tank inspection identified by DEP, is an important deficiency. OPC additionally 
stated that the numerous pro forma plant (Issue 3) and expense (Issue 6) items requested appear 
to reflect neglected maintenance items. OPC's concerns regarding these items will be discussed 
in the respective issues below. 

Staff agrees with OPC that the deferral of maintenance can ultimately affect the quality of a 
utility's service and can result in additional costs. However, the utility corrected the majority of 
deficiencies identified by DEP, and requested funds to cure the remaining deficiency. Once the 
utility performs its tank inspection, it should be in compliance with DEP requirements. Staff 
notes that DEP has neither issued a Consent Order against the utility nor assessed any fines for 
failing to correct the outstanding deficiency. For the reasons outlined above, staff recommends 
that no financial adjustments be made to the utility's return on equity (ROE) or officer's salaries 
to reflect the operating condition of Neighborhood's water treatment plant and facilities. 

The Utility's Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction 
As part of staffs evaluation of customer satisfaction, staff held a customer meeting on May 18, 
2016, to receive customer comments concerning Neighborhood's quality of service. ·Six 
customers attended the meeting with three customers speaking. The concerns raised during the 
customer meeting addressed customers not receiving boil water notices, estimated bills, customer 
service, water quality, and broken equipment. 

In Neighborhood's previous rate case, several customers expressed concern regarding how the 
utility delivered boil water notices. As a result, the Commission Ordered the utility to provide the 
Commission with boil water notices for a year after the Order was issued. 6 During that time, the 
utility did not have any boil water notices. Staff found that the utility had a boil water notice in 
2012, which was after the Commission-ordered reporting period. 

The Commission's order also stated that hand delivered notices often fall off mail boxes onto the 
ground, that some customers may never become aware of the situation, and that follow-up 
notifications, rescinding the boil water notices, rarely occurred. One customer, at the customer 
meeting, in this case, had an issue with not being promptly informed of service interruptions. To 
this point, the utility responded that field personnel hand deliver boil water notices to customers' 
front door rather than their mailbox when service interruptions are being investigated and 

4 Order No. PSC-10-0024-PAA-WU. 
5 /d. 
6 /d. 

-6-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

repaired, which complies with DEP requirements. The utility also made changes to its website to 
address these customer concerns. Specifically, the utility now posts messages regarding boil 
water notices and rescission notices, as well as messages when a service interruption occurs and 
when it is fixed. Based on the utility's response, it appears the utility is actively taking steps to 
address concerns regarding boil water notifications. Staff also notes that only one customer, in 
contrast to six in the prior case, voiced concern on this issue. 

In Neighborhood's prior rate case, the Commission also stated that customers shall have 
reasonable access to contact the utility during normal business hours, as well as an emergency, 
after-hours contact. 7 In its letter to the Commission, OPC recommended that the utility should be 
required to establish an emergency contact number for emergency situations. However, the 
utility provided staff with a copy of a customer bill, which contained the utility's office and 
emergency contact numbers where customers could easily locate the numbers. Staff believes this 
is a reasonable means of providing the utility's contact information. 

One customer questioned if the utility's service personnel were qualified to perform the requisite 
utility services. Neighborhood contracts with an outside company, U.S. Water, whose employees 
are qualified and properly licensed to manage and operate the water systems and treatment 
facilities. 

Another customer had concerns with broken meters. The utility acknowledged the broken 
meters, noted its plans to replace the meters, and confirmed that some usage for locations with 
broken meters was estimated. The same customer addressed issues with broken and leaking 
service connections. The utility believes that one reason for this issue is that customers drive 
over and/or park on the meters and boxes. Neighborhood has requested to replace the plastic 
meter boxes and lids in this customer's subdivision with fiberglass concrete boxes and lids. The 
request to replace meters is discussed more fully in Issue 6. 

The same customer also stated that customers "get a run around" when calling the utility's office. 
Neighborhood explained that when a problem is reported to its office, the appropriate person 
investigates the issue and determines the solution. The utility calls the customer back with a 
report of its findings and repair plans. Neighborhood assures that emergency problems are 
handled immediately and confirmed the emergency telephone number, as well as the office 
telephone number, are shown on every bill. 

Neighborhood provided customer contacts from January 1, 2010, through May 20, 2016. As 
shown in Table 1-1, there were 163 customer contacts; 121 were related to billing issues (high 
bills, payment arrangement, questioned meter readings, and receiving no bills); 16 were quality 
of service related complaints; and 26 were other issues (equipment repair, leaks, and property 
damage). The utility investigated and followed up with the customers in each instance, usually 
within one day. 

Staff also requested complaints against the utility with the DEP for the period of January 1, 2010, 
through June 13, 2016. DEP responded with two complaints, one in 2015 and one in 2016. Both 
complaints were made by the same individual, and expressed concern regarding hydrogen sulfide 

-7-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 1 

odor due to low chlorine residual. These complaints were discussed in the Quality of Utility 
Product section above. 

Finally, staff reviewed the Commission's complaint records from January 1, 2010, through June 
1, 2016, and found seven complaints. All complaints concerned improper bills and were 
resolved. Staff additionally adds that no customer correspondence has been filed in the docket. 

Subject of Complaint 

Billing Related 

Opposing Rate Increase 

Quality of Service 

Other** 

Total 

Table 1-1 
Customer Contacts 

PSC's Records Utility's 
(CATS) Records 

(0110112010- (0110112010-
06/01/2016) 05/20/20 16) 

7 121 

16' 

26 

7 163 
*Note: Customers spoke on multiple issues. 

DEP 
(01101/2010-
06/13/20 16) 

2 

2 

**Note: Other Includes: Equipment Repair, Leaks, Property Damage, Illegal Usage 
Source: Responses to staff data requests 

Customer Meeting* 

2 

2 

4 

Based on the utility's responses to customer concerns expressed at the customer meeting, 
complaints filed with the Commission, and complaints filed with the DEP, staff believes the 
utility's attempt to address customer satisfaction should be considered satisfactory. Additionally, 
staffbelieves the utility addressed the concerns outlined in the Commission's prior order. 

Conclusion 
Based on the discussion and review above, staff recommends that the quality of the utility's 
product, the condition of utility's facilities, and the utility's attempt to address customer 
satisfaction be considered satisfactory. Therefore, staff recommends the overall quality of service 
be considered satisfactory. 

- 8-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 2 

Issue 2: What is the used and useful percentage (U&U) of Neighborhood Utilities, Inc.'s water 
treatment plant and distribution system? 

Recommendation: Neighborhood's water treatment plant (WTP) and distribution system 
should be considered 100 percent U&U. Additionally, there appears to be no excessive 
unaccounted for water. Therefore, staff does recommend an adjustment be made to operating 
expenses for chemicals and purchased power. (P. Buys) 

Staff Analysis: Neighborhood's water treatment system has one well rated at 350 gpm. The 
raw water is treated with liquid chlorine for disinfection purposes. The utility's water system has 
three storage tanks totaling 62,000 gallons. Neighborhood is also interconnected with JEA for 
emergency situations. There are 24 fire hydrants located throughout the utility's service area and 
its distribution system is a composite mix of PVC pipes of varying sizes. In the utility's last rate 
case, the Commission determined that both the WTP and distribution system were 1 00 percent 
U&U.8 

Water Treatment Plant and Distribution System Used & Useful 
As noted above, both Neighborhood's WTP and distribution system were deemed 100 percent 
U&U during its previous rate case.9 Since the utility's last rate case, there has been no change in 
circumstances. Therefore, consistent with the Commission's prior decision, staff recommends 
that Neighborhood's WTP and distribution system should be considered 100 percent U&U. 

Excessive Unaccounted for Water (EUW) 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., the calculation of U&U for a water treatment plant must 
consider EUW. Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., describes EUW as unaccounted for water in excess of 
1 0 percent of the amount produced. When establishing the Rule, the Commission recognized that 
some uses of water are readily measurable and others are not. 10 Unaccounted for water is all 
water that is produced that is not sold, metered, or accounted for in the records of the utility. The 
unaccounted for water is calculated by subtracting both the gallons used for other purposes, such 
as flushing, and the gallons sold to customers from the total gallons pumped for the test year. 
The Rule additionally provides that to determine whether adjustments to plant and operating 
expenses, such as purchased electrical power and chemicals cost, are necessary, the Commission 
will consider all relevant factors as to the reason for EUW, solutions implemented to correct the 
problem, or whether a proposed solution is economically feasible. 

The Monthly Operating Reports that the utility files with the DEP indicate that the utility treated 
28,132,000 gallons during the test year. The utility's annual reports indicate that it purchased 
361 ,000 gallons of water and used 180,000 gallons for other uses during the test year. According 

8 Order No. PSC-10-0024-PAA-WU 
9 Id. 
10 Order No. PSC-93-0455-NOR-WS, issued on March 24, 1993, in Docket No. 911082-WS, In re: Proposed 
revisions to Rules 25-22.0406, 25-30.020, 25-30.025, 25-30.030, 25-30.032 through 25-30.037, 25-30.060, 25-
30.110, 25-30.111, 25-30.135, 25-30.255, 25-30.320, 25-30.335, 25-30.360, 25-30.430, 25-30.436, 25-30.437, 25-
30.443, 25-30.455, 25-30.515, 25-30.565; adoption of Rules 25-22.0407, 25-22.0408, 25-22.0371, 25-30.038, 25-
30.039, 25-30.090, 25-30.117, 25-30.432 through 25-30.435, 25-30.4385, 25-30.4415, 25-30.456, 25-30.460, 25-
30.465, 25-30.470, 25-30.475; and repeal of Rule 25-30.441, F.A.C., pertaining to water and wastewater 
regulation, at p. 102 

-9-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 2 

to the staff audit report, the utility sold 27,167,355 gallons of water for the test year. Based on 
the values above, unaccounted for water is only 4 percent. Therefore, staff recommends no 
adjustment be made to operating expenses for chemicals and purchase power due to EUW. 

Conclusion 
Consistent with its prior rate case, Neighborhood's WTP and distribution system should be 
considered 100 percent U&U. Additionally, since the utility's unaccounted for water is only 4 
percent, no adjustment should be made to operating expenses for chemicals and purchased 
power. 

- 10-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 3 

Issue 3: What is the appropriate average test year water rate base for Neighborhood? 

Recommendation: The appropriate average test year water rate base is $160,840. (L.Smiih, 
P. Buys) 

Staff Analysis: Neighborhood's water rate base was last established in its 2009 SARC by 
Order No. PSC-10-0024-PAA-WU. 11 The test year ended June 30, 2015, was used for the instant 
case. A summary of each rate base component and recommended adjustments are discussed 
below. 

Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) 
The utility recorded UPIS of$646,773. The staff audit identified several adjustments, resulting in 
a net increase to UPIS of $21,591, to reflect the appropriate balances, prior Commission-ordered 
adjustments, and additions that were not booked. These adjustments are shown on Table 3-1. 
Staff also made an averaging adjustment to decrease UPIS by $188. 

Table 3-1 
A d"t Ad" t ts U I IJUS men 

Acct. Description Adjustments 
302 Franchise ($243) 

304 Structures & Improvements 7,447 
307 Wells & Springs 7,695 
309 Supply Mains 1,680 
311 Pumping Equip. 674 
320 Water Treatment Equip. 1,242 
330 Distribution Reservoirs 2,522 
331 T&D Mains (2,570) 
333 Services 3,880 
334 Meters & Meter Installations (1,036) 
335 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. 300 

Total Adjustments $21~521 
Source: Audit 

Pro Forma Plant 
As shown in Table 3-2, staff made a net adjustment increasing UPIS by $3,640 for pro forma 
plant addition items. Staff believes these pro forma plant additions are prudent and reasonable 
based on the analysis of each item below. Therefore, staff recommends an average UPIS balance 
of$671,816 ($646,773 + $21,591-$188 + $3,640). 

Electric Panel Repairs, including Water Level Controls Replacement 
The utility requested $14,250 to rewire and replace the electric panel. According to 
Neighborhood, the electric panel does not work consistently. A 2016 U.S. Water proposal 

11 Order No. PSC-1 0-0024-P AA-WU 

- 11 -



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 3 

reflects that the existing electrical panel should be replaced. This installation would require 
special disposal as the existing electric panel contains mercury. The retirement associated with 
this project is $5,209. 

High Service Pump #1 
The utility requested $3,977 to replace and upgrade a high service pump. Neighborhood stated 
the pump upgrade to 450 gallon·s per minute will increase fire flow capacity. U.S. Water 
provided a proposal to perform work associated with this project. The proposal stated the utility 
will supply the motor, seals, and gaskets. The retirement associated with this project is $2,271. 

Pump House Roof 
Neighborhood stated that the leaky roof could cause problems with the electric control panel. 
The proposal by Florida Residential to replace the pump house roof is $945.The retirement 
associated with this project is $347. 

Check Valve 
The utility requested $4,111 to replace a check valve at the water treatment plant. Neighborhood 
explained that the check valve will not shut after use which results in water flowing back through 
the pump. This action could cause damage to the pump and motor. The check valve has been 
temporarily isolated, and service has been switched to another pump. The utility received a 2016 
proposal from U.S. Water to replace the valve. The retirement associated with this project is 
$3,083. 

Flushing Valve 
The utility requested $4,700 to install a two-inch flushing valve at the comer of Rothbury Drive 
South and Blair Road. A customer at this location complained about odors and installing a 
flushing valve could help resolve this complaint. Neighborhood reported that the nearest flushing 
source is a fire hydrant 450 feet away. U.S. Water provided a proposal to complete this work. 
There is no retirement associated with this project. 

Meters and Meter Box Retirements 
As discussed in Issue 6, staff is recommending a meter replacement program. Staff is also 
recommending replacing 50 meter boxes. The appropriate retirement associated with this project 
is $13,433. 

- 12-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Project 
Electric Panel Repairs 

High Service Pump # 1 

Pump House Roof 

Check Valve 

Flushing Valve 
Meter and Meter Boxes 

Table 3-2 
Pro Forma Plant Items 

Description 
Rewire and replace the electric panel 

Associated Retirement 
Replace and upgrade a high service pump 

Associated Retirement 
Replace the pump house roof 

Associated Retirement 
Install new check valve 

Associated Retirement 
Install a two-inch flushing valve 
Reflect meter and meter box retirements 
Net Adjustment 

Source: Responses to staff data requests 

Land & Land Rights 

Issue 3 

Amount 
$14,250 
(5,209) 

3,977 
(2,271) 

945 
(347) 
4,111 

(3,083) 
4,700 

. {13~433) 
$3.640 

The utility recorded a test year land value of $1,000 consistent with the utility's last rate case. 
Staff did not make any adjustments to this account. 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Neighborhood recorded an Accumulated Depreciation balance of $462,169 on its 2014 Annual 
Report. The staff auditor calculated Accumulated Depreciation to be $459,458, as of June 30, 
2015, resulting in a decrease of $2,711 and included Commission Ordered adjustments that the 
utility did not make. Staff also made an averaging adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation that 
resulted in a decrease of $10,320. Further, staff made adjustments based on pro forma plant 
additions and retirements resulting in a net decrease of $22,986. Staff's recommended 
adjustments result in an Accumulated Depreciation balance of $426,771 ($462, 169 - $2,711 -
$10,320- $22,367). 

Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAC) 
Neighborhood recorded a CIAC balance of $786,998 as of June 30, 2015. In analyzing this case, 
staff discovered that CIAC was not imputed correctly in the Utility's prior rate case. 
The Utility was unable to provide sufficient documentation to support this CIAC amount. As 
such, staff believes it is necessary to impute CIAC pursuant to Rule 25-30.570, F.A.C., which 
states: 

If the amount of CIAC has not been recorded on the utility's books and the utility 
does not submit competent substantial evidence as to the amount of CIAC, the 
amount of CIAC shall be imputed to be the amount of plant costs charged to the 
cost of land sales for tax purposes if available, or the proportion of the cost of the 
facilities and plant attributable to the water transmission and distribution system 
and the sewage collection system. 

- 13-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 3 

Pursuant to this Rule, staff included $243,607 which is the balance in Account 331 T &D Mains. 
Staff also recalculated the appropriate amount of meter installation fees and plant capacity 
charges based on the utility's tariff. This resulted in an increase to CIAC of $39,402 for the 
meter installation fees and $421 ,465 for plant capacity charges. Further, staff reduced CIAC by 
$13,433 to reflect meter retirements associated with pro forma meter replacements. Additionally, 
staff reduced CIAC by $421 ,465 to retire the plant capacity fees that were fully amortized. 
Therefore, staff recommends that the appropriate CIAC balance is $269,576 ($243,607 + 
$39,402 + $421,465 - $13,433 - $421 ,465). This results in a net decrease of $517,422 ($786,998 
- $269,576). 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 
The utility recorded Accumulated Amortization of CIAC of $567,803 on its 2014 Annual 
Report. Staff recalculated this amount based on the imputed balances for CIAC. Based on staff's 
calculations, the appropriate components of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC are $145,438 
for the T &D Mains, $33,357 for the Meter Installation Charges, and $421,465 for the Plant 
Capacity Fees. Staff also reduced Accumulated Amortization of CIAC by $13,118 associated 
with pro forma meter retirements and $421 ,465 to retire the fully amortized plant capacity fees. 
Therefore, staff recommends an Accumulated Amortization of CIAC balance of $165,362 
($145,438 + $33,357 + $421,465 - $13,433 - $421 ,465). This results in a net increase of 
$405,900 ($567,803 - $405,900). 

Working Capital Allowance 
Working capital is defined as the short-term investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet 
operating expenses. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth of the 
operation and maintenance expense formula approach for calculating the working capital 
allowance. Applying this formula, staff recommends a working capital allowance of $18,390. 

Rate Base Summary 
Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the appropriate average test year rate base is 
$160,840. Rate base is shown on Schedule No. 1-A. The related adjustments are shown on 
Schedule No. 1-B. 

- 14-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 4 

Issue 4: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for Neighborhood? 

Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 11.16 percent with a range of 
10.16 percent to 12.16 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 6.62 percent. (L. Smith) 

Staff Analysis: Neighborhood's test year capital structure reflected negative common equity 
of $622,743, customer deposits of $7,995, and a long-term debt balance of $178,919. In 
accordance with Commission practice, staff set the negative common equity to zero. 12 Staff 
increased customer deposits by $1,338 to reflect the amount on the utility's deposit log and 
decreased customer deposits by $1,783 to reflect an averaging adjustment. This results in a net 
decrease of $445 in customer deposits. Thus, staff recommends a customer deposit balance of 
$7,550 ($7 ,995 - $445). 

Staff reduced long-term debt by $89,769 to remove two amounts on the utility's books that 
Neighborhood stated were already paid. Staff also reduced long-term debt by $82,078 to remove 
two debts that were on the utility's books. Mr. O'Steen, the Utility President, informed the audit 
staff that these debts were unenforceable. Further, staff increased long-term debt by $95,068 to 
include two promissory notes that were not on the utility's books. Additionally, staff increased 
long-term debt by $1,307 to reflect an averaging adjustment. Thus, staff recommends a long­
term debt balance of$103,447 ($178,919- $89,769- $82,078 + $95,068 + $1,307). 

Neighborhood's capital structure has been reconciled with staff's recommended rate base. The 
appropriate ROE for the utility is 11.16 percent based upon the Commission-approved leverage 
formula currently in effect. 13 Staff recommends an ROE of 11.16 percent, with a range of I 0.16 
percent to 12.16 percent, and an overall rate of return of6.62 percent. The ROE and overall rate 
of return are shown on Schedule No. 2. 

12 Order Nos. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU, issued November 19, 2015, p. 6, in Docket No. 140217-WU, In re: 
Application for staff-assisted rate case in Sumter County by Cedar Acres, Inc.; and PSC-13-0140-PAA-WU, issued 
March 25, 2013, p. 6, in Docket No. 120183-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Lake County by 
TLP Water, Inc. 
13 Order No. PSC-16-0254-PAA-WS, issued June 29, 2016, in Docket No. 160006-WS, In re: Water and 
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081 (4}(/), F.S. 

- 15-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 5: What are the appropriate test year revenues for Neighborhood's water system? 

Issue 5 

Recommendation: The appropriate test year revenues for Neighborhood's water system are 
$141,920. (Johnson, Hudson) 

Staff Analysis: Neighborhood recorded total test year revenues of $135,972. The water 
revenues included $134,866 of service revenues and $1,1 06 of miscellaneous revenues. Based on 
staffs review of the utility's billing determinants and the service rates that were in effect during 
the test year, staff determined test year service revenues should be $132,143. This results in a 
decrease of $2,723 ($134,866-$132, 143) to service revenues for water. 

On a contractual basis, U.S. Water provides disconnect and reconnection services to 
Neighborhood on a contractual basis. In order to recover its cost, the utility charged customers 
$20, which is more than its tariff and not in compliance with Commission Rules and Statutes. 14 

As discussed in Issue 12, staff is recommending an increase to the utility's existing 
miscellaneous service charges, as well as adding a late payment charge. As a result, 
miscellaneous revenues should be increased to reflect the incremental increase of the 
miscellaneous service charges and the addition of a late payment charge. Based on staffs review 
of the number of miscellaneous service occurrences during the test year and the utility's 
recommended miscellaneous service charges, staff determined miscellaneous revenues should be 
$9,777 on a going forward basis. This results in an increase of $8,7 61 ($9, 777-$1,1 06) to 
miscellaneous revenues for water. Based on the above, staff recommends that the appropriate test 
year revenues for Neighborhood's water system are $141,920 ($132,143+$9,777). 

Although the utility charged more than its approved violation reconnection charge, staff does not 
believe the utility "willfully" disregarded Commission rules or statutes. 15

• As outlined above, the 
disconnection service is provided on a contractual basis and the utility was attempting to pass the 
cost to the cost causer. As discussed in Issue 12, staff is recommending violation reconnection 
charges of $30 and $32, for normal and after hours, respectively, which are more than the 
utility's tariff charges ($1 0 normal hours and $15 after hours), and an unauthorized charge of 
$20. The purpose of these miscellaneous service charges is to place the cost burden on the cost 
causers and not by the general body of ratepayers. The utility's existing violation reconnection 
charge results in subsidization from the general body of ratepayers because it does not cover the 
costs associated with service disconnections. Based on the above, staff believes no enforcement 
action is warranted at this time. However, Neighborhood should be put on notice that, in the 
future, it may be subject to a show cause proceeding by the Commission, including penalties, if 
the utility charges amounts other than those approved by the Commission. 

14 367.081(1), F.S. (Utilities may only charge rates and charges approved by the Commission). 
15See, Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL, In Re: Investigation Into The Proper 
Application of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C., Relating To Tax Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc. 
(willful implies an intent to do an act which is distinct from an intent to violate a statute or rule); and Fugate v. Fla. 
Elections Comm 'n, 924 So. 2d 74, 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) (willful conduct is an act or omission that is done 
"voluntarily and intentionally" with specific intent and "purpose to violate or disregard the requirements of the 
law"). 

- 16-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 6: What are the appropriate test year operating expenses for Neighborhood? 

Issue 6 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of operating expenses for the utility is $176,221. 
(L. Smith, P. Buys, Johnson) 

Staff Analysis: Neighborhood recorded operating expenses of $157,952. Staff reviewed 
Neighborhood's test year O&M expenses, including invoices, canceled checks, and other 
supporting documentation, and made several adjustments to the utility's operating expenses as 
summarized below. 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Salaries and Wages- Employees (601) 
Neighborhood recorded Salaries and Wages - Employees expense of $17,777. Staff increased 
this account by $223, to reflect the actual Salaries and Wages expense paid by the utility for one 
full-time employee. Therefore, staff recommends Salaries and Wages expenses of $18,000 
($17,777 + $223). 

Purchased Power (615) 
Neighborhood recorded Purchased Power expense of $5,261. Staff increased Purchased Power 
expense by $187 to reflect the actual amount incurred. The utility did not record any Purchased 
Power expense related to Neighborhood's office. Staff used a Commission-approved amount for 
a similarly sized utility and indexed that amount to 2015!6 This results in an increase to 
Purchased Power expense of $1,705. Therefore, staff recommends Purchased Power expense of 
$7,153 ($5,261 + $187 + $1,705). 

Chemicals (618) 
The utility recorded Chemicals expense of $5,339. Staff decreased Chemicals expense by $635 
to remove a transaction that was outside the test year. Therefore, staff recommends Chemicals 
expense of$4,704 ($5,339- $635). 

Contractual Services - Billing (630) 
Neighborhood recorded Contractual Services - Billing expense of $4,912. Staff reduced 
Contractual Services - Billing expense by $1,123, to remove several bills that were outside the 
test year. Therefore, staff recommends Contractual Services- Billing expense of$3,789 ($4,912 
- $1,123). 

Contractual Services - Testing (635) 
The utility recorded Contractual Services - Testing expense of $2,632. Staff reduced Contractual 
Services - Testing expense by $39 to remove unsupported expenses. Further, staff increased 
Contractual Services - Testing expense by $485 to reflect an annualized amount for DEP 
req~ired tri-annual contaminants testing that Neighborhood did not perform during the test year. 
Therefore, staff recommends Contractual Services - Testing expense of $3,078 ($2,632 - $39 + 
$485). 

16 Order No. PSC-11-0436-PAA-WS, issued September 29, 2011, p. 8, in Docket No. 100472-WS, In re: 
Application for staff-assisted rate case in Manatee County by Heather Hills Estates Utilities LLC. 

- 17-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Contractual Services - Other (636) 

Issue 6 

Neighborhood recorded Contractual Services - Other expense of $19,774. Staff has increased 
Contractual Services - Other expense by $1 ,560 to reflect the cost of lawn maintenance. 
Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., staff reduced this account by $2,685 to remove and 
amortize various non-recurring repair expenses in this account. Further, staff increased 
Contractual Services - Other expense by $25,027 to reflect pro forma expenses as shown in 
Table 6-1. Therefore, staff recommends Contractual Services - Other expense of $43,676 
($19,774 + $1,560- $2,685 + $25,027). 

Pro Forma Expenses 
Neighborhood has requested several pro forma expense items, which are summarized in Table 6-
1. Staff believes these pro forma plant additions are prudent and reasonable based on the analysis 
of each item below. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., non-recurring expenses shall be 
amortized over a 5-year period unless a shorter or longer period of time can be justified. 

Meter Reading 
As part of the pro forma adjustments, staff increased this account by $6,092 to reflect the going­
forward expense associated with meter reading services through U.S. Water. The utility 
submitted a quote from U.S. Water on June 1, 2016, that reflected meter reading services for up 
to 500 meters for an annual amount of $16,200, or $3.06 per meter per month. Since 
Neighborhood currently has 441 meters, and within a year should have installed 60 touch read 
meters, staff reduced this amount to reflect 381 meters. This reduction results in an annual 
amount of $12,344 (381 x $3.06 x 12), which represents an increase of $6,092 over the current 
contract. The utility is currently seeking to negotiate a lower contract amount with U.S. Water, as 
well as exploring alternatives. 

Tank Inspection 
Neighborhood is requesting $3,850 for a tank inspection. The estimated cost is based on a 2016 
proposal from American Tank Maintenance, LLC. The proposal includes tank cleaning, 
inspections, and disinfection. The proposed inspection is a five-year inspection required by DEP 
and is currently overdue by 18 months. DEP did note this as a deficiency on the utility's last 
sanitary survey. The utility has indicated that the tank inspection has not been completed due to 
insufficient revenues. The adjustment to O&M Expenses would be $770 ($3,850 over five 
years). There is no retirement associated with this project. 

Fire Hydrant Service 
Neighborhood is requesting $5,400 for fire hydrant service. The 2016 proposal from Bob's 
Backflow and Plumbing Services states that the annual testing of the hydrants would include 
inspecting, operating, flushing, and greasing the ports of each hydrant. The proposal quoted $225 
per hydrant. There are 24 hydrants in the distribution system. The adjustment to O&M Expenses 
would be $2,700 ($225 per fire hydrant over two years). There is no retirement associated with 
this project. 

- 18-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Valves 

Issue 6 

The utility is requesting $3,650 to clean and exercise valves. Neighborhood received a 2016 
proposal from U.S. Water to locate, exercise, and cleanout all the valves. The adjustment to 
O&M Expenses would be $730 ($3,650 over five years). There is no retirement associated with 
this project. 

Generator Switch Gear 
The utility is requesting $2,181 to diagnosis and repair the generator switch gear. The utility 
reports that currently the switch gear works intermittently and needs troubleshooting and repair. 
The adjustment to O&M Expenses would be $435 ($2,181 over five years). There is no 
retirement associated with this project. 

Line Break 
On January 12, 2016, U.S. Water repaired a line break. The utility provided an invoice from U.S. 
Water, dated February 15, 2016. The cost for location, labor, and materials is $4,147. The 
adjustment to O&M Expenses would be $829 ($4, 147 over five years). There is no retirement 
associated with this project. 

Meter Replacements 
Neighborhood is requesting $90,280 to replace approximately 441 meters. The estimated cost for 
the meter replacement project is based on a 2016 U.S. Water proposal. During the last rate case, 
the Commission approved pro forma expense to replace 40 meters per year at $5,255. Since then, 
Neighborhood has only replaced 57 meters. Neighborhood stated that water use and revenues 
have declined since the last rate case; therefore, there were not sufficient funds to pay for new 
meters. Neighborhood stated that all the meters would be replaced; even the 57 meters 
previously replaced due to the fact those meters are not touch read meters. Staff recommends that 
funds for the meter replacement program need to be collected in an escrow account at the rate of 
$12,360 ($206 per meter for 60 meters per year, as discussed in Issue 11 ). Staff believes the 
implementation of such an escrow program will provide extra protections to the customers and 
ensure the completion of the meter replacement program by the utility. The retirement associated 
with this project is $9,270. 

Meter Boxes and Lids Replacement 
The utility is requesting $5,550 to replace 50 meter boxes and lids at an estimated $111 per 
meter. Based upon a 2015 proposal submitted by Neighborhood, the cost breakdown is: meter 
boxes $4 7, lids $34, and installation $30. Neighborhood would like to replace the plastic boxes 
and lids with fiberglass concrete boxes and lids. This replacement would take place in the 
Cherokee Cove subdivision only. Accordingly, this cost should be amortized over five years 
which equates to $1,110. 

- 19-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Project 
Meter Reading 
Tank Inspection 

Fire Hydrant Service 
Valves 
Generator Switch Repair 
Line Break Repair 
Meter Replacement 

Meter Boxes 

Table 6-1 
P F E It ro- orma xpenses ems 

Description 
To reflect going-forward meter reading expense 
To inspect storage tank per DEP requirements 

To annually test and service fire hydrants 

To clean and exercise the valves 
To replace switch in generator 
To repair line break 

To replace 60 meters per year 

To replace 50 meter boxes 

Total 
Source: Responses to staff data requests 

Rental of Building/Property (640) 

Issue 6 

Amount 
$6,092 

770 
2,700 

730 
435 
829 

12,360 

lJlQ 
$25~021 

Neighborhood did not record any Rental of Building/Property expense. The utility is currently 
using an office free of charge; however, the utility has since submitted a quote to lease 800 
square foot office at $13.50 for square foot. Based on staff's analysis of available office rentals 
in the Jacksonville area, staff believes this amount is reasonable. Therefore, staff recommends 
Rental ofBuilding expense of$10,800 (800 x $13.50). 

Transportation Expense (650) 
Neighborhood recorded Transportation expense of $6,746. The main vehicle used by 
Neighborhood is a 1998 Honda Accord. The title to this vehicle is in the name of the spouse of 
the Utility's President. There are no lease payments associated with this vehicle. The utility pays 
for all gas and maintenance on the vehicle. In addition to the Honda Accord, the utility 
occasionally uses a 2001 Lexus that is also the personal vehicle of the Utility President. There 
are no lease payments associated with this vehicle either, however the utility pays for the 
gasoline in exchange for the use of that vehicle. Staff increased Transportation expense by $632 
to reflect supported expenses. Staff also reduced this account by $2,411 to remove a non-utility 
payment. Therefore, staff recommends Transportation expense of $4,967 ($6, 746 + $632 -
$2,411). 

Insurance Expense (655) 
The utility recorded Insurance expense of $4,164. Staff increased this expense by $1 ,344 to 
reflect actual expenses that are supported by documentation. Staff also reduced this account by 
$3,346 to remove payments for a life insurance policy on Neighborhood's President. According 
to the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts, these payments should be recorded below the line. 
Therefore, staff recommends Insurance expense of$4,967 ($4,164 + $1,344- $3,346). 

Regulatory Commission Expense (665) 
The utility did not record any Regulatory Commission expense. By Rule 25-22.0407, F.A.C., 
Neighborhood is required to mail notices of the customer meeting and notices of final rates in 
this case to its customers. For these notices, staff has estimated $431 for postage, $308 for 

-20-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 6 

printing, and $44 for envelopes. Additionally, the utility paid a $1 ,000 rate case filing fee. Based 
on the above, staff recommends that the total rate case expense is $1,783, which amortized over 
four years results in a Regulatory Commission expense of $446 ($1, 783/4 ). 

Bad Debt (670) 
Neighborhood recorded Bad Debt expense of $387; however, audit staff did not include this 
amount due to the lack of documentary support. To establish an appropriate amount of Bad Debt 
expense for the test year, staff calculated a three-year average using annual reports filed for the 
years 2013,2014, and 2015. 17 Using the three-year average, staff recommends a decrease of$71. 
Therefore, staff recommends Bad Debt expense of $316 ($387 - $71 ). 

Miscellaneous Expense (675) 
The utility recorded Miscellaneous expense of $32,085. Staff decreased Miscellaneous expense 
by $11,795 to remove expenses that were outside the test year. Staff also decreased 
Miscellaneous expense by $7,895 to remove expenses that had no supporting documentation. 
Staff increased Miscellaneous expense by $5,032 to include expenses that were not recorded on 
Neighborhood's books. Further, staff decreased this account by $128 to reclassify and capitalize 
expenses to UPIS. Further, staff reduced this account by $897 to reflect the going-forward cost 
of telephone service. Staff also reduced this account by $2,307 to remove non-utility expenses. 
Therefore, staff recommends Miscellaneous expense of$14,095 ($32,085- $11,795-$7,895 + 
$5,032 - $128 - $897 - $2,307). 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses Summary 
Based on the above, staff recommends that the O&M expense is $147,120. Staffs recommended 
adjustments to O&M expense are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-B and 3-C. 

Depreciation Expense 
The utility recorded Depreciation expense of $13,390 for the test year. Staff auditors recalculated 
Depreciation expense using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., and 
determined that Depreciation expense was understated by $9,422. Staff also increased 
Depreciation expense by $849 associated with pro forma plant additions. Based on the above, 
staff recommends a test year Depreciation expense of$23,661 ($13,390 + $9,422 + $849). 

CIAC Amortization Expense 
Neighborhood did not record any CIAC Amortization expense for the test year. Staff calculated 
CIAC Amortization expense for the test year to be $9,118. Staff decreased this expense by 
$1,179 to reflect retirements related to pro forma meter installations. Based on staffs 
calculations, the utility's CIAC Amortization expense of$7,938 ($9,118- $1,179). 

Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI} 
Neighborhood recorded TOTI of $11 ,550. Staff reduced this amount by $195 to reflect the 
appropriate test year property taxes. Staff increased TOTI by $2,023 to reflect RAFs associated 
with the revenue increase. It should be also noted that although it is not included in the revenue 

17 Order No. PSC-15-0335-PAA-WS, issued August 20, 2015, in Docket No. 140147-WS, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Sumter County by Jumper Creek Utility Company. 

-21-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 6 

requirement, the utility adds surcharges often percent and five percent to its customer's bills for 
a public service tax and a right of way tax for Duval County, respectively. The public service tax 
and right of way tax are self-reporting, which means it is the utility's responsibility to report and 
pay the county tax collector. Staff is therefore recommending TOTI of$13,378 ($11,550- $195 
+ $2,023). 

Income Tax 
The utility did not record any income tax expense for the test year and shows a net loss for the 
last several years in its annual reports and income tax returns. This tax loss carry forward is in 
excess of the income tax provision on a going-forward basis, and is expected to continue to be so 
for at least the next 10 years. In this instance, it is Commission practice to allow no provision for 
income tax expense. 18 Therefore, staff recommends no income tax provision for the utility. 

Operating Expenses Summary 
The application of staffs recommended adjustments to Neighborhood's test year operating 
expenses result in operating expenses of $176,221. Operating expenses are shown on Schedule 
Nos. 3-A. The related adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-B. 

18 Order Nos. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU, issued November 19, 2015, p. 11, in Docket No. 140217-WU, In re: 
Application for staff-assisted rate case in Sumter County by Cedar Acres, Inc.; and PSC-10-0124-PAA-WU, issued 
March 1, 2010, p. 9, in Docket No. 090244-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Lake County by 
TLP Water, Inc. 

-22-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 7: What is the appropriate revenue requirement? 

Issue 7 

Recommendation: The appropriate revenue requirement is $186,869, resulting in an annual 
increase of$44,949 (or 31.67 percent). (L. Smith) 

Staff Analysis: Neighborhood should be allowed an annual increase of $44,949 (or 31.67 
percent). This will allow the utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and earn a 6.62 
percent return on its water system. The calculations are shown in Table 7-1. 

Table 7-1 
R evenue R equ1remen t 

Adjusted Rate Base $160,840 
Rate of Return 6.62% 
Return on Rate Base $10,648 
Adjusted O&M Expense 147,120 
Depreciation Expense (Net) 15,723 
Taxes Other Than Income 13,378 
Income Taxes .Q 
Revenue Requirement $186,869 
Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues (141:1920) 
Annual Increase $44:1949 
Percent Increase 31.67% 

-23-



Docket No. I50I8I-WU 
Date: August 3I, 20 I6 

Issue 8 

Issue 8: What are the appropriate rate structure and rates for Neighborhood's water system? 

Recommendation: The recommended rate structure and monthly water rates are shown on 
Schedule No. 4. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to 
reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), 
F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the 
proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The utility should 
provide proof of the date notice was given within I 0 days of the date of the notice. (Johnson, 
Hudson) 

Staff Analysis: Neighborhood is located in Duval County within the SJRWMD and provides 
water service to approximately 437 residential and 4 general service customers. Approximately 
one percent of the residential customer bills during the test year had zero gallons indicating a 
non-seasonal customer base. The average residential water demand is 5,065 gallons per month. 
The utility's current water system rate structure for residential customers consists of a base 
facility charge (BFC) and a three-tier inclining block rate structure. The rate blocks are: (I) 0-
6,000 gallons; (2) 6,00I-I2,000 gallons; and (3) all usage in excess of I2,000 gallons per month. 
The general service rate structure includes a BFC based on meter size and a uniform gallonage 
charge. 

Staff performed an analysis of the utility's billing data in order to evaluate the appropriate rate 
structure for the residential water customers. The goal of the evaluation was to select the rate 
design parameters that: (I) produce the recommended revenue requirement; (2) equitably 
distribute cost recovery among the utility's customers; (3) establish the appropriate non­
discretionary usage threshold for restricting repression; and ( 4) implement, where appropriate, 
water conserving rate structures consistent with Commission practice. 

Currently, the utility's BFC generates approximately 43 percent of the test year revenues. In 
order to design gallonage charges that will send the appropriate pricing signals to target non­
discretionary usage, staff believes 30 percent of the revenue requirement should be recovered 
through the BFC. At the 30 percent BFC allocation, the percentage price increases as 
consumption increases, which is one of the rate design goals. In addition, the average number of 
people per household served by the water system is three; therefore, based on the number of 
persons per household, 50 gallons per day per person, and the number of days per month, the 
non-discretionary usage threshold should be 5,000 gallons per month instead of 6,000 gallons. 
Staff recommends shifting the third tier to I 0,000 gallons and over, rather than I2,000 gallons 
and over, to provide a greater pricing signal for usage in excess of I 0,000 gallons per month. 
Staff recommends a BFC and a three-tier gallonage charge rate structure, which includes a 
gallonage charge for non-discretionary usage for residential water customers. The rate tiers 
should be: (I) 0-5,000 gallons (non-discretionary); (2) 5,00I-IO,OOO gallons; and (3) all usage in 
excess of IO,OOO gallons per month. Staff recommends a BFC and uniform gallonage charge rate 
structure for general service water customers. 

Further, based on the recommended revenue increase of approximately 3I. 7 percent, the 
residential consumption can be expected to decline by I ,53 7,000 gallons resulting in anticipated 

-24-



Docket No. I50I8I-WU 
Date: August 3 I, 20 I 6 

Issue 8 

average residential demand of 4, 77 I gallons per month. Staff recommends a 5.8 percent 
reduction in total test year residential gallons for rate setting purposes and corresponding 
reductions of $405 for purchased power, $266 for chemical expense, and $32 for RAFs to reflect 
the anticipated repression. These adjustments result in a post repression revenue requirement of 
$I 76,390. Table 8- I contains staff's recommended rate structure and rates and alternative rate 
structure, which includes varying BFC allocations and rate blocks. 

Table 8-1 
Staff's Recommended and Alternative Water Rate Structures and Rates 

ALTERNATIVE 
STAFF II 

RATES AT RECOMMENDED ALTERNATIVE (Across-the-board 
TIME OF RATES I to existing rates) 
FILING (30%) BFC) (40°/o BFC) (43°/o BFC) 

Residential 
518" x 3/4" Meter Size $9.17 $8.46 $I1.29 $I2.29 

Charge per I ,000 gallons 

0-6,000 gallons $2.40 $3.22 

6,00I- I2,000 gallons $3.60 $4.82 

Over I2,000 gallons $4.80 $6.43 

0 - 5,000 gallons $4.35 $3.73 
5,00I- IO,OOO gallons $5.35 $4.36 
Over I 0,000 gallons $8.02 $6.54 

5,000 Gallons $21.I7 $30.2I $29.94 $28.39 

I2,000 Gallons $45.17 $73.00 $64.82 $60.53 

I5,000 Gallons $59.57 $97.06 $84.44 $79.82 

Source: Current tariff and staff's calculations 

The recommended rate structure and monthly water rates are shown on Schedule No. 4. The 
utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission­
approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(I), F.A.C. In addition, the 
approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice 
and the notice has been received by the customers. The utility should provide proof of the date 
notice was given within I 0 days of the date of the notice. 

-25-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 9 

Issue 9: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced in four years after 
the published effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required 
by Section 367.0816 F.S.? 

Recommendation: The water rates should be reduced to remove rate case expense grossed­
up for RAFs and amortized over a four-year period, as shown on Schedule No. 4-A. The 
decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year 
rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. Neighborhood should be 
required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and 
the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate 
reduction. If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate 
adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or 
decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. (Johnson, 
Hudson, L. Smith) 

Staff Analysis: Section 367.0816, F.S., requires that the rates be reduced immediately 
following the expiration of the four-year period by the amount of the rate case expense 
previously included in rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenue associated with 
the amortization of rate case expense, the associated return in working capital, and the gross-up 
for RAFs. This results in a reduction of$471. 

Neighborhood's water rates should be reduced to remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs 
and amortized over a four-year period, as shown on Schedule No. 4-A. The decrease in rates 
should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate case expense 
recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. Neighborhood should be required to file 
revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the 
reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If the 
utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, 
separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the 
reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 

-26-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 10 

Issue 10: Should the recommended rates be approved for the utility on a temporary basis, 
subject to refund with interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the utility? 

Recommendation: Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates 
should be approved for the utility on a temporary basis, subject to refund with interest, in the 
event of a protest filed by a party other than the utility. Neighborhood should file revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved 
rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff 
sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by 
the customers. Prior to implementation of any temporary rates, the utility should provide 
appropriate security. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates 
collected by the utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the staff 
analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), 
F.A.C., the utility should file reports with the Commission's Office of Commission Clerk no 
later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to 
refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the 
security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (L. Smith) 

Staff Analysis: This recommendation proposes an increase in water rates. A timely protest 
might delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to 
the utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a 
party other than the utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as 
temporary rates. Neighborhood should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice 
to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), 
F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the 
proposed notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended rates 
collected by the utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below. 

The utility should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staffs approval of an 
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should 
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $29,966. Alternatively, the utility 
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it will 
be terminated only under the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or, 
2) If the Commission denies the increase, the utility shall refund the amount collected 

that is attributable to the increase. 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions: 
1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect, and, 
2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission Order is rendered, either 

approving or denying the rate increase. 

-27-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 10 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be part of 
the agreement: 

1) The Commission Clerk, or his or her designee, must be a signatory to the escrow 
agreement; and, 

2) No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the utility without the prior 
written authorization of the Commission Clerk, or his or her designee; 

3) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account; 
4) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account shall 

be distributed to the customers; 
5) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow account 

shall revert to the utility; 
6) All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the 

escrow account to a Commission representative at all times; 
7) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account 

within seven days of receipt; 
8) This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service 

Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not 
subject to garnishments; 

9) The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund be 
borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an account of all monies received as a 
result of the rate increase should be maintained by the utility. If a refund is ultimately required, it 
should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 

The utility should maintain a record of the amount of the security, and the amount of revenues 
that are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility should file reports with the Commission's Office of Commission 
Clerk no later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money 
subject to refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the 
status of the security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 

-28-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 11 

Issue 11: What are the appropriate amount, terms, and conditions for the escrow account 
established for the meter replacement program? 

Recommendation: The utility should be required to escrow $1,030 every month. The 
appropriate terms and conditions of the escrow account are set forth below in the Staff Analysis 
Section. (L. Smith, P. Buys) 

Staff Analysis: As discussed in Issue 6, staff is recommending a meter replacement program 
for the utility. The meter replacement program includes replacing 60 meters per year, resulting in 
a total annual cost of $12,360. Staff believes that in order to assure that the meters are replaced 
and the customers are protected, Neighborhood should escrow $1,030 monthly, based on the 

·utility's billing cycle, for a total of $12,360 annually ($1,030x12). Neighborhood should begin 
escrowing the funds no later than 60 days after implementing the rates approved by the 
Commission herein. Further, in order for approval of funds to be released, the utility must submit 
support documentation of installation of meters and associated costs. The meter replacement 
program is expected to be completed within eight years. 

The security provided through an escrow agreement should include the following terms and 
conditions as part of the agreement: 

( 1) No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the utility without 
the express approval of the Commission; 

(2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account; 

(3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow 
account shall be distributed to the customers; 

(4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the 
escrow account shall revert to Neighborhood; 

( 5) All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder 
of the escrow account to a Commission representative at all times; 

( 6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow 
account within seven days of receipt; 

(7) This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public 
Service Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such 
account. Pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 
1972), escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments; 

(8) The Commission Clerk must be a signatory to the escrow agreement; and 

(9) The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies 
were paid. 

-29-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 11 

Neighborhood should maintain a record of the amount escrowed, and the amount of revenues 
that are subject to refund. 

-30-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 12: Should Neighborhood's miscellaneous service charges be revised? 

Issue 12 

Recommendation: Yes. Neighborhood's miscellaneous service charges should be revised. 
The charges should be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. In addition, the approved charges should not be implemented until staff 
has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. 
The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the 
notice. (Johnson, Hudson) 

Staff Analysis: Neighborhood's current initial connection, normal reconnection, fremises 
visit, and violation reconnection charges were last established on September 28, 1984. 1 Section 
367.091, F.S., authorizes the Commission to establish, increase, or change a rate or charge other 
than monthly rates or service availability charges. The utility's request to revise its miscellaneous 
charges was accompanied by its reason for requesting the charge, as well as the cost justification 
required by Section 367.091(6), F.S. 

Initial Connection Charge 
Currently, the utility's initial connection charges are $10 and $15 for normal and after hours, 
respectively. The initial connection charge is levied for service initiation at a location where 
service did not exist previously. The utility representative makes one trip when performing the 
service of an initial connection. Based on labor and transportation to and from the service 
territory, staff recommends initial connection charges of $19 and $21 for normal and after hours, 
respectively. Staffs calculation is shown below. 

Table 11-1 
I ·r I C n1 1a f Ch C I I f onnec1on arge a cu a 1on 

Normal After 
Activity Hours Cost Activity Hours Cost 

Labor (Administrative) Labor (Administrative) 
($8.65/hr x1/4 hr) $2.16 ($8.65/hr X 1/4 hr) $2.16 
Labor (Field) Labor (Field) 
($12.69/hr X 1/3 hr) $4.23 ($19.03/hr xl/3hr) $6.34 
Transportation Transportation 
($.54/mile x 24 miles-to/from) $12.96 ($.54/mile x 24 miles-to/from) $12.96 
Total $19.35 Total $21.46 

Source: Utility's cost justification documentation 

Normal Reconnection Charge 
The utility's normal reconnection charges are $1 0 and $15 for normal and after hours, 
respectively. The normal reconnection charge is levied for the transfer of service to a new 
customer account at a previously served location or reconnection of service subsequent to a 
customer requested disconnection. A normal reconnection requires two trips, which includes one 
to tum service on and the other to tum service off at a later date. 

190rder No. 13723, issued September 28, 1984, in Docket No. 84003, Application of Neighborhood Utilities, Inc., 
for a certificate to operate a water utility in Duval County. 

- 31 -



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 12 

Based on labor and transportation to and from the service territory, staff recommends that the 
normal reconnection charges should be $34 and $38 for normal and after hours, respectively for 
water service. Staffs calculations are shown below. 

N orma IR 
Table 11-2 

f Ch econnec1on arge C I I f a cu a 1on 
Normal 

Activity Hours Cost Activity 
Labor (Administrative) Labor (Administrative) 
($8.65/hr X 1/4 hr) $2.16 {$8.65/hr X 1/4 hr) 
Labor (Field) Labor (Field) 
($12.69/hr X 1/4 hr X 2) $6.35 ($12.69/hr X 1/4 hr X 2) 
Transportation Transportation 
($.54/mile x 24 miles-to/from x 2) $25.92 ($.54/mile x 24 miles-to/from x 2 
Total $34.43 Total 

Source: Utility's cost justification documentation 

Violation Reconnection Charge 

After Hours 
Cost 

$2.16 

$9.52 

$25.92 
$37.60 

The utility's existing violation reconnection charges are $10 and $15 for normal and after hours, 
respectively. The violation reconnection charge is levied prior to reconnection of an existing 
customer after discontinuance of service for cause. The service performed for violation 
reconnection requires two trips, which includes one trip to tum off service and a subsequent trip 
to tum on service once the violation has been remedied. Neighborhood has contracted with U.S. 
Water for turn-offs when there is a violation. U.S. Water's first billed hour is for one to five turn­
offs and an additional charge for fuel. The same billing methodology would apply for tum-ons, 
as well. The utility averages approximately 20 turn-offs per request made for turn-offs. However, 
the utility may not be able to avoid having only one tum-on at any given time. In order to 
minimize the cost of tum-ons, the utility has opted to perform this service when a violation has 
been remedied. Based on labor and transportation to and from the service territory, staff 
recommends water violation reconnection charges of $30 and $32 for normal and after hours, 
respectively. Staffs calculations for the water violation reconnection charges are shown below. 

Table 11-3 
v· I f R 10 a 1on· f Ch C I I f econnec1on ar~e a cu a 1on- T urn Off 

Activity Normal and After Hours Cost 
Labor- (Administrative - utility) 
($8.65/hr x1/4hr) $2.16 

Labor- (outside contractor) $11.58 

Transportation (outside contractor) $.62 
Total $14.36 

Source: Utility's cost justification documentation 

-32-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

v· I f R 10 a 1on 

Activity 
Labor (Field) 
($12.69/hr X 1/4 hr) 
Transportation 
($.54/mile x 24 miles-to/from) 
Total 

Table 11-4 
f Ch C I I f econnec1on arge a cu a 1on- T urn 0 n 

Normal 
Hours Cost Activity 

Labor (Field) 
$3.17 ($19.03/hr X 1/4 hr) 

Transportation 
$12.96 ($.54/mile x 24 miles-to/from) 
$16.13 Total 

.. 
Source: Utthty' s cost JUStification documentation 

Premises Visit Charge 

Issue 12 

After 
Hours Cost 

$4.76 

$12.96 
$17.72 

The utility's existing premises visit charge is $8 during regular business hours. The premises 
visit charge is levied when a service representative visits a premises at the customer's request for 
complaint resolution and the problem is found to be the customer's responsibility. In addition, 
the premises visit can be levied when a service representative visits a premises for the purpose of 
discontinuing service for nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not discontinue 
service because the customer pays the service representative or otherwise makes satisfactory 
arrangements to pay the bill. A premises visit requires one trip. Based on labor and transportation 
to and from the service territory, staff recommends premises visit charges of $19 and $21 for 
normal and after hours. Stafrs calculations are shown below. 

Table 11-5 
rem1ses lSI arge a cu a 1on P v· "t Ch C I I f 

Normal After 
Activity Hours Cost Activity Hours Cost 

Labor (Administrative) Labor (Administrative) 
($8.65/hr X 1 /4hr) $2.16 ($8.65/hr X l/4hr) $2.16 
Labor (Field) Labor (Field) 
($12.69/hr X 1/3 hr) $4.23 ($19.03/hrx 1/3 hr) $6.34 
Transportation Transportation 
($.54/mile x 24 miles-to/from) $12.96 ($.54/mile x 24 miles-to/from) $12.96 
Total $19.35 Total $21.46 
Source: Utility's cost justification documentation 

Table 11-6 
s ummaryo f Staff' R s d d M" II ecommen e ISCe aneous s erv1ce Ch arges 

During After 
Miscellaneous Service Charges Hours Hours 

Initial Connection Charge $19 $21 
Normal Reconnection Charge $34 $38 
Violation Reconnection Charge $30 $32 
Premises Visit Charge (in lieu of Disconnection) $19 $21 

Source: Staff's recommended charges 

- 33-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Summary 

Issue 12 

Neighborhood's miscellaneous service charges should be revised. The charges should be 
effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. 
In addition, the approved charges should not be implemented until staff has approved the 
proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The utility should 
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. 

-34-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 13 

Issue 13: Should Neighborhood's request to implement a late payment charge be approved? 

Recommendation: Yes. Neighborhood's request to implement a late payment charge should 
be approved. Neighborhood should be allowed to implement a late payment charge of $4.30. 
Neighborhood should be required to file a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission­
approved charge. The approved charge should be effective for services rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1 ), F.A.C. In addition, the 
approved charge should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer 
notice. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given no less than ten days after 
the date of the notice. (Johnson) 

Staff Analysis: Section 367.091(6), F.S., authorizes the Commission to establish, increase, or 
change a rate or charge other than monthly rates or service availability charges. The utility is 
requesting a $5.00 late payment charge to recover the cost of supplies and labor associated with 
processing late payment notices. The utility's request for a late payment charge was 
accompanied by its reason for requesting the charge, as well as the cost justification required by 
Section 367.091 (6), F.S. 

The utility indicated that approximately 35 percent or 150 (35% x 430) of Neighborhood's bills 
are delinquent on a monthly basis. The utility indicated that it processes six late payment charges 
an hour. Neighborhood's cost justification included labor cost of $4.17, which was based on 
salary of $25 per hour. However, staff determined that the appropriate combine labor for the 
clerical and administrative employees is $21 per hour. Based on the labor and six late payment 
notices per hour, staff determined labor cost of $3.50 ($21/6). Neighborhood provided a cost 
justification for a late payment charge of $4.93. The cost basis for the utility's requested and 
staffs recommended late payment charge, including labor, is shown below. Staffs 
recommended charge has been rounded to the nearest tenth. 

Table 12-1 
L t P ae aymen t Ch C I I f arge a cu a 1on 

Utility's Staff 
Proposed Recommended 

Labor $4.17 $3.50 

Printing 0.20 0.20 

Postage 0.56 0.56 

Total $4.93 $4.26 

Source: Utility cost justification and staff's calculation 

Based on staff's research, since the late 1990s, the Commission has approved late payment 
charges ranging from $2.00 to $7.00.20 The purpose of this charge is not only to provide an 

20 See Order Nos. PSC-14-0335-PAA-WS, in Docket No. 130243-WS, issued June 30, 2014, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Highlands County by Lake Placid Utilities Inc.; PSC-14-0105-TRF-WS, in Docket No. 
130288-WS, issued February 20, 2014, In re: Request for approval of late payment charge in Brevard County by 
Aquarina Utilities, Inc.; PSC-13-0177-PAA-WU, in Docket No. 130052-WU, issued April 29, 2013, In re: 

-35-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 13 

incentive for customers to make timely payment, thereby reducing the number of delinquent 
accounts, but also to place the cost burden of processing delinquent accounts solely upon those 
who are cost causers. Based on the above, staff recommends that Neighborhood's request to 
implement a late payment charge should be approved. Neighborhood should be allowed to 
implement a late payment charge of $4.30. Neighborhood should be required to file a proposed 
customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved charge. The approved charge should be 
effective for services rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475(1 ), F.A.C. In addition, the approved charge should not be implemented until 
staff has approved the proposed customer notice. The utility should provide proof of the date 
notice was given no less than ten days after the date of the notice. 

Application for grandfather certificate to operate water utility in Charlotte County by Little Gaspari/la Water 
Utility, Inc.; PSC-10-0257-TRF-WU, in Docket No. 090429-WU, issued April 26, 2010, In re: Request for approval 
of imposition of miscellaneous sen,ice charges, delinquent payment charge and meter tampering charge in Lake 
County, by Pine Harbour Water Utilities, LLC.; and PSC-11-0204-TRF-SU, in Docket No. 100413-SU, issued 
April 25, 2011, In re: Request for approval of tariff amendment to include a late fee of $14.00 in Polk County by 
West Lakeland Wastewater. 

-36-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 14 

/s~ue 14: Should Neighborhood be authorized to collect Non-Sufficient Funds Charges (NSF)? 

Recommendation: Yes. Neighborhood should be authorized to collect NSF charges. Staff 
recommends that Neighborhood revise its tariffs to reflect the NSF charges currently set forth in 
Section 68.065, F.S. The NSF charges should be effective on or after the stamped approval date 
on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. Furthermore, the charges should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice. The utility should provide 
proof of the date the notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. (Johnson, Hudson) 

Staff Analysis: Section 367.091, F.S., requires rates, charges, and customer service policies to 
be approved by the Commission. The Commission has authority to establish, increase, or change 
a rate or charge. Staff believes that Neighborhood should be authorized to collect NSF charges 
consistent with Section 68.065, F.S., which allows for the assessment of charges for the 
collection of worthless checks, drafts, or orders of payment. As currently set forth in Section 
68.065(2), F.S., the following NSF charges may be assessed: 

(1) $25, if the face value does not exceed $50, 

(2) $30, if the face value exceeds $50 but does not exceed $300, 

(3) $40, if the face value exceeds $300, 

(4) or five percent of the face amount of the check, whichever is greater. 

Approval of NSF charges is consistent with prior Commission decisions.21 Furthermore, NSF 
charges place the cost on the cost-causer, rather than requiring that the costs associated with the 
return of the NSF checks be spread across the general body of ratepayers. As such, 
Neighborhood should be authorized to collect NSF charges for its water system. Staff 
recommends that Neighborhood revise its tariff sheet to reflect the NSF charges currently set 
forth in Section 68.065, F.S. The NSF charges should be effective on or after the stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. Furthermore, the NSF 
charges should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice. The 
utility should provide proof of the date the notice was given within 1 0 days of the date of the 
notice. 

210rder Nos. PSC-14-0198-TRF-SU, issued May 2, 2014, in Docket No. 140030-SU, In re: Request/or approval to 
amend Miscellaneous Service charges to include all NSF charges by Environmental Protection Systems of Pine 
Island, Inc.; and PSC-13-0646-PAA-WU, issued December 5, 2013, in Docket No. 130025-WU, In re: Application 
for increase in water rates in Highlands County by Placid Lakes Utilities, Inc. 

-37-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31,2016 

Issue 15 

Issue 15: What are the appropriate initial customer deposits for Neighborhood's water service? 

Recommendation: The appropriate water initial customer deposit should be $58 for the 
residential 5/8" x 3/4" meter size based on staffs recommended rates. The initial customer 
deposits for all other residential meter sizes and all general service meter sizes should be two 
times the average estimated bill for water service. The approved initial customer deposits should 
be effective for connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. In addition, the utility should refund those deposits that have 
met the refund requirements of Rule 25-30.311 (5), F.A.C., within 60 days of the issuance of a 
consummating order in this matter. The utility should file a refund report within in 30 days of the 
completion of the customer deposit refunds. Neighborhood should be on notice that it may be 
subject to a show cause proceeding by the Commission, including penalties, if customer deposits 
are not refunded pursuant to Commission rules. (Johnson, Hudson) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-30.311, F .A. C., contains the criteria for collecting, administering, and 
refunding customer deposits. Customer deposits are designed to minimize the exposure of bad 
debt expense for the utility and, ultimately, the general body of ratepayers. Historically, the 
Commission has set initial customer deposits equal to two times the average estimated bill. 22 

Currently, the utility's initial customer deposits for residential and general service are $39 for 
5/8" x 3/4", $54 for one inch, $78 for the one and one half inch, and $108 for two inch and over 
meter sizes. Based on the staff recommended water rates and post repression average residential 
demand, the appropriate initial customer deposit should be $58 for water to reflect an average 
residential customer bill for two months. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.311(5), F.A.C., after a customer has established a satisfactory payment 
record and has had continuous service for a period of 23 months, the utility shall refund the 
residential customer's deposit. The utility applies interest and refunds deposits in January of each 
year if the rule requirement has been met in the prior year. The utility is currently holding 35 
deposits of customers who have met the requirement of the Rule. However, based the utility's 
existing policy, the deposit will not be refunded until January of2017. 

Rule 25-30.311(4)(b), F.A.C., requires that deposit interest shall be simple interest in all cases 
and settlement shall be made annually. Staff does not believe it is appropriate to only refund 
customer deposits annually when the rule requirement has been met prior utility's to January of 
each year. Neighborhood should refund the customer deposits consistent with the rule 
requirement. The refund should be made within 60 days of a consummating order being issued in 
this matter. It should be noted that Neighborhood should be on notice that it may be subject to a 
show cause proceeding by the Commission, including penalties, if customers deposits are not 
refunded pursuant to Commission rules. 

Staff recommends that the appropriate water initial customer deposit should be $58 for the 
residential 5/8" x 3/4" meter size based on staffs recommended rates. The initial customer 

220rder Nos. PSC-13-0611-P AA-WS, issued November 19, 2013, in Docket No. 130010-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco County by Ni Florida, LLC. and PSC-14-00 16-
TRF-WU, issued January 6, 2014, in Docket No. 130251-WU, In re: Application for approval ofmiscellaneous 
service charges in Pasco County, by Crestridge Utility Corporation. 

-38-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31 , 2016 

Issue 15 

deposits for all other residential meter sizes and all general service meter sizes should be two 
times the average estimated bill for water service. The approved initial customer deposits should 
be effective for connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. The utility should refund those deposits that have met the 
requirement pursuant to Rule 25-30.311(5), F.A.C., within 60 days of the issuance of a 
consummating order in this matter. The utility should file a refund report within in 30 days of the 
completion of the customer deposit refunds. 

-39-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 16: What are the appropriate meter installation charges? 

Issue 16 

Recommendation: The appropriate meter installation charges of $206 for the 5/8" x 3/4 
meters and all other meter sizes should be at actual cost. The meter installation charge may only 
be collected from new connections to the utility's water system. The approved meter installation 
charges should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the 
tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. (Hudson) 

Staff Analysis: A meter installation charge is designed to recover the cost of the meter and the 
installation. Neighborhood's current meter installation charges were approved on September 28, 
1984?3 The meter installation charges are $90 for the 5/8" x 3/4" meter, $110.00 for the 1" 
meter, $202 for the 1 1/2" meter, $338 for the 2" meter, and actual cost for meter sizes over 2". 
As discussed in Issue 3, staff is recommending approval of a meter replacement program to 
replace existing meters wit}J remote read meters. Based on the cost justification provided for the 
meter replacement program, staff believes it appropriate to update the utility's existing meter 
installation charges. Staff believes the requested meter installation charge is reasonable. 

Based on the above, the appropriate meter installation charges of $206 for the 5/8" x 3/4 meters 
and all other meter sizes should be at actual cost. The meter installation charge may only be 
collected from new connections to the utility's water system. The approved meter installation 
charges should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the 
tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. 

23 /d. 

-40-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 17 

Issue 17: What is the appropriate manner in which the utility should handle estimated bills? 

Recommendation: The utility should handle estimated bills in the manner prescribed in Rule 
25-30.335, F.A.C. The utility should submit a sample bill displaying the appropriate designation 
for estimated bills within 30 days of the consummating order. In addition, Neighborhood should 
be put on notice that, in the future, it may be subject to a show cause proceeding by the 
Commission, including penalties. (Hudson) 

Staff Analysis: As discussed previously, in the utility's last rate case, the Commission 
approved pro forma for the replacement of meters. However, according to the utility, due to 
declining revenues the utility was unable to maintain its meter replacement program. As a result, 
the utility estimates demand for those meters which are inoperable or unreadable. Staff received 
copies of a customer's bills, which a designation of "E" when the bill was estimated. Pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.335(2), F.A.C., if the utility estimates a bill, the bill statement shall prominently 
show the word "Estimated" on the face of the bill. In addition, the utility is obligated to timely 
correct any problems within the utility's control causing the need to estimate bills. Further, in no 
event shall a utility provide an estimated bill to any one customer more than four times in any 
12-month period due to circumstances that are within the utility's control and service obligations. 

Although the utility had a designation of "E" and not "Estimated" on the customer bill, staff does 
not believe the utility "willfully" disregarded Commission rules or statutes.24 The utility 
estimates approximately 20 percent of its bills of which 5 percent is due to inoperable or 
unreadable meters. Until the inoperable or unreadable meters are replaced, the utility will 
continue to have estimated bills. When undertaking the meter replacement program, the utility 
should prioritize the replacement such that those meters that are inoperable or unreadable are 
replaced first in order to avoid noncompliance with the Rule. Staff believes the utility is 
proactive in its efforts to resolve the estimated bill issue because of its request for the meter 
replacements. Based on the above, staff believes no enforcement action is warranted at this time. 
However, Neighborhood should be put on notice that, in the future, it may be subject to a show 
cause proceeding by the Commission, including penalties, if the utility fails to comply with Rule 
25-30.335, F.A.C. 

Based on the above, the utility should handle estimated bills in the manner prescribed in Rule 25-
30.335, F.A.C. The utility should submit a sample bill displaying the appropriate designation for 
estimated bills within 30 days of the consummating order. In addition, Neighborhood should be 
put on notice that, in the future, it may be subject to a show cause proceeding by the 
Commission, including penalties. 

24 See, Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL, In Re: Investigation Into The Proper 
Application of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C., Relating To Tax Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc. 
(willful implies an intent to do an act which is distinct from an intent to violate a statute or rule); and Fugate v. Fla. 
Elections Comm 'n, 924 So. 2d 74, 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) (willful conduct is an act or omission that is done 
"voluntarily and intentionally" with specific intent and "purpose to violate or disregard the requirements of the 
law"). 

-41-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 18 

Issue 18: Should the Utility be required to notify the Commission within 90 days of an 
effective order finalizing this docket, that it has adjusted its books for all the applicable National 
Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts 
(USOA) associated with the Commission approved adjustments? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Utility should be required to notify the Commission, in writing, 
that it has adjusted its books in accordance with the Commission's decision. Neighborhood 
should submit a letter within 90 days of the final order in this docket, confirming that the 
adjustments to all the applicable NARUC USOA accounts have been made to the Utility's books 
and records. In the event the Utility needs additional time to complete the adjustments, notice 
should be provided within seven days prior to deadline. Upon providing good cause, staff should 
be given administrative authority to grant an extension of up to 60 days. (L. Smith) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility should be required to notify the Commission, in writing that it has 
adjusted its books in accordance with the Commission's decision. Neighborhood should submit a 
letter within 90 days of the final order in this docket, confirming that the adjustments to all the 
applicable NARUC USOA accounts have been made to the Utility's books and records. In the 
event the Utility needs additional time to complete the adjustments, notice should be provided 
within seven days prior to deadline. Upon providing good cause, staff should be given 
administrative authority to grant an extension of up to 60 days. 

-42-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

Issue 19: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 19 

Recommendation: No. Except for the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, the 
four year rate reduction, and proof of adjustments of books and records, which are final actions, 
if no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a protest 
within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order will be issued. The docket 
should remain open for staffs verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have 
been filed by the utility and approved by staff, and the Utility has provided staff with proof that 
the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. Also, 
the docket should remain open to allow staff to verify that the customer deposits have been 
properly refunded. Once the above actions are completed this docket will be closed 
administratively. (Corbari) 

Staff Analysis: Except for the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, the four year 
rate reduction, and proof of adjustments of books and records, which are final actions if no 
person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a protest 
within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order will be issued if no person 
whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a protest within 21 
days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order will be issued. The docket should 
remain open for stafr s verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been 
filed by the utility and approved by staff, and the Utility has provided staff with proof that the 
adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. Also, the 
docket should remain open to allow staff to verify that the customer deposits have been properly 
refunded. Once the above actions are completed this docket will be closed administratively. 

-43-



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, LLC 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/15 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

DESCRIPTION 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

CIAC 

BALANCE 

PER 

UTILITY 

$646,773 

1,000 

(462, 169) 

(786,998) 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 567,803 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 

WATER RATE BASE (~331591} 

-44-

Schedule No. 1-A 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 

DOCKET NO. 150181-WU 

STAFF BALANCE 

ADJUSTMENTS PER 

TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 

$25,043 $671,816 

0 1,000 

36,017 (426,152) 

517,422 (269,577) 

(402,441) 165,362 

18,390 18,390 

S194.431 S1601840 



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, LLC 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/15 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

1. To reflect prior COAs and additions that were not booked. 

2. To reflect an a\eraging adjustment. 

3. To reflect pro forma plant additions. 

Total 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

1. To reflect the appropriate balance. 

2. To reflect an a\eraging adjustment. 

3. To reflect pro forma plant additions. 

Total 

CIAC 

1. To remo\e CIAC on the Utilities books. 

2. To reflect CIAC associated with T&D mains. 

3. To reflect CIAC associated with Meter Installation Fees. 

4. To reflect CIAC associated with Plant Capacity Fees. 

5. To reflect retirement of Plant Capcity Fees. 

6. To reflect retirements associated with Pro Fonna Meters. 

Total 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC {AA of CIAC} 

1. To remo\e AA of CIAC on the Utilities books. 

2. To reflect AA of CIAC associated with T&D mains. 

3. To reflect AA of CIAC associated with Meter Installation Fees. 

4. To reflect AA of CIAC associated with Plant Capacity Fees. 

5. To reflect retirement of Plant Capcity Fees. 

6. To reflect retirements associated with Pro Fonna Meters. 

Total 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

To reflect 1/8 of test year 0 & M expenses. 

-45-

Schedule No. 1-B 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 

DOCKET NO. 150181-WU 

WATER 

$21,591 

(188) 

3,640 

$25.043 

$2,711 

10,320 

22,986 

$36.017 

$786,998 

(243,607) 

(39,402) 

(421,465) 

421,465 

13,433 

$517.422 

(567,803) 

145,438 

33357 

421,465 

(421,465) 

(13,433) 

($402.441) 

~181390 



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, LLC 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/15 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

CAPITAL COMPONENT 

1. COMMON STOCK 

2. RETAINED EARNINGS 

3. PAID IN CAPITAL 

4. OTHER COMMON EQUITY 

TOTAL COMMON EQUITY 

5. LONG TERM DEBT 

6. SHORT-TERM DEBT 

7. PREFERRED STOCK 

TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT 

8. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

9. TOTAL 

SPECIFIC 

PER ADJUST· 

UTILITY MENTS 

($622,743) $622,743 

0 0 

0 0 

Q Q 
($622,743) $622,743 

$178,919 ($75,472) 

0 0 

Q Q 
$178,919 ($75,472) 

$7,995 ($445) 

($435.829) $546.826 

-46-

Schedule No. 2 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 

DOCKET NO. 150181-WU 

BALANCE 

BEFORE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT 

PRO RATA ADJUST· PER OF WEIGHTED 

ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST 

$0 

0 

0 

Q 
$0 $0 $0 0.00% 11.16% 0.00% 

$103,447 $46,383 $149,830 95.20% 6.85% 6.52% 

0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

0 Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

$103,447 $46,383 $149,830 95.20% 

$7,550 $0 $7.550 4.80% 2.00% 0.10% 

$110.997 $46.383 $157 380 100.00% 6.62% 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH 

RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16% 12.16% 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 6.62% 6.62% 



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, LLC 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/15 

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

TEST YEAR 

PER UTILITY 

1. OPERATING REVENUES $135,972 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $133,012 

3. DEPRECIATION 13,390 

4. AMORTIZATION 0 

5. TAXES OTHER lHAN INCOME 11,550 

6. INCOME TAXES Q 

7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $1571952 

8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) ($21 980) 

9. WATER RATE BASE ($33 591) 

10. RATE OF RETURN 65.43% 

STAFF 

ADJUSTMENTS 

$5,948 

$14,108 

10,271 

(7,938) 

(195) 

Q 

$161246 

-47-

Schedule No. 3-A 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 
DOCKET N0.150181-WU 

STAFF ADJUST. 

ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 

TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

$1411920 $441949 $186.869 

31.67% 

$147,120 $0 $147,120 

23,661 0 23,661 

(7,938) 0 (7,938) 

11,355 2,023 13,378 

Q Q Q 

$1741198 $21023 $1761221 

($32.278) ~ 

$160.840 $160.840 

~ 6.62% 



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, LLC 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/15 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

OPERATING REVENUES 

1. To reflect the appropriate test year services rewnues. 

2. To reflect the appropriate test year miscellaneous service rewnues. 

Subtotal 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

1. Salaries and Wages- Employees (601) 
To reflect appropriate employee salaries. 

2. Purchased Power (615) 

a. To reflect actual purchased power expense. 

b. To include estimate of electric for office. 

Subtotal 

3. Chemicals (618) 

To remow inwice that occurred outside the test year. 

4. Contractual Services- Billing (630) 
To remow inwices outside the test year. 

5. Contractual Services - Testing (635) 

a. To remow unsupported inwices. 

b. To reflect the appropriate testing expense. 

Subtotal 

6. Contractual Services - Other (636) 

a. To reflect lawn maintenance. 

b. To remow and amortize non-recurring expenses. 
c. To reflect pro forma expenses. 

Subtotal 

7. Rents (640) 

To include rent expense. 

-48-

Schedule No. 3-B 

Schedule No. 3-B 

DOCKET NO. 150181-WU 

Page 1 of2 

WATER 

($2,723) 

8,671 

$5.948 

$223 

$187 

1,705 

$1.892 

($635) 

($1. 123) 

($39) 

485 -
$446 

$1,560 

(2,685) 
25,027 --

$23.902 

$10.800 



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, LLC 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/15 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

8. Transportation Expense (650) 
a. To reflect supported amount. 

b. To remow loan payment. 

Subtotal 

9. Insurance Expenses (655) 
a. To reflect supported amounts. 

b. To remow Life Insurance Expense. 

Subtotal 

10. Regulatory Commission Expense 

Allowance for rate case expense amortized owr 4 years. 

11. Bad Debt Expense (670) 
a. To remow undocumented expense. (AF 11) 

b. To reflect three year awrage bad debt expense. 

Subtotal 

12. Miscellaneous Expense (675) 

a. To remowd expenses outside the test year. (AF11) 
b. To remow expenses due to lack of support. (AF11) 

c. To include supported expenses not on utility's books. (AF11) 

d. To reclassify and capitlize to UPIS. 

e. To reflect going-forward cost of phone sel'\1ce. 

f. To remow non-utility expense. 

Subtotal 

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

1. To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (AF3) 

2. To reflect pro fonna additions. 

Total 

AMORTIZATION 

To reflect the appropriate test year amortization expense. 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To reflect the appropriate test year TOTI. 

-49-

Schedule No. 3-B 

Schedule No. 3-B 

DOCKET NO. 150181-WU 

Page 2 of2 

$632 
(2,411) 

($1.779) 

$1,344 

(3,346) 

($2.002) 

($387) 

316 

($71) 

($11,795) 
(7,895) 

5,032 

(128) 

(897) 

(2,307) 

($17.990) 

$14.109 

$9,422 

849 

$10.271 

($7.938) 



Docket No. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31, 2016 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, LLC 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/15 

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

TOTAL 

PER 

UTILITY 

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $17,777 

(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 26,400 

(610) PURCHASED WATER 0 

(615) PURCHASED POWER 5,261 

(618) CHEMICALS 5,339 

(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 1,300 

(630) CONTRAClUAL SERVICES -BILLING 4,912 

(631) CONTRAClUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 3,475 

(635) CONTRAClUAL SERVICES - TESTING 2,632 

(636) CONTRAClUAL SERVICES - OlHER 19,774 

(640) RENTS 0 

(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 6,746 

(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 4,164 

(656) GENERA TOR LEASE 2,760 

(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 0 

(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 387 

(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 32,085 

i133.012 

-50-

Schedule No. 3-C 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 

DOCKET NO. 150181-WU 

STAFF TOTAL 

ADJUST- PER 

MENT STAFF 

$223 $18,000 

0 26,400 

0 0 

1,892 7,153 

(635) 4,704 

0 1,300 

(1 '123) 3,789 

0 3,475 

446 3,078 

23,902 43,676 

10,800 10,800 

(1 ,779) 4,967 

(2,002) 2,162 

0 2,760 

446 446 

(71) 316 

(17,990} 14,095 

~14.108 i147.120 



DocketNo. 150181-WU 
Date: August 31,2016 

NEIGHBORHOOD UI1LlTIES, INC. 
TEST YFAR llNDID 06/30/15 

MONTHL YW ATER RATES 

Residential and General Senice 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8"X3/4" 

3/4" 

I" 

I-I/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Charge per I,OOO gallons- Residential 
0 - 6,000 gallons 
6,00I- I2,000 gallons 
Over 12,000 gallons 

0 - 5,000 gallons 
5,00I - I 0,000 gallons 
Over I 0,000 gallons 

Charge per I,OOO gallons- General Service 

T)pical Residential 5/8" x3/4" Meter Bill Commrison 
5,000 Gallons 
I 0,000 Gallons 
I5,000 Gallons 

-51 -

UfiLrrY 

CURRENT 

RATES 

$9.17 

$13.76 

$22.94 

$45.86 
$73.39 

$I46.77 
$229.33 
$458.67 

$2.40 
$3.60 
$4.80 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

$2.45 

$2I.I7 
$37.97 
$59.57 

Attachment A 

SCmDULEN0.4 
DOCKETNO.l50181-WU 

STAFF 4YFAR 

RECOMMFM>ID RATE 

RATES REDUCTION 

$8.46 $0.02 

$I2.69 $0.03 

$21.15 $0.06 

$42.30 $0.11 
$67.68 $0.18 

$135.36 $0.37 
$2Il.50 $0.57 
$423.00 $I.I4 

NIA NIA 
NIA NIA 
NIA NIA 

$4.35 $0.0I 
$5.35 $0.0I 
$8.02 $0.02 

$4.82 $0.01 

$30.2I 
$56.96 
$97.06 


	160913
	Divider 01
	1
	Divider 02
	2
	Divider 03
	3
	Divider 04
	4
	Divider 05
	5
	Divider 06
	6
	160134 cover
	160134.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 07
	7
	UIF Cover page
	150269.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Rate Base
	Retirements
	Working Capital Allowance

	Rate of Return
	Operating Expense
	Depreciation Expense
	Abandoned Wells Amortization Expense
	O&M Expense
	Well Abandonment O&M Expense
	Purchased Water Expense
	Rate Case Expense

	Taxes Other Than Income

	Calculation of Water Rate Increase


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Corporate Undertaking Memorandum


	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 08
	8
	Divider 09
	9
	Divider 10
	10
	Divider 11
	11
	Divider 12
	12
	Divider 13
	13
	Divider 14
	14
	Divider 15
	15



